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AGENDA
REGULAR MEETING

PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Monday, November 22, 2004
6:30 P.M.
Library Conference Room

The Purpose of the Placentia Library District is to provide library services and materials that are responsive to
the informational, recreational, educational, and cultural needs of all members of the community.

To accomplish this goal the Library:

Acquires, organizes and maintains a collection of print and non-print materials to meet the
informational, recreational, educational, and cultural reading, listening and viewing needs of the
residents of the District and other eligible users.

Provides qualified staff to assist the public with the use of the collection and the information
contained therein.

Provides and operates a library facility that is free of physical barriers, to house the collection and
services, to provide reading and study space for users, and to provide space for Library and
community programs.

Collects, preserves and maintains a collection of published and unpublished material about the
City of Placentia and contiguous communities, about current and prior residents of Placentia, and
published materials by authors who reside or have resided in Placentia.

AGENDA DESCRIPTIONS: The Agenda descriptions are intended to give members of the public notice and a
general summary of items of business to be transacted or discussed. The Board may take any action which it deems
to be appropriate on the Agenda and is not limited in any way by the notice of the recommended action.

REPORTS AND DOCUMENTATION: Reports and documentation relating to Agenda items are on file in the
Administrative Office and the Reference Depariment of Placentia Library District, and are available for public
inspection. A copy of the Agenda packet will be available for use during the Board Meetings. Any person having
any question concerning any Agenda item may call the Library Director at 714-528-1925, Extension 203.
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- 2.
2. Adoption of Agenda f{‘y"; 9 - P E}
This is the opportunity for Board members to delete items from the Agenda, to continue ztgms to re-order
items, and to make additions pursuant to Government Code Section 54954.2(b).
3 i
Presentation: Library Director 0
Recommendation: Adopt by Motion
0D <
. . fﬂ H — - ‘\\ V/’fs - /L(//;)ﬁ
3. Minutes of the October 25, 2004 Regular Meeting. : RS e %
- \ g g;/%ﬂ o ;
Presentation: Library Director N o AW s
. . ! . Wip /\*}c o~ 14
Recommendation: Approve by Motion ) ‘%r 2 WA p /{: 1
/;h\ A - \f”‘iw Xi 5 i
4. Oral Communications N O NE J°
At this time, in accordance with California Government Code Section 54954.3, members of the public may
address the Library Board of Trustees on any matter within the jurisdiction of the Board.
In accordance with Library Board Policy adopted on April 13, 1992, presentations by the public are limited
to 5§ minutes per person.
In accordance with California Government Code Section 54954.3, members of the public are also permitted
to address the Library Board of Trustees on specific Agenda ltems before and at the time that an Item is
being considered by the Board.
Action may not be taken on items not on the Agenda except in emergencies or as otherwise authorized by
Government Code Section 54954.2(b).
REPORTS
. - Q ﬁ
5. Board President Report ? :)*é;;\ ALY N
The President makes announcements of general interest to the community and the Library Board of Trustees
as well as conducting any ceremonial matters PR O T 1N S P
s Wnoudeed A Dopdd 4 G I &<§1/ Hpp o f
6.  Trustee Reports o i ) g '
'%’Vfijx AP A;{/ N{} (S (\/J@/’/""“ Aéf/\{ ,//%7;’%:\(\/‘*7
The Trustees make announcements of general interest to the community and the Library Board of Trustees,
and report on meetings attended on behalf of the Board of Trustees.
7. Friends of Placentia Library Board of Directors Report

: ¢ UMW,.{/'I/ N é" ju/\)i/ %ﬁ‘lﬁ \—-»( L.»L/ %/15/‘}3/ {d -

) i
//}% \}33“; {/»/Z %wjé‘;imé{jﬁgfﬁ Qhﬂﬁ ] i -
g Iy N i Uy
g/z.//u Poples” p il J' i“/f ‘?p Q//f gwﬁ» - T/ig‘/ iy %i&{},@ g;zgvf;& & <} 7"{/{,&?'
/ ’ :
U

November 18, 2004, 10:36 AM




Placentia Library District Board of Trustees, Regular Meeting Agenda, November 22, 2004, Page 3.

A :‘L{I — é; N
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1% —
CLAIMS (Items 8 — 11) ez 0.0
Presentation: Library Director
Recommendation: Approve by Motion

10.

11.

FINANCIAL REPORTS (ltems 12 - 16)

12.
13.
14.
15.

16.

Items 8 — 11 may be considered together as one motion to “Approve the Claims, and Receive & File the
General Fund Cash Flow Report.” Items may be removed for individual consideration before the Claims are
adopted. Items removed must then each have a separate motion.

Nonstandard Claims in excess of $300. (Approve)

No Nonstandard Claims were processed during this report period.

Claims forwarded by the Library Director. (Approve)

Claims 4668, 4669, 4670 and 4671 forwarded by Library Director for a total of $25,722.09.

Current Claims and Payroll. (Approve)

Current Claims 4672, 4673, 4674, 4675, 4676, 4677 and 4678 for a subtotal for Current Claims of
$98,269.10; Payrolls #12 (11/10/04) for $38,412.06 and #13 (11/24/04) for $38,412.06 for a subtotal for
Payrolls of $76,824.12; for a total of Current Claims and Payroll of $175,093.22.

FY2004-2005 Cash Flow Analysis through November 22, 2004 and recommendation that no funds be
transferred at this time. (Receive & File).

" ey
M-~ Y

Presentation: Library Director
Recommendation: Approve by Motion

Items 12 — 16 may be considered together as one motion to approve the Financial Report. Items may be
removed for individual consideration before the Financial Report is adopted. Items removed must then each
have a separate motion.

Financial Reports for October 2004 (Receive & File)

Office General Ledger & Check Registers for October 2004 (Receive & File)

Acquisitions Report for October 2004 (Receive & File)

Collection Agency Report for October 2004 (Receive & File)

Gifts Report for October 2004 (Receive & File)

November 18, 2004, 10:36 AM




Placentia Library District Board of Trustees, Regular Meeting Agenda, November 22, 2004, Page 4.

NN
ﬁmi - f LY
GENERAL CONSENT CALENDAR (Items 17 — 28) . 0~
mL - D

Presentation: Library Director
Recommendation: Approve by Motion

Jtems 17 — 28 may be considered together as one motion to approve the General Consent Calendar. Items
may be removed for individual consideration before the General Consent Calendar is adopted. Items
removed must then each have a separate motion.

17.  Building Maintenance Report for October 2004. (Receive & File)

18.  Personnel Report for October 2004. (Receive, File, and Ratify Appointments)

19.  Volunteer Report for October 2004. (Receive & File)

20. Circulation Report for October 2004. (Receive & File)

21. Review of Shared Maintenance Costs with the City of Placentia under the Joint Powers Authority. (Receive
& File)

22.  Legislative Alerts from the California Special Districts Association. (Receive & File)
23.  Status Report on Partnerships with Community Organizations. (Receive & File)

24.  Status Report on Active Grant Applications. (Receive & File)

25. Poet Laureate Report. (Receive & File)

26. Certification from Placentia Library District to the State Library of California for the Public Library Fund for
Fiscal Year 2004-2005, as submitted on November 16, 2004. (Receive & File)

27.  Library of California Board Meeting Minutes for October 16, 2003. (Receive & File)

28.  Agenda for Orange County Council of Governments Board of Directors Meeting for October 28, 2004 and
minutes of the June 24 and August 26, 2004 Board of Directors Meetings. (Receive & File)

CONTINUING BUSINESS

29. Legislative Issues and a Review of the Status of the State Budget and State Library Budget.
Presentation: Library Director ) @
Recommendation: Action to be determined by the Library Board of Trustees 71

f@d’” § { J\f/ /}J

- \ ) %’A e
% 2/]/ ,‘ " \g{ K - j\/v&f A % ) /j
| ; g /Z/ﬁi\f’: ;j - ’:,:;:\f{&% g/‘!/l,: | ﬁ/%«/w
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November 18, 2004, 10:36 AM
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30. Travel Authorization Amendment for California Special Districts Association Workshop, Staying in
Compliance, San Diego, December 15, 2004.

Presentation: Library Director i
Recommendation: Amend the Travel Authorization from August 23, 2004 to include Trustees M @ g} ,
Turner and Wood for attending the Staying in Compliance (Brown Act & M -
Conflict of Interest Training) Workshop in San Diego on December 15, 2004.' <~ Q {_}
31. Final Adoption of Revision of Job Description for Library Aide to add provision for working at the Check-
Out Desk under the direct supervision of a Library Clerk.

Presentation: Library Director 7¥ﬁ, - %-ﬁ

Recommendation: Final adoption of the amendment of Placentia Library District Policy 2325, W"‘P 0
Job Description V Library Aide, to add a provision for working at the Check- ’
Out Desk under the direct supervision of a Library Clerk.

32. Determine whether to offer an incentive program for selected staff to become certified as Notary Publics, mi %\ O
determine what that program will be and set the amendment to the Fines & Fees Policy for Fiscal Year 2004- f 0

2005 for public hearing. ; o
F ¢ %\/j L ’/w/m W%M Q)J m
Presentation: Library Director M M Mﬁ “%{5 o AR Aad 20 550

Recommendation: Determine whether to offer an incentive program for staff to become cemﬁeQ_}ﬁ
as Notary Publics; and

Determine the structure of the incentive program for staff becoming Notary
Publics and adopt as a first reading the amendment of Placentia Library
District Policy 2150, Compensation; and

Authorize the publication of the Notice of Public Hearing for the amendment
of the Fines & Fees Schedule to be held at the Library Board Meeting on
December 20, 2004 at 6:30 P.M.

NEW BUSINESS

33. Award contract for purchasing the replacement telephone system.

Presentation: Library Director
Recommendation: Award contract to E. A. R. Teleconsulting, Incl, Wilmington, CA in the
amount of $11,332.46, including tax.

i\ P —
/S” @Z@&’

We—R
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November 18, 2004, 10:48 AM W
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33a. Revise Placentia Library District Policy 3030, Fixed-Asset Accounting, to change the applicable purchase for
inclusion for equipment and tools from more than 3500 to more than $5,000 per item. Q{” )

\ VX'//‘ﬁ O

Presentation: Library Director f}Z ) K

Recommendation: In compliance with Placentia Library District Policy 1010.3, ] i“ N\

1!
}

Adoption/Amendment/Review of Policies, the Board of Trustees, declares the »3 - VA
\g{‘{ﬁ _Q4D) revision of Placentia Library District Policy 3030, Fixed-Asset Accounting, to SN }’\ '
N ﬁ»@é - % 7 be an urgent item and it waives the requirement that the revision must be 7 n /

‘ 0 giscussed at the Regular Board Meeting prior to the Regular Board Meeting att L
which it is adopted; and s /Vﬁ /JW

Y A _,{Utl Revise Placentia Library District Policy 3030.3.1, Fixed-Asset Accounting, to i}ﬂgﬁ -
- @? 0 change the applicable purchase for inclusion in the Fixed-Asset Accounting
\f‘{% 7. ¥ Schedule for equipment and tools from more than $500 to more than $5,000
per item.

STAFF REPORTS (Items 34 —43)

Items 34 — 41 may be considered together as one motion to approve the Staff Reports. Ttems may be removed
for individual consideration before the Staff Reports Item is adopted. Items removed must then each have a
separate motion.

34. Library Director’s Report (Minter)

35.  Program Committee Report for October 2004 (Roberts)

36. Children's Services Report for October 2004 (Gurkweitz)

37.  Placentia Library Literacy Services Report for October 2004 (Roberts)
38. Reference and Adult Services Report for October 2004 (Strazdas)

39.  History Room Report for October 2004 (Bell)

40. Placentia Library Web Site Report for October 2004 (Roberts)

41. Technology Report for October 2004 (Shook)

42.  Publicity Materials Produced in October 2004. (Millonzi)

43.  Safety Committee Minutes for October 2004 (Matas)

CLOSED SESSION ﬂﬁ Z/g % pA
44. Closed Session to Discuss a Personnel Matter

Pursuant to California Government Code Section 54957 a closed session will be held to discuss
the evaluation of performance of an employee, the Library Director, a personnel matter.

November 18, 2004, 10:36 AM
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ADJOURNMENT

45.  Agenda Preparation for the December Regular Meeting, which will be held on Monday, December 20, 2004

at 6:30 P.M.

46. Review of Action Items.

No action or discussion shall be taken on any item not appearing on the posted Agenda, unless authorized by

law.

47.  Adjourn

****************CERTIFICATION OF POSTING*********************

I, Wendy Goodson, Administrative Assistant for Placentia Library District, hereby certify that the Agenda for the
November 22, 2004 Regular Meeting of the Library Board of Trustees of the Placentia Library District was posted

on Thursday, November 18, 2004.

November 18, 2004, 10:36 AM
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MINUTES
PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT

REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

ADOPTION OF
AGENDA

- MINUTES

ORAL
COMMUNICATIONS

PRESIDENT’S
REPORT

TRUSTEE REPORTS

FRIENDS REPORTS

October 25, 2004

President Shkoler called the Regular Meeting of the Placentia Library
District Board of Trustees to order on October 25,2004 at 6:30 P.M.

Members Present: President Al Shkoler; Trustees Richard DeVecchio
and Gaeten Wood; and Library Director Elizabeth Minter.

Members Absent: Secretary Betty Escobosa and Trustee Peggy
Dinsmore

Others Present: Public Services Manager/Literacy Coordinator Jim
Roberts, Technical Services Manager Julie Shook, Administrative
Assistant Wendy Goodson, and Trustee Candidate Jean Turner.

It was moved by Trustee DeVecchio and seconded by Trustee Wood to
adopt the Agenda as printed.

AYES: Shkoler, DeVecchio, Wood
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Escobosa, Dinsmore

Trustee Dinsmore arrived at 6:35 P.M.

It was moved by Trustee Wood and seconded by Trustee DeVecchio to
approve the Minutes of the September 20, 2004 Regular Meeting.

AYES: Shkoler, DeVecchio, Dinsmore, Wood
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Escobosa

No members of the public requested to address the Board.

President Shkoler reported that the Heritage Day Parade went well.

Trustee Dinsmore reported that Brenda Benner from the Friends of
Placentia Library attended the clioinstitute in place of Friends Treasurer
Camille Himes.

Brenda Benner reported that she was honored to attend the clioinstitute
and she was impressed with the Cerritos Library.
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CLAIMS

FINANCIAL
REPORTS

GENERAL CONSENT
CALENDAR

It was moved by Trustee Wood and seconded by Trustee Dinsmore to
approve Agenda Items 9 through 12.

Nonstandard Claims: No Nonstandard Claims in excess of $300.

Claims 4652,4653,4654,4656,4657,4658,4659, and 4660
forwarded by Library Director for a total of $55,281.69.

Current Claims 4661,4662, 4663, 4664, 4665, 4666, and 4667 for a
total of Current Claims of $28,682.66; Payrolls #10 (11/ 10/04) for
$31,513.17 and #11 (11/24/04) for $31,513.17 for a subtotal for

Payroll of $63,026.34; for a total of Current Claims and Payroll of
$91,709.00.

FY2004-2005 Cash Flow Analysis through October 25, 2004 and
recommendation that no funds be transferred at this time. (Receive

& File).
AYES: Shkoler, DeVecchio, Dinsmore, Wood
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: Escobosa

It was moved by Trustee Dinsmore and seconded by Trustee Wood
to receive and file Agenda Items 13 through 17.

Financial Reports for September 2004

Office General Ledger & Check Registers for September 2004
Acquisitions Report for September 2004

Collection Agency Report for September 2004

Gifts Report for September 2004

AYES: Shkoler, DeVecchio, Dinsmore, Wood
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: Escobosa

It was moved by Trustee Wood and seconded by Trustee Dinsmore to
receive and file Agenda Items 18.

Building Maintenance Report for September 2004

AYES: Shkoler, DeVecchio, Dinsmore, Wood
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Escobosa
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It was moved by Trustee DeVecchio and seconded by Trustee Wood to
receive and file Agenda Items 19.

Personnel Report for September 2004

AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:

Shkoler, DeVecchio, Dinsmore, Wood
None

None

Escobosa

It was moved by Trustee Wood and seconded by Trustee DeVecchio to
receive and file Agenda Items 20-22.

Volunteer Report for September 2004

Circulation Report for September 2004

Review of Shared Maintenance Costs with the City of Placentia
under the Joint Powers Authority

AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:

Shkoler, DeVecchio, Dinsmore, Wood
None

None

Escobosa

It was moved by Trustee Wood and seconded by Trustee DeVecchio to
receive and file Agenda Items 23.

Legislative Alerts from the California Special Districts
Association and the California Library Association

AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:

Shkoler, DeVecchio, Dinsmore, Wood
None

None

Escobosa

It was moved by Trustee Wood and seconded by Trustee DeVecchio to
receive and file Agenda Items 24-26.

Status Report on Partnerships with Community Organizations

Status Report on Active Grant Applications

Poet Laureate Report

AYES: Shkoler, DeVecchio, Dinsmore, Wood
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Escobosa
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It was moved by Trustee Wood and seconded by Trustee DeVecchio to
receive and file Agenda Items 27-28.

Letter from James R. Anderson, Law Offices of McFarlin &
Anderson, Lake Forest, dated September 21, 2004 regarding
Placentia Library District’s financial audit for fiscal year 2003-
2004.

Agenda for Orange County Council of Government Board of
Directors Meeting for August 26, 2004.

AYES: Shkoler, DeVecchio, Dinsmore, Wood
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Escobosa

LEGISLATIVE Library Director reported that there were no new updates regarding the
ISSUES State Library Budgets.
TRAVEL It was moved by Trustee Wood and seconded by Trustee DeVecchio to
AUTHORIZATIONS amend the Travel Authorization from August 23, 2004 to cover lodging
for Roberts and Silberfarb on November 11, 2004 in San Jose.
AYES: Shkoler, DeVecchio, Dinsmore, Wood
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: Escobosa

LIBRARY AIDE JOB It was moved Trustee DeVecchio and seconded by Trustee Dinsmore to

DESCRIPTION adopt as a first reading the amendment of Placentia Library District
Policy 2325, Job Description- Library Aide to add a provision for
working at the Check-Out Desk under the direct supervision of a Library
Clerk.

AYES: Shkoler, DeVecchio, Dinsmore, Wood
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Escobosa

NOTARY PUBLIC It was moved by Trustee DeVecchio and seconded by Trustee Wood to

SERVICES approve as a first reading the amendment of Placentia Library District
Policy 6035, Fines & Fees, to include the addition of Notary Public
Services at a cost of $10.00 per signature.

AYES: Shkoler, DeVecchio, Dinsmore, Wood
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Escobosa
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STAFF REPORTS

CLOSED SESSION

Discussion of amendment of Placentia Library District Policy 2150,
Compensation, to include the addition of a five-percent hourly adjustment
in salary for Notary Publics is deferred to the November 22, 2004 Board
of Trustees Meeting.

It was moved by Trustee Wood and seconded by Trustee Dinsmore to
approve as a first reading the amendment of Placentia Library District
Policy 6035, Fines & Fees, to include the addition of Passport Photograph
services at a cost of $10.00 per person.

AYES: Shkoler, DeVecchio, Dinsmore, Wood

NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Escobosa
Discussion of authorization of publication of the Notice of Public Hearing
for the amendment of the Fines & Fees Schedule to be held at the Library
Board Meeting on November 22, 2004 at 6:30 p.m. is deferred to the
November 22, 2004 Board of Trustees Meeting.

It was moved by Trustee Dinsmore and seconded by Trustee Wood to
approve Agenda Items 32-41.

Library Director’s Report

Program Committee Report for September 2004.

Children’s Services Report for September 2004,

Placentia Library Literacy Services Report for September 2004.

Placentia Library Web Site Report for September 2004.

Technology Report for September 2004.

Publicity Materials produced for September 2004.

Safety Committee Minutes for September 2004,

AYES: Shkoler, DeVecchio, Dinsmore, Wood

NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Escobosa
The Regular Library Board Meeting was suspended at 8:14 P.M.
Pursuant to California Government Code Section 54957 (The Brown
Act), a Closed Session was held at 8:14 P.M. to discuss a personnel

matter.

The Closed Session ended at 9:00 P.M. No Action was taken.
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AGENDA
PREPARATION

ADJOURNMENT

NOVEMBER
MEETING

Agenda Preparation for the November Regular Meeting will be held on
Monday, November 22, 2004 at 6:30 P.M.

The Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Placentia Library
District for October 25, 2004 adjourned at 9:00 P.M.

The November Regular Library Board Meeting will be held on Monday,
November 22, 2004 at 6:30 P.M. in the Library Conference Room.

Betty Escobosa Al Shkoler
Secretary President
Library Board of Trustees Library Board of Trustees




MINUTES
PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT

REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

ADOPTION OF
AGENDA

MINUTES

ORAL
COMMUNICATIONS

PRESIDENT’S
REPORT

TRUSTEE REPORTS

FRIENDS REPORTS

ep,

October 25, 2004
President Shkoler called the Regular Meeting of the Placentia Library
District Board of Trustees to order on October 25, 2004 at 6:30 P.M.

Members Present: President Al Shkoler; Trustees Richard DeVecchio
and Gaeten Wood; and Library Director Elizabeth Minter.

Members Absent: Secretary Betty Escobosa and Trustee Peggy
Dinsmore

Others Present: Public Services Manager/Literacy Coordinator Jim
Roberts, Technical Services Manager Julie Shook, Administrative

Assistant Wendy Goodson, and Trustee Candidate Jean Tumer.

It was moved by Trustee DeVecchio and seconded by Trustee Wood to

-adopt the Agenda as printed.

AYES: Shkoler, DeVecchio, Wood
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Escobosa, Dinsmore

Trustee Dinsmore arrived at 6:35 P.M.

It was moved by Trustee Wood and seconded by Trustee DeVecchio to
approve the Minutes of the September 20, 2004 Regular Meeting.

AYES: Shkoler, DeVecchio, Dinsmore, Wood
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Escobosa

No members of the public requested to address the Board.

President Shkoler reported that the Heritage Day Parade went well.

Trustee Dinsmore reported that Brenda Benner from the Friends of
Placentia Library attended the clioinstitute in place of Friends Treasurer
Camille Himes.

Brenda Benner reported that she was honored to attend the clioinstitute
and she was impressed with the Cerritos Library.







Minutes, Placentia Library District Board of Trustees, Regular Meeting of October 25, 2004, Page 2.

CLAIMS It was moved by Trustee Wood and seconded by Trustee Dinsmore to
approve Agenda Items 9 through 12.

Nonstandard Claims: No Nonstandard Claims in excess of $300.

Claims 4652,4653,4654,4656,4657,4658,4659, and 4660
forwarded by Library Director for a total of $55,281.69.

Current Claims 4661,4662, 4663, 4664, 4665, 4666, and 4667 for a
total of Current Claims of $28,682.66; Payrolls #10 (11/10/04) for
$31,513.17 and #11 (11/24/04) for $31,513.17 for a subtotal for
Payroll of $63,026.34; for a total of Current Claims and Payroll of
$91,709.00.

FY2004-2005 Cash Flow Analysis through October 25, 2004 and
recommendation that no funds be transferred at this time. (Receive

& File).
AYES: Shkoler, DeVecchio, Dinsmore, Wood
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: Escobosa

FR‘I]g,%\gSA L It was moved by Trustee Dinsmore and seconded by Trustee Wood

to receive and file Agenda Items 13 through 17.
Financial Reports for September 2004
Office General Ledger & Check Registers for September 2004
Acquisitions Report for September 2004
Collection Agency Report for September 2004
Gifts Report for September 2004

AYES: Shkoler, DeVecchio, Dinsmore, Wood
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Escobosa

GENERAL CONSENT .
CALENDAR It was moved by Trustee Wood and seconded by Trustee Dinsmore to

receive and file Agenda Items 18.
Building Maintenance Report for September 2004

AYES: Shkoler, DeVecchio, Dinsmore, Wood
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Escobosa
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It was moved by Trustee DeVecchio and seconded by Trustee Wood to
receive and file Agenda Items 19.

Personnel Report for September 2004

AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:

Shkoler, DeVecchio, Dinsmore, Wood
None

None

Escobosa

It was moved by Trustee Wood and seconded by Trustee DeVecchio to
receive and file Agenda Items 20-22,

Volunteer Report for September 2004

Circulation Report for September 2004

Review of Shared Maintenance Costs with the City of Placentia
under the Joint Powers Authority

AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:

Shkoler, DeVecchio, Dinsmore, Wood
None

None

Escobosa

It was moved by Trustee Wood and seconded by Trustee DeVecchio to
receive and file Agenda Items 23.

Legislative Alerts from the California Special Districts
Association and the California Library Association

AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:

Shkoler, DeVecchio, Dinsmore, Wood
None

None

Escobosa

It was moved by Trustee Wood and seconded by Trustee DeVecchio to
receive and file Agenda Items 24-26.

Status Report on Partnerships with Community Organizations

Status Report on Active Grant Applications

Poet Laureate Report

AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:

Shkoler, DeVecchio, Dinsmore, Wood
None

None

Escobosa
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LEGISLATIVE
ISSUES

TRAVEL
AUTHORIZATIONS

LIBRARY AIDE JOB
DESCRIPTION

NOTARY PUBLIC
SERVICES

It was moved by Trustee Wood and seconded by Trustee DeVecchio to
receive and file Agenda Items 27-28.

Letter from James R. Anderson, Law Offices of McFarlin &
Anderson, Lake Forest, dated September 21, 2004 regarding
Placentia Library District’s financial audit for fiscal year 2003-
2004.

Agenda for Orange County Council of Government Board of
Directors Meeting for August 26, 2004.

AYES: Shkoler, DeVecchio, Dinsmore, Wood
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Escobosa

Library Director reported that there were no new updates regarding the
State Library Budgets.

It was moved by Trustee Wood and seconded by Trustee DeVecchio to
amend the Travel Authorization from August 23, 2004 to cover lodging
for Roberts and Silberfarb on November 11, 2004 in San Jose.

AYES: Shkoler, DeVecchio, Dinsmore, Wood
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Escobosa

It was moved Trustee DeVecchio and seconded by Trustee Dinsmore to
adopt as a first reading the amendment of Placentia Library District
Policy 2325, Job Description- Library Aide to add a provision for
working at the Check-Out Desk under the direct supervision of a Library
Clerk.

AYES: Shkoler, DeVecchio, Dinsmore, Wood
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Escobosa

It was moved by Trustee DeVecchio and seconded by Trustee Wood to
approve as a first reading the amendment of Placentia Library District
Policy 6035, Fines & Fees, to include the addition of Notary Public
Services at a cost of $10.00 per signature.

AYES: Shkoler, DeVecchio, Dinsmore, Wood
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Escobosa
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STAFF REPORTS

CLOSED SESSION

Discussion of amendment of Placentia Library District Policy 2150,
Compensation, to include the addition of a five-percent hourly adjustment
in salary for Notary Publics is deferred to the November 22, 2004 Board
of Trustees Meeting.

It was moved by Trustee Wood and seconded by Trustee Dinsmore to
approve as a first reading the amendment of Placentia Library District
Policy 6035, Fines & Fees, to include the addition of Passport Photograph
services at a cost of $10.00 per person.

AYES: Shkoler, DeVecchio, Dinsmore, Wood
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Escobosa

Discussion of authorization of publication of the Notice of Public Hearing
for the amendment of the Fines & Fees Schedule to be held at the Library
Board Meeting on November 22, 2004 at 6:30 p.m. is deferred to the
November 22, 2004 Board of Trustees Meeting.

It was moved by Trustee Dinsmore and seconded by Trustee Wood to
approve Agenda Items 32-41.

Library Director’s Report

Program Committee Report for September 2004.

Children’s Services Report for September 2004.

Placentia Library Literacy Services Report for September 2004.

Placentia Library Web Site Report for September 2004.

Technology Report for September 2004.

Publicity Materials produced for September 2004.

Safety Committee Minutes for September 2004.

AYES: Shkoler, DeVecchio, Dinsmore, Wood

NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Escobosa
The Regular Library Board Meeting was suspended at 8:14 P.M.
Pursuant to California Government Code Section 54957 (The Brown
Act), a Closed Session was held at 8:14 P.M. to discuss a personnel
matter.
The Closed Session ended at 9:00 P.M. No Action was taken.

i
i
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i
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AGENDA Agenda Preparation for the November Regular Meeting will be held on

PREPARATION Monday, November 22, 2004 at 6:30 P.M.

ADJOURNMENT The Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Placentia Library
District for October 25, 2004 adjourned at 9:00 P.M.

NOVEMBER The November Regular Library Board Meeting will be held on Monday,

MEETING November 22, 2004 at 6:30 P.M. in the Library Conference Room.

etty Escobosa Al Shkoler
Secretary President
Library Board of Trustees Library Board of Trustees

i» Ul
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FRIENDS OF PLACENTIA LIBRARY
Board of Directors Meeting
November 1, 2004

President, Eleanor Rankin called the meeting to order at 7 PM. The following Directors were
present Eleanor Rankin, Nadine Blansett, Pat Irot, Barbara Hemmerling, Ginny Sanatar, Virginia
Walker, Frances Stoller and Renee Scott. There was no representative from the Trustees.
Elizabeth Minter, Jim Roberts and Laranne Millonzi represented the staff.

The Secretary, Barbara Hemmerling, read the minutes of the October 4, 2004 board meeting.
They were approved as read. Treasurer- No report. Financial Secretary, Ginny Sanatar
reported $1,793.60 was deposited in our account in October. There were no bills presented. .

President’ Report: .1) Reminder of the Dinsmore Retirement Dinner at Alta Vista CC on
Thursday November 4 and the Dinsmore Reception in the Literacy area of the library on Sunday
November 14 from 1-4 PM. 2) Friends attendance at Trustee’s meetings. Brenda Benner
attended the October 25 meeting. November 22, Barbara Hemmerling will attend and December
20, Eleanor Rankin. All meetings are at 6:30 PM. 3) Foundation Donor Reception Friday,
December 3, 6-8 PM, at Emerald Isle. 5) Foundation Annual Giving is winding down. 6)
Foundation Planned Giving is preparing a cooperative brochure. 7) Denise Hamilton, our speaker_
for the Annual Meeting, Monday, April 11, 2005 will speak at Round Table Women’s Club on
Wednesday, November 3. 8) Author’s Lunch, Saturday, March 5, 2005. Thom Racina and
Stephanie Baldwin are confirmed. 9) Citizen of the Year breakfast on Friday December 10 at
Alta Vista CC. Camille Himes is our candidate. The Placentia Round Table Women’s Club is
co-sponsoring Camille. 10) Lillian Bart is feeling well enough to be back in the bookstore. The
cracked tile has been repaired, so hopefully we will have no more accidents. Camille Himes is
recovering well from the broken foot. 11) Allan and Saundra Stark were honored with a -
reception Sunday, October 21. They have donated a Children’s Book Collection to celebrate
Jewish Heritage.

Chair Reports: 1) Workroom/ Bookstore/Volunteers-Pat Irot discussed the Introductory Packet
that will be prepared for residents moving into Emerald Isle. The board agreed that this is a very
worthwhile endeavor. The residents will be offered incentives to encourage them to get a library
card. The exact contents of the packet and the manner of distribution will be decided at a later
date. 2) Publicity-Pat Irot has included information about Books 2004, along with other news
about the Friends. 3) Membership- Laranne Millonzi said the membership letters will be out by
the end of November. She showed us the attractive light blue paper that will have bright blue
lettering. 4) Sunday Sales- Ginny Sanatar gave the following schedule: November -Camille
Himes, Eleanor Rankin: December- Ginny Sanatar, Virginia Walker: January- Nadine Blansett,
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Barbara Hemmerling. The unsold books will be boxed for shipment to the cesmpasy that sells
them on e-bay. The boxes to be used are in the workroom area. Elizabeth will tearn this week
where we must deliver them. Either Pico Rivera or Orange. This is the gesup that will pay us
37.5% of the proceeds. 5) Silent Auction- Nadine Blansett reported for Nancy bere- Tollefson
For the month of October the proceeds were $159. g

Library Reports: Elizabeth Minter 1) Phyllis Humple had a bad fall but hopes to be baek sdoh.
2). The newsletter Notations will be out by the end of the week. 3) The Placentia Libraty Distpict
is presenting Holiday Photographs with the 2004 Hollywood Christmas Parade Santa, Sundgy,
November 21 from 1-5 PM. Minimum donations are $20 per picture with advance reservation,
$25 per picture at the door. Proceeds will be used to purchase new chairs for the Children’s
Department.

Laranne Millonzi has obtained a year-end giving brochure that is appropriate for our Library
District. She will add specific information about eur library.

Jim Roberts. Books cannot be ordered for Books 2664 until the number of children and their
ages is determined. Jim expects to hear from Human Services soon.

Next meeting Monday December 6, 2004

Barbara Hemmerling, Secretary
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PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT
Summary of Nonstandard Claims
November 22, 2004

TYPE REPORT AMOUNT
NUMBER
TOTAL 0.00

Prepared by: Wendy Goodson
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PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT
Summary of Claims Forwarded by the Library Director & Library Trustees
November 22, 2004
DATE CLAIM AMOUNT
NUMBER
LIBRARY DIRECTOR November 4, 2004 4668 14,852.96
November 4, 2004 4669 1,762.09
November 4, 2004 4670 7,241.20
November 4, 2004 4671 1,865.84
TOTAL BY LIBRARY DIRECTOR $  25,722.09

TOTAL $  25,722.09




LOCALLY GOVERNED DISTRICT DATE 11/04/04

CLAIMS TRANSMITTED FOR PAYMENT REPORT NO 4668 Agenda Item 9
Page 2 of 5

Placentia Library District THE COUNTY AUDITOR IS AUTHORIZED TO DRAW

411 E. Chapman Ave. HIS CHECK FROM FUND 707

Placentia, CA 92670

APPROVED CLAIMS
Payee Name and Address Date/ Orgn; Objt/{ Sub | Rept’ A C's Use Only
Social Security/Tax ID Invoice# Rev/| Obj/ | Cat AMOUNT Doc
BS Acct] Rev be SC
NOOB42A 10/22/04 0310400 3,414.00
Employment Development Dept.  |0265-3
Attn: Cashier-RB
P.O. Box 826219
Sacramento, CA 94230-6219
N00B692-A 10/18/04 0350(00 329.00
Special District Risk Management {FY03/04 Final
1112 | Street, Suite 300 10/20/04 0350100 2,813.00
Sacramento, CA 85814 FY04/05 2nd Qtr 3,142.00
(note address change)
N0O1035 Oct-04 0700{00 14.45
City of Placentia 56341 1400100 2,045.00
401 East Chapman Ave. 2800}00 5,155.44
Placentia, CA 92870 7,214.89
N01074 10/22/04 2800100 33591 R
The Gas Company
PO BoxC
Monterey Park, CA 81756
N01879 10/20/04 1800{00 134.69
Photography by John Walcek 1020
119 N. Bradford Ave.
Placentia, CA 92870
N03738J 10/13/04 2100100 11.88
Pitney Bowes Credit Corp. 7330591
PO Box 856460 11/6/04 2100100 154.09
Louisville, KY 40285-6460 7330591 165.97
N03646 Nov 2004 0300{00 416.00
Vision Service Plan - (CA) ‘ ’
PO Box 45210
San Francisco, CA 94145-5210
N03648B 11/1/04 1800100 29.50
Special T. Water Systems, Inc. 093198
11934 Washington Bivd.
Whittier, CA 90606

The claims listed above (totaling $14,352.96) are approved for payment pursuant to an order entered in the Minutes of the Board of
Directors of this District and I certify that the payees named who are described in Government Code Section 3101 have taken cath or affimmation
required by Government Code Section 3102.

APPROVED BY COUNTERSIGNED BY ATTESTED AND/OR COUNTERSIGNED B!

Page Total 14,852.96
F003-124 (8/93) 9,




LOCALLY GOVERNED DISTRICT DATE 11/04/04

CLATMS TRANSMITTED FOR PAYMENT REPORT NO 4669
Placentia Library District THE COUNTY AUDITOR IS AUTHORIZED TO DRAW
411 E. Chapman Ave. HIS CHECK FROM FUND 707

Placentia, CA 92670

APPROVED CLAIMS

Payee Name and Address Date/ Orgn] Objt/| Sub | Rept A C's Use Only
Social Security/Tax ID Invoice# Rev/{ Objt/ | Cat AMOUNT Doc
BS Acct| Rev Number SC

N03653 10/26/04 1400(00 353.91
Bear State Air Conditioning 04-10-1504
3548 Enterprise Dr.

Anaheim, CA 92807-1640

N03752P 10/4/04 524-8408 070008 45.79
SBC/MCI 10/2/04 223-1698 070001 342.53
Dept. LA 21461 388.32
Pasadena, CA 91185-1461

NO3659F 10/21/04 2800(00 377.58
Southern California Water 312083-9
500 Cameron St

Placentia, CA 92870

N03833B 10/28/04A37526 0700105
Brodart Automation

A Division of Brodart Co.
P.0. Box 3488
Williamsport, PA 17705

NO3997H 11/11/04 0900100 52.8
Home Depot Credit Services 8994
Dept 32-2503078994

P.C. Box 6031

The Lakes, NV 88801-6031

N05294B 10/14/04 140000 195.00
Roto Rooter 234213
1183 N. Kraemer Place
Anaheim, CA 92806

N054458 10/21/04 1800|000 143.98
Consolidated Reprographics 213531
345 Clinton Street

Costa Mesa, CA 92626

N06557 11/1/04 1900100 35.00
Care Resources, Inc.

8550 Warner Ave., Ste. 228
Fountain Valley, CA 92708

The claims listed above (totaling $1,762.09) are approved for payment pursuant to an order entered in the Minutes of the Board of
Directors of this District and I certify that the payees named who are described in Govemnment Code Section 3101 have taken oath or affirmation
required by Government Code Section 3102,

APPROVED BY COUNTERSIGNED BY ATTESTED AND/OR COUNTERSIGNED B?

Page Total 1,762.09
F003-124 (8/93)

Agenda Item 9
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LOCALLY GOVERNED DISTRICT DATE 11/04/04 Agenda Item 9

" CLAIMS TRANSMITTED FOR PAYMENT REPORT NO 4670 Page 4 of 5
Placentia Library District THE COUNTY AUDITOR IS AUTHORIZED TO DRAW
411 E. Chapman Ave. HIS CHECK FROM FUND 707

Placentia, CA 92670

APPROVED CLAIMS
Payee Name and Address Date/ Orgn| Obj/| Sub | Rept’ A C's Use Only
Social Security/Tax ID Invoice# Rev/| Objt/ | Cat AMOUNT Doc
BS Acct| Rev Number SC

N0B671 10/30/04 190000 85.50
MD Medical Clinics 00297
1300 N. Kraemer Blvd.
P.0O. Box 66012
Anaheim, CA 92816
N06686G . 10/21/04 1800{00 2,029.60
Office Depot Credit Plan X6509
Dept. 56 - 6183976509
P.0O. Box 8020
Des Moines, IA 50368-9020
N06819 Silberfarb 04-05 1600{08 125.00
American Library Association Shook 04-05 1600100 210.00
Mbshp 77-6499 335.00
Chicago IL 60678-6499
N09284 10/12/04 - 399365 1800/00 29.71 =
JEFFCO, INC. 10/12/04 - 979297 1800{00 127.24
Attn: Accounts Receivable 156.95
1671 S. Research Loop
Tuscon, AZ 85710-6795 ’
N13034A 10/17/07- A36361 180000 : 442 .85
OmniGrafix Printing
1667 N. O'Donnell Way
Orange, CA 92867
N18816 10/22/04 090000 57.22
I.M.P.A.C. Government Services [X9240 1800}00 163.18
P.O. Box 6350 190000 6.95
Fargo, ND 58125-6350 : 2400101 58.07

240005 426.92

2700}01 257.77

4000100 2,395.61

3,365.72

N22558 Spanish Literacy Pro
Nancy L. Mory 10/1/04 1500101 825.58
1136 Moro Circle
Placentia, CA 82870-3078
(SSN: 557-46-8389)

The claims listed above (totaling $7,241.20) are approved for payment pursuant to an order entered in the Minutes of the Board of
Directors of this District and I certify that the payees named who are described in Government Code Section 3101 have taken oath or affirmation

required by Government Code Section 3102.

APPROVED BY COUNTERSIGNED BY ATTESTED AND/OR COUNTERSIGNED B!

Page Total 7,241.20
F003-124 (8/93) ) L)




LOCALLY GOVERNED DISTRICT DATE 11/04/04

CLAIMS TRANSMITTED FOR PAYMENT ’ REPORT NO 4671 Agenda Item 9
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Placentia Library District THE COUNTY AUDITOR IS AUTHORIZED TO DRAW

411 E. Chapman Ave. HIS CHECK FROM FUND 707

Placentia, CA 92670

APPROVED CLAIMS

Payee Name and Address Date/ Orgn| Objt/|{ Sub | Rept A C's Use Only

Social Security/Tax ID Invoice# Rev/| Objt/ | Cat AMOUNT Doc
BS Acct| Rev Number SC
N23030 Oct 2004 190000 54.00f
Linda Baesler . Music Time & Story
150 Anned Dr. Time
Placentia, CA 82870
502-50-4248

N25646A Millonzi FY04-05 1600{00 265.0
AFP Minter FY04-05 1600100 395.0
1101 King Street, Suuite 700 660.0
Alexandria, VA 22314-2867 ’

N25869 10/21/04 1800108 587.28
Image Concepts Jan-14
911 Powell Court

Costa Mesa, CA 92626

N27368A Nov 04 030000 303.19
The Hartford

Group Benefits

75 Remittance Drive, Ste. 1641
Chicago, IL 60675-1641

N29483 10/20/04 1800100 53.87
Elizabeth Toller 73
dba Creative Images by Aunt Betsy
1533 East Ismail Place

Placentia, CA 92870

SSN: 557-65-8452

need vendor # 10/24/04 1803100 107.50
Pitney Bowes Purchase Power X8869
POBox 856042

Louisville KY 40285-6042

need vendor # Silberfarb FY04-05 1600108 100.00
Public Library Association
50 E Huron

Chicago IL 60611

The claims listed abave (totaling $1,865.84) are approved for payment pursuant to an order entered in the Minutes of the Board of
Directors of this District and I certify that the payees named who are described in Gevernment Code Section 3101 have taken cath or affirmation
required by Govertment Code Section 3102.

7 RM et

APFROVED BY COUNTERSIGNED BY ATTESTED AND/OR COUNTERSIGNED B!

Page Total 1,865.84
F003-124 (8/93) *
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PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT
Current Claims and Payroll
November 22, 2004

TYPE REPORT  AMOUNT
NUMBER
Regular 4672 19,064.08

4673 3,094.00
4674 1,292.49
4675 52,051.00
4676 9,546.73
4677 7,518.20
4678 5,702.60

Subtotal for Regular 98,269.10
Payroll 12/8/2004 38,412.06

12/22/2004 38,412.06

Subtotal for Payroll 76,824.12

TOTAL CURRENT CLAIMS & PAYROLL 175,093.22

Prepared by: Wendy Goodson




LOCALLY GOVERNED DISTRICT
CLAIMS TRANSMITTED FOR PAYMENT

Placentia Library District
411 E. Chapman Ave.
Placentia, CA 92670

Agenda Item 10

11/22/04
4672

DATE
REPORT NO

THE COUNTY AUDITOR IS AUTHORIZED TO DRAW
HIS CHECK FROM FUND 707

APPROVED CLAIMS
Payee Name and Address Date/ Orgn{ Objt/| Sub | Rept A C's Use Only
Social Security/Tax ID Invoice# Rev/|] Objt/ | Cat AMOUNT Doc
BS Acct{ Rev Number SC

NO0692-A FY 04-05 0350100
Special District Risk Management
1112 | Street, Suite 300
Sacramento, CA 95814

11/4/04 56412 1800100
N01035 11/4/04 56410 0700{00
City of Placentia 1400100
401 East Chapman Ave. 2800}00
Piacentia, CA 92870
N03643A 10/28/04 2186605 240005
Recorded Books, LLC
P.O. Box 64900
Baltimore, MD 21264-4900
N03660 Oct-Nov 04 090008
Elizabeth D. Minter (Petty Cash) 180000
Placentia Library District 180300
Petty Cash Reimbursement 2700100
411 East Chapman Avenue 2700}01
Placentia, CA 92870-6198 2700{03

2700{08

NO3660A Jul - Nov 2004 2700401
Elizabeth D. Minter Travel Reimb
539 Gardenia Avenue
Placentia, CA 92870-4705
NO3752P 11/3/04 335-253-2062 0700101
SBC/MCI 11/12/04 714-528-8236 0700}01
Dept. LA 21461
Pasadena, CA 91185-1461
NO3828F 10/29/04 4004415953 2400403
Baker & Tayior Books 11/6/04 4004429399 2400(03
135 S. LaSalle, Dept. 1205 10/19/04 0000126599 2400101
Chicago, IL 60674-1205 10/16/04 4004393829 2400403

10/15/04 4004391965 2400103
N0O3832A .
Books on Tape 11/5/04 5963830P 240005
PO Box 25122
Santa Ana CA 92799-5122 .

The claims listed above (totaling $19,064.08) are approved for payment pursuant to an order entered in the Minutes of the Board of
Directors of this District and I certify that the payees named who are described in Government Code Section 3101 have taken oath or affirmation
required by Government Code Section 3102.

APPROVED BY

Page Total
F003-124 (8/93)

COUNTERSIGNED BY

19,064.08

ATTESTED AND/OR COUNTERSIGNED B!

Page 2 of 10




LOCALLY GOVERNED DISTRICT
CLAIMS TRANSMITTED FOR PAYMENT

Placentia Library District
411 E. Chapman Ave.

Placentia, CA 92670

Agenda Item 10

11722/04
4673

DATE
REPORT NO

THE COUNTY AUDITOR IS AUTHORIZED TO DRAW
HIS CHECK FROM FUND 707

APPROVED CLAIMS
Payee Name and Address Date/ Orgn| Objt/} Sub | Rept A C's Use Only
Social Security/Tax ID Invoice# Rev/} Objt/ | Cat AMOUNT Doc
BS Acct] Rev Number SC
N03833 10/21/04 H322544 2400101
Brodart Co. 10/21/04 H322545 2400101
P.0O. Box 3488 10/27/04 H334348 2400101
Williamsport, PA 17705 10/27/04 H334349 2400]01
10/27/04 H334350 240001
10/27/04 H334351 240001
10/27/04 H334352 2400}01
11/01/04 H344007 2400101
10/22/04 H324972 240001
10/22/04 H342973 2400401
10/22/04 H324974 240001
10/22/04 H324975 2400101
10/22/04 H324976 240001
10/20/04 H320185 2400101
11/08/04 H360185 2400]01
11/05/04 H356815 240001
11/05/04 H356818 2400101
10/15/04 H310773 2400(01
10/15/04 H310770 2400]01
10/15/04 H310771 2400(01
10/15/04 H310772 240001
10/19/04 H317448 240001
10/06/04 H290077 2400]01
10/20/04 H320186 240001
10/20/04 H320187 2400]01
10/20/04 H320188 240001
10/20/04 H320189 2400101
NO3842A 10/18/04 50998133 240001
Ingram Library Services 10/18/04 90998132 2400(01
P.O. Box 502779 10/18/04 90998131 240001
St. Louis, MO 63150-2779 110/18/04 90998130 2400)01
10/18/04 90998129 240001
10/20/04 91026671 2400101
10/18/04 90998128 2400(01
10/18/04 90998127 2400{01
10/18/04 90998126 2400401
10/18/04 90998125 240001
10/18/04 90998124 2400101
10/13/04 90934220 24001{01
10/13/04 90934219 2400101
10/13/04 90934218 240001

The claims listed above (totaling $3,094.00 are approved for payment pursuant to an order entered in the Minutes of the Board of
Directors of this District and [ centify that the payees named who are described in Govemment Code Section 3101 have taken oath or affinmation

required by Government Code Section 3102.

APPROVED BY

F003-124 (8/93)

COUNTERSIGNED BY

3,094.00

ATTESTED AND/OR COUNTERSIGNED B!

Page 3 of 10




LOCALLY GOVERNED DISTRICT
CLAIMS TRANSMITTED FOR PAYMENT

Placentia Library District
411 E. Chapman Ave.
Placentia, CA 92670

THE COUNTY AUDITOR IS AUTHORIZED TO DRAW
HIS CHECK FROM FUND 707

DATE
REPORT NO

11/22/04
4674

Agenda Item 10
Page 4 of 10

APPROVED CLAIMS
Payee Name and Address Date/ Orgn| Objt/} Sub | Rept A C's Use Only
Social Security/Tax ID Invoice# Rev/] Objt/ | Cat AMOUNT Doc
BS Acct| Rev Number SC

NO3842A 10/13/04 90934217 2400]01 17.51
ingram Library Services 10/13/04 90929369 2400101 54.70
P.O. Box 502779 10/19/04 91002547 2400}01 33.42
St. Louis, MO 63150-2779 10/19/04 91002546 2400101 15.64
10/19/04 91002545 2400101 16.52

10/19/04 91002544 2400101 15.78

10/11/04 90897703 2400}01 160.67

10/11/04 90897702 2400101 94.16

10/11/04 90897701 2400101 68.81

10/11/04 90897700 240001 16.25

10/08/04 90866223 2400101 21.63

11/08/04 91307209 2400101 50.05

11/08/04 91307208 240001 58.84

10/08/04 91307207 2400101 17.55

11/08/04 91307206 2400101 30.61

11/08/04 91307205 2400{01 16.52

11/08/04 91307204 2400101 24.12

11/08/04 91307203 2400101 40.35

11/02/04 91223509 2400101 20.62

11/02/04 91223508 2400101 27.39]

11/02/04 91223507 2400101 16.54

11/02/04 91223506 2400401 17.93

11/02/04 91223505 240001 11.93

10/27/04 91136446 2400101 39.07

10/27/04 91136445 2400]01 39.15

10/27/04 91136444 2400101 19.56

10/27/04 91336443 240001 46.73

10/27/04 91136442 2400{01 19.94

10/27/04 91136441 2400101 65.46

10/27/04 91136440 240001 10.02

10/27/04 91136439 2400]01 16.04

10/27/04 91136438 240001 17.39

10/27/04 91136437 240001 17.37

10/27/04 91136436 2400101 16.13

10/27/04 91136435 2400;01 4.77

10/27/04 91136434 2400101 14.87

10/27/04 91136433 240001 18.35

10/27/04 91136432 2400]01 35.66

10/27/04 91136431 2400101 28.08

10/27/04 91136430 240001 36.36

1,292.49

The claims listed above (totaling $1,292.49 are approved for payment pursuant to an order entered in the Minutes of the Board of
Directors of this District and I certify that the payees named who are described in Govenment Code Section 3101 have taken oath or affirmation

required by Government Code Section 3102,

APPROVED BY

Page Total
F003-124 (8/93)

COUNTERSIGNED BY

1,292.49

ATTESTED AND/OR COUNTERSIGNED B!




Agenda Item 10
LOCALLY GOVERNED DISTRICT DATE 11/22/04 Page 5 of 10
CLAIMS TRANSMITTED FOR PAYMENT REPORT NO 4675

Placentia Library District THE COUNTY AUDITOR IS AUTHORIZED TO DRAW
411 E. Chapman Ave. HIS CHECK FROM FUND 707

Placentia, CA 92670

APPROVED CLAIMS

Payee Name and Address Date/ Orgni Objt/| Sub | Rept A C's Use Only
Social Security/Tax ID Invoice# Rev/| Objt/ | Cat AMOUNT Doc

BS Acct] Rev Number SC

NO3845A 10/1/04 R676676 240001 74.1

Marshall Cavendish

PO Box 2001

Tarrytown, NY 10591-8001

N03912 2005 Membership 160000 1,602.00
California Special Districts Association
1112 | Street Suite 200

Sacramento, CA 95814

N04858 10/25/04 91480691 2400103 1,450.00
Oxford University Press
2001 Evans Road
Cary, NC 27513

N05294B 11/9/04 253025 1400(00 301.61
Roto Rooter

1183 N. Kraemer Place
Anaheim, CA 92806

N06902 4/19/04 574985 2400108 1,324.18
New Readers Press

P.0. Box 35888

Syracuse, NY 13235-5888

N06569B 10/13/04 1816927 1800100 86.88
Demco

P.0. Box 8048

Madison, W1 53708-8048

N06573 Pension Contribution 020000 45912.18
First American Trust ending FY03-04
421 N. Main St.

Santa Ana, CA 92701

N06785 11/7/04 062800 1400400 1,300.00
Hector Vargas Cleaning Service
318 Capistrano St.

Placentia, CA 92870

SSN: 546-64-3104

The claims listed above (totaling $52,051.00 are approved for payment pursuant to an order entered in the Minutes of the Board of
Directors of this District and I certify that the payees named who are described in Government Code Section 3101 have taken oath or affirmation
required by Government Code Section 3102.

APPROVED BY COUNTERSIGNED BY ATTESTED AND/OR COUNTERSIGNED B?

Page Total 52,051.00
F003-124 (8/93)




LOCALLY GOVERNED DISTRICT
CLAIMS TRANSMITTED FOR PAYMENT

Placentia Library District
411 E. Chapman Ave.
Placentia, CA 92670

DATE
REPORT NO

Agenda Item 10
Page 6 of 10

11/22/04
4676

THE COUNTY AUDITOR IS AUTHORIZED TO DRAW
HIS CHECK FROM FUND 707

APPROVED CLAIMS

Payee Name and Address
Social Security/Tax ID

Date/
Invoice#

Orgn

Objt/
Rev/
BS Acct

Sub
Objt/
Rev

Rept
Cat

A C's Use Only
Doc
Number SC

N06795

Greenwood Publishing Group
P.O. Box 5007

Westport, CT 06881-5007

N06965

Paychex

200 E. Sandpointe, Ste. 100
P.0. Box 25158

Santa Ana, CA 92799

N09111B

EBSCO Publishing
P.C. Box 562
Ipswich, MA 01938

N14997

Bernan

4611-F Assembly Drive
Lanham, MD 20706-4391

N15508

Cosmoslink internet Services
3030 Saturn St., Ste. 200
Brea, CA 92821

N19647A

Unique Management Services
119 E. Maple St.
Jeffersonville, IN 47130

N19932

Ameritas Life Insurance Corp.
P.O. Box 81889

Lincoln, NE 68501-1889

N21533A

Kelly Paper Company

288 Brea Canyon Road
City of Industry, CA 91789

11/1/04 2502385

10/28/04 20041028

10/15/04 0259872

10/18/04 110286535

11/7/04 200411-42

11/1/04 14389

Nov 2004

10/28/04 383193
11/03/04 150141
10/21/04 249727

2400

1900

2400

2400

1500

1900

0300

1800
1800
1800

03

00

04

01

00

00

00

00
00
00

7,420.8

58.0

15.0

The claims listed above (totaling $9,546.73 are approved for payment pursuant to an order entered in the Minutes of the Board of

Directors of this District and [ certify that the payees named who are described in Govemnment Code Section 3101 have taken oath or affirmation
required by Government Code Section 3102.

APPROVED BY COUNTERSIGNED BY ATTESTED AND/OR COUNTERSIGNED B!

Page Total 9,546.73

F003-124 (8/93)




LOCALLY GOVERNED DISTRICT
CLAIMS TRANSMITTED FOR PAYMENT

Placentia Library District
411 E. Chapman Ave.
Placentia, CA 92670

Agenda Item 10

11/22/04 Page 7 of 10

4677

DATE
REPORT NO

THE COUNTY AUDITOR IS AUTHORIZED TO DRAW
HIS CHECK FROM FUND 707

APPROVED CLAIMS
Payee Name and Address Date/ Orgn|{ Objt/{ Sub | Rept A C's Use Only
Social Security/Tax ID Invoice# Rev/[ Objt/ | Cat AMOUNT Doc
BS Acct| Rev Numb SC
N22268 11/3/04 904122 240002
Midwest Tape 10/20/04 896257 240002
PO Box 820 10/13/04 892481 2400102
Holland OH 43528
N23434 594682625 0700100
Nextel Communications 0700]08
P.0. Box 54977
Los Angeles, CA 90054-0977
N26080 10/27/04 1484688 2400101
EDC Educational Services
Usborne Books
P.0. Box 21568
Tulsa, OK 74121-1568
N26565 10/31/04 OC-41455 1400100
Day & Nite Door Service
370 E Orangethorpe
Placentia CA 92840
N27562 11/11/04 24980 100000
RMC Facilities Services, Inc. 11/11/04 24979 1000{00
PO Box 2135
Yorba Linda, CA 92885-1335
N27838 11/4/04 176935 2400105
BBC Audiobooks America
P.O. Box 1450
Hampton, NH 03843-1450
N29537 11/1/04 94-2004 190008 1,000.0
Machoskie & Associates
29 Crooked Stick Drive
Newport Beach, CA 92660
need vendor # 10/27/04 59650241 240001 1,959.7
Heinemann Library 10/27/04 59634139 24001401 769.1
PO Box 0841 2,728.9
Carol Stream IL 60132-0841

The claims listed above (totaling $7,518.20 are approved for payment pursuant to an order entered in the Minutes of the Board of

Directors of this District and [ certify that the payees named who are described in Government Code Section 3101 have taken oath or affirmation
required by Government Code Section 3102,

APPROVED BY COUNTERSIGNED BY ATTESTED AND/OR COUNTERSIGNED B!

Page Total 7,518.20

F003-124 (8/93)




LOCALLY GOVERNED DISTRICT
CLAIMS TRANSMITTED FOR PAYMENT

Placentia Library District
411 E. Chapman Ave.
Placentia, CA 92670

DATE
REPORT NO

Agenda Item 10

11/22/04
4678

THE COUNTY AUDITOR IS AUTHORIZED TO DRAW
HIS CHECK FROM FUND 707

Page 8 of 10

APPROVED CLAIMS

Payee Name and Address
Sacial Security/Tax ID

Date/
Invoice#

Orgn

Objt/
Rev/
BS Acct

Sub
Objt/
Rev

Rept
Cat

AMOUNT

A C's Use Only
Doc

Number SC

need vendor #

Lerner Group

1251 Washington Ave North
Minneapolis MN 55401

need vendor #

Center for Cont. Study of the
California Economy

610 University Ave

Palo Alto Ca 94301-2019

need vendor #

The Childs World

PO Box 326
Chanhassen MN 55317

need vendor #

Thomas Gale

PO Box 95501

Chicago IL 60694-5501

need vendor #

Thomas Peterson's

PO Box 95302

Chicago IL 60694-5302

need vendor #

Uline

Attn: Accounts Receivalbe
2200 S Lakeside Drive
Waukegain, IL 60085

need vendor #

A Plus Awards by Dewey
3890 Prospect Ave Unit H
Yorba Linda CA 92886

need vendor #

" {JanWay

11 Academy Road'

Cogan Station PA 17728-8300

11/3/04 L544956

10/20/04 19443

10/27/2004 NA68021

11/1/04 13652913
10/21/04 13643090
8/17/04 13500589

10/8/04 3477128

10/13/04 10133320

11/13/04 00086560

11/3/04 47813

2400

2400

2400

2400
2400
2400

2400

1800

1800

1800

01

01

01

01
01
01

01

00

08

00

1,802.7

2,608.0

The claims listed above (totaling $5,702.60) are approved for payment pursuant to an order entered in the Minutes of the Board of
Directors of this District and I certify that the payees named who are described in Government Code Section 3101 have taken cath or affinmation

required by Government Code Section 3102,

APPROVED BY

Page Total
F003-124 (8/93)

COUNTERSIGNED BY

5,702.60

ATTESTED AND/OR COUNTERSIGNED B!




Agenda Item 10

Page 9 of 10
County of Orange
A/P PAYMENT REQUEST AND TRANSMITTAL
Email to: Treasurer-Tax Collector cashmgmt@ttc.ocgov.com or Faxto: 834-2912
Please Pay $ 38,412.06 on 12 | 8 | 04
Send To: Bank Name: Wells Fargo Bank
ABA #: 121000248
Account Name: Placentia Library District
Account #: 2011939659
Reference: Payroli #12
Description:  Payroll
Department / Agency
Contact: Elizabeth D. Minter, Library Director
Name and Title AUDITOR COPY SUBMITTED TO: CLAIMS AUDIT
714-528-1925 714-528-8236 CHECK WRITING O
Phone Number FAX Number

Vendor Code: N03641

DEPARTMENT'S USE -- COMPLETE IN DETAIL

707 707 0100 36,172.62

707 707 0200 2,239.44
ENCUMBRANCE REVERSAL: [Jves [no TOTAL PAYMENT 38,412.06
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS CLAIM IS TRUE EXPENDITURES AUTHORIZED AND APPROVED DAVID E. SUNDSTROM,
AND CORRECT AND THAT PAYMENT HAS NOT APPROVED BY Auditor-Controller
BEEN RECEIVED BY
CLAIMANT DATE AUTHORIZED SIGNER DATE DEPUTY DATE

PLEASE DO NCT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE - FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
f=ese Tzt T




Agenda Item 10

Page 10 of 10
County of Orange
A/P PAYMENT REQUEST AND TRANSMITTAL
Treasurer-Tax Collector cashmgmt@tic.ocgov.com or Fax to: 834-2912
Please Pay $ 38,412.06 on 12 | 22 | 04
Send To: Bank Name: Wells Fargo Bank
ABA#: 121000248
Account Name: Placentia Library District
Account #: 2011939659
Reference: Payroll #13
Description:  Payroll
Department /| Agency
Contact: Elizabeth D. Minter, Library Director
Name and Title AUDITOR COPY SUBMITTED TO: CLAIMS AUDIT
714-528-1925 714-528-8236 CHECK WRITING O

Phone Number FAX Number

Vendor Code: N03641

DEPARTMENT'S USE —~ COMPLETE IN DETAIL

707 707 0100 | 00 36,172.62

707 707 0200 00 2,239.44
ENCUMBRANCE REVERSAL: [Jyes [Jno TOTAL PAYMENT 38,412.06
[ HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS CLAIM iS TRUE EXPENDITURES AUTHORIZED AND APPROVED DAVID E. SUNDSTROM,
AND CORRECT AND THAT PAYMENT HAS NOT APPROVED BY Auditor-Controller
BEEN RECEIVED BY
CLAIMANT DATE | AUTHORIZED SIGNER DATE DEPUTY DATE

PLEASE DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE - FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY




Agenda Item 11

PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES

TO: Library Board of Trustees
FROM: Elizabeth D. Minter, Library Director ~
SUBJECT:  Cash Flow Analysis

DATE: November 22, 2004

BACKGROUND:
The Cash Flow Analysis for the General Fund for Fiscal Year 2004-2005 is Attachment A.

The Property Tax Apportionment Schedule for Fiscal Year 2004-2005 is Attachment B. Property taxes
are scheduled to be received the last week of November and twice in December.

I am recommending that no funds be transferred at this time.

RECOMMENDATION:

Receive & File the Cash Flow Analysis for Fiscal Year 2004-2005 through November 22, 2004.







Agenda Item 11

Attachment A
Placentia Library District Page 1
FY2004-2005 General Fund Cash Flow
DATE CLAIM# DESCRIPTION CREDIT DEBIT BALANCE
07/01/03 Beginning Balance 707,872.67
05/24/04 4612 Payroll to wire July 8, 2004 31,154.00 676,718.67
06/16/04 4623 General by Library Director 2,319.00 674,399.67
06/30/04 Payroll to wire 07/21/04 32,653.50 641,746.17
06/30/04 Payroll to wire 08/04/05 32,653.50 609,092.67
06/30/04 4626 General by Library Director 3,205.53 605,887.14
06/30/04 4627 General by Library Director 120.61 605,766.53
07/07/04 4628 General by Library Director 4,795.93 600,970.60
07/07/04 4629 General by Library Director 17,712.52 583,258.08
07/14/04 Library Passport Revenue, Jul 9,800.50 593,058.58
07/14/04 Library Revenue, Jul 1,325.42 594,384.00
07/14/04 Interest Bank of the West 4.45 594,388.45
07/15/04 FY2003-2004 Secured #8 13,489.99 3372 607,844.72
07/15/04 Supplemental 1985+ 3,268.05 611,112.77
07/15/04 Delinquent Supplemental 1,630.01 612,742.78
07/15/04 Delinquent Supplemental Penalties 405.00 613,147.78
07/15/04 Supplemental 1984 1.30 613,149.08
07/15/04 4630 General by Library Director 12,819.81 600,329.27
07/15/04 4631 General by Library Director 636.90 599,692.37
07/19/04 Teeter Plan Delinquent Secured 12,766.29 612,458.66
07/26/04 4632 General 2,818.52 609,640.14
07/26/04 4633 General 4,017.23 605,622.91
07/26/04 Payroll to wire 08/18/05 31,513.17 574,109.74
07/26/04 Payroli to wire 09/01/05 31,513.17 542,596.57
07/27/04 4635 General by Library Director 446.40 542,150.17
07/28/04 Library Passport Revenue, Jul 8,968.85 551,119.02
07/28/04 Library Revenue, Jul 949.15 552,068.17
07/28/04 4634 General by Library Director 2,579.79 549,488.38
08/04/04 4636 General by Library Director 8,170.40 541,317.98
08/04/04 4647 General by Library Director 8,759.92 532,558.06
08/11/04 Supplemental #1 7,372.76 539,930.82
08/11/04 4639 General by Library Director 16,458.41 523,472.41
08/12/04 4638 General by Library Director 3,656.02 519,816.39
08/19/04 Library Passport Revenue, Aug 8,623.22 528,439.61
08/19/04 Library Revenue, Aug 1,573.32 530,012.93
08/19/04 Interest, Bank of the West 3.37 530,016.30
08/20/04 Interest, Jul 835.22 74.05 530,777.47
08/23/04 4640 General 3,844.89 526,932.58
08/23/04 4641 General 3,653.10 523,279.48
08/23/04 4642 General 6,681.06 516,598.42
08/23/04 Payroll to wire 09/15/05 34,309.78 482,288.64
08/23/04 Payroll to wire 09/29/05 32,299.52 449,989.12 -
08/26/04 4643 General by Library Director 10,975.77 439,013.35
08/26/04 4644 General by Library Director 8,897.41 430,115.94
08/27/04 Passport fee refund on Claim 4640 (31.00) 430,084.94
09/23/00 4653 General by Library Director 8,308.56 421,776.38
09/02/04 4645 General by Library Director 2,186.07 419,590.31

11/18/2004




11/18/2004

Agenda Item 11
Attachment A

Placentia Library District Page 2
FY2004-2005 General Fund Cash Flow
DATE CLAIM # DESCRIPTION CREDIT DEBIT BALANCE
09/02/04 4646 General by Library Director 161.35 419,428.96
09/09/04 4648 General by Library Director 4,211.13 415,217.83
09/09/04 4649 General by Library Director 8,359.69 406,858.14
09/13/04 Library Passport Revenue, Sep 7,416.30 414,274.44
09/13/04 State Library ILL, 5th Quarter 3,717.85 417,992.29
09/13/04 Library Revenue, Sep 1,503.43 419,495.72
09/13/04 Interest, Bank of the West 3.28 419,499.00
09/20/04 Unsecured 53,829.90 134.57 473,194.33
09/20/04 Supplemental #2 8,254.22 481,448.55
09/20/04 4650 General 2,728.08 478,720.47
09/20/04 4651 General 5,101.54 473,618.93
09/20/04 Payroll to wire 10/13/05 31,513.17 442,105.76
09/20/04 Payroll to wire 10/27/05 31,513.17 410,592.59
09/21/04 Interest, Aug 817.53 66.55 411,343.57
09/23/04 4652 General by Library Director 15,046.77 396,296.80
09/23/04 4654 General by Library Director 7,724.91 388,571.89
09/30/04 4655 General by Library Director 4,649.97 383,921.92
09/30/04 4656 General by Library Director 274.48 383,647.44
10/05/04 State Library Literacy Grant 30,000.00 413,647.44
10/05/04 Library Passport Revenue, Sep 8,620.60 422,268.04
10/05/04 State Library ELLI Grant 8,520.00 430,788.04
10/05/04 Library Revenue, Sep 2,031.56 432,819.60
10/05/04 Target Grant 2,000.00 434,819.60
10/05/04 State Library ILL, 1st Quarter 1,496.30 . 436,315.90
10/07/04 4657 General by Library Director 2,430.29 433,885.61
10/07/04 4658 General by Library Director 9,838.86 424,046.75
10/13/04 Supplemental #3 3,337.05 427,383.80
10/14/04 4659 General by Library Director 4,957.25 422,426.55
10/14/04 4660 General by Library Director 2,050.60 420,375.95
10/25/04 4661 General 6,397.90 413,978.05
10/25/04 4662 General 3,939.56 410,038.49
10/25/04 4663 General 1,350.93 408,687.56
10/25/04 4664 General 11,624.32 397,063.24
10/25/04 4665 General 3,122.11 393,941.13
10/25/04 4666 General 1,225.39 392,715.74
10/25/04 4667 General 1,022.45 391,693.29
10/25/04 Payroll to wire 11/10/05 31,513.17 360,180.12
10/25/04 Payroll to wire 11/24/05 31,513.17 328,666.95
10/27/04 Library Passport Revenue, Oct 7,885.95 336,552.90
10/27/04 Library Revenue, Oct 2,257.48 338,810.38
10/28/04 Interest, Sep 735.10 53.91 339,491.57
11/04/04 4668 General by Library Director 14,852.96 324,638.61
11/04/04 4669 General by Library Director 1,762.09 322,876.52
11/04/04 4670 General by Library Director 7,241.20 315,635.32
11/04/04 4671 General by Library Director 1,865.84 313,769.48
11/22/04 4672 General 19,064.08 294,705.40
11/22/04 4673 General 3,094.00 291,611.40




11/18/2004

Agenda ltem 11

Attachment A
Placentia Library District Page 3
FY2004-2005 General Fund Cash Flow
DATE CLAIM# DESCRIPTION CREDIT DEBIT BALANCE

11/22/04 4674 General 1,292.49 290,318.91
11/22/04 4675 General 52,051.00 238,267.91
11/22/04 4676 General 9,546.73 228,721.18
11/22/04 4677 General 7,518.20 221,202.98
11/22/04 4678 General 5,702.60 215,500.38
11/22/04 Payroll to wire 11/10/05 38,412.06 177,088.32
11/22/04 Payroil to wire 11/24/05 38,412.06 138,676.26
138,676.26







Placentia Library District
Property Tax Apportionments
Fiscal Year 2004-2005

Agenda Item 11
Attachment B

Date __Category

Page 1 of 1

07/19/04 Secured Teeter Actual Fmal Delmquenmes FYOS
08/13/04 Prior Year Secured Taxes & Penalties #1 Jul
08/13/04 Supplemental #1 Jul

09/10/04 Prior Year Secured Taxes & Penalties #2 Aug
09/18/04 Supplemental #2 Aug

09/18/04 Unsecured collections at 8/31/04, #1

10/15/04 Prior Year Secured Taxes & Penalties #3 Sep
10/15/04 Supplemental #3 Sep

11/12/04 Prior Year Secured Taxes & Penalties #4 Oct
11/20/04 Supplemental #4 Oct

11/25/04 Current secured #1

12/10/04 Current secured #2

12/10/04 Homeowners Property Tax Relief

12/10/04 Prior Year Secured Taxes & Penalties #5 Nov
12/18/04 Current secured #3

12/18/04 Supplemental #5 Nov

01/08/05 Homeowners Property Tax Relief

01/14/05 Prior Year Secured Taxes & Penalties #6 Dec
01/20/05 Current secured #4

01/20/05 Supplemental #6 Dec

01/20/05 Unsecured collections at 12/31/04, #2
02/05/05 State-Assessed Public Utility, #1

02/10/05 Prior Year Secured Taxes & Penalties #7 Jan
02/19/05 Supplemental #7 Jan

03/10/05 Prior Year Secured Taxes & Penalties #8 Feb
03/18/05 Current secured #5

03/18/05 Supplemental #8 Feb

04/08/05 Unsecured collections at 03/31/05, #3
04/14/05 Prior Year Secured Taxes & Penalties #9 Mar
04/14/05 Supplemental #9 Mar

04/19/05 Current secured #6

05/10/05 Homeowners Property Tax Relief

05/12/05 Prior Year Secured Taxes & Penalties #10 Apr
05/20/05 Current secured #7

05/20/05 Supplemental #10 Apr

05/26/05 State-Assessed Public Utility, #2

06/10/05 Homeowners Property Tax Relief

06/16/05 Prior Year Secured Taxes & Penalties #11 May
06/16/05 Prior Year Unsecured

06/16/05 Supplemental #11 May

06/16/05 Unsecured collections at 05/31/05, Final
07/15/05 Current secured final for FY05

07/15/05 Delinquent Supplemental, FY05

07/15/05 Prior Year Secured Taxes & Penalties, FY05 #12 Jun

07/15/05 Supplemental, FY0S5 #12 Jun

% 4%

80% - 85%

7% - 10%
20% - 25%
15%
10% - 15%
35%
4% - 7%

5% - 10%
49% - 50%

5% - 7%

1% -3%

15% - 20%

35%

15% - 20%

49% - 50%
15%

3% - 6%
1% -3%
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Fund Balance Report
Post-Petition Balances (B/S Account 8010 - Cash)
November 22, 2004
Fiscal Year 2004-2005
Fund 702 Fund 703 Fund 706 Fund 707 Fund 708 TOTAL TOTAL
Maj Equip/Struc Auto Replac Bond Redempt General Fund Sick Lv Payoff ALL FUNDS EXCL GEN FUND
30-Jun-04 120,216.46 10,168.91 162,185.96 707,872.67 9,922.64 1,010,366.64 302,493.97
31-Jul-04 120,332.88 10,178.76 162,343.02 657,770.13 9,932.25 960,557.04 302,786.91
31-Aug-04 120,450.85 10,188.74 162,502.17 531,470.57 9,941.98 834,554.31 303,083.74
30-Sep-04 120,739.55 10,213.16 162,891.67 459,788.59 9,965.81 763,598.78 303,810.19
31-Oct-04 120,896.28 10,226.42 163,103.11 447,074.31 9,978.75 751,278.87 304,204.56
30-Nov-04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
31-Dec-04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
31-Jan-05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
28-Feb-05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
31-Mar-05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
30-Apr-05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
31-May-05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
30-Jun-05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Petty Cash 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 - 10,000.00 0.00
General Reserves 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Fiscal Year 2003-2004
Fund 702 Fund 703 Fund 706 Fund 707 Fund 708 TOTAL TOTAL
Maj Equip/Struc Auto Replac Bond Redempt General Fund Sick Lv Payoff  ALL FUNDS EXCL GEN FUND
30-Jun-03 118,846.09 10,052.98 160,401.17 518,205.57 9,809.52 817,315.33 299,109.76
31-Jul-03 118,833.87 10,051.95 160,384.68 451,500.55 9,808.51 750,579.56 299,079.01
31-Aug-03 118,967.59 10,063.26 160,509.55 400,642.44 9,819.55 700,002.39 299,359.95
30-Sep-03 119,075.36 10,072.38 160,654.95 314,934.39 9,828.45 614,565.53 299,631.14
31-Oct-03 119,194.54 10,082.47 160,815.76 197,523.75 9,838.29 497,454.81 299,931.06
30-Nov-03 119,298.06 10,091.23 160,955.42 235,572.22 9,846.84 535,763.77 300,191.55
31-Dec-03 119,635.03 10,119.72 161,410.07 611,904.10 9,874.66 912,943.58 301,039.48
31-Jan-04 119,750.61 10,129.50 161,566.01 545,332.06 9,884.20 846,662.38 301,330.32
28-Feb-04 119,875.17 10,140.04 161,734.07 523,002.49 9.894.48 824,646.25 301,643.76
31-Mar-04 119,984.08 10,149.26 161,881.01 492,191.83 9,903.47 794,109.65 301,917.82
30-Apr-04 120,098.27 10,158.92 162,035.07 763,712.62 9,912.89 1,065,917.77 302,205.15
31-May-04 120,009.19 10,169.99 162,203.13 786,668.72 9,923.69 1,088,974.72 302,306.00
30-Jun-04 120,216.46 10,168.91 162,185.96 707,872.67 9,922.64 1,010,366.64 302,493.97
Petty Cash 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00
General Reserves 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

11/15/2004







11/15/2004

Approved Budget

Agenda Item 12

PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT
Fiscal Year 2004 - 2005
General Fund Cash Flow

1,800,000
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1,700,000

1,600,000

1,500,000

1,400,000

1,300,000

1,200,000

1,100,000

1,000,000

900,000 +

800,000

700,000

’$574,136

600,000

$475,819

500,000

400,000

$213,412

300,000
200,000 ~
100,000

0 -

Revenue
YTD
Oct 31

Expenses  Budget Budget
YTD YTD FY2004-2005
Oct 31 Oct 31

Page 2 of 10







Agenda Item 12

Page 3 of 10

[ 93eq

$00T/ST/11 poday anuaray

%SYL 86°699°9 SO'LECE LEGIL'EOT LS ¥SEPOI 00°SPI100¥°1 SHXV.L TV1OL

000 00'0 000 000 000 SHXVL LNFNONITIA NO SLSOD % SHLLTYNAd 0vs9
%9€°SP1 000 000 LELIS 10°$£0°T 00°00t°1 ORI - TV.ILNGWATdANS SAXVL 'dOdd 00£9
%TE 9 86'699°9 SOLEC'E 10°1€5°81 8E°€ETTT 00°000°8Y HAAND - TYININTTdNS SAXVL 'd0dd TYIOL

00°0 000 89°CI1Y SE'69T'E 0070 sieak soud 10§ [eyuswayddns [eulg 10-0879
%16°6€ 86°699°9 SOLEEE £0°'81¥'v1 £0°'496°8 1 00°000°8Y Tesuawa(ddns jusnnd soxe) Auadoig 00-0879

00°0 0070 000 000 000 SAXV.L LNANONITIA NO SLSOD % SHLLTYNId 0929

000 0070 000 000 00°000‘y NOILVLNHADNY LONILSIA TVIDAdS - SAXV.L 0579
%00°0 0070 00°0 00°0 000 00'0SL ATINDISNN YOI SAXV.L 'dO¥d TV.IOL ove9
%07°86 0070 000 08'L06°0€ 67°99L°T1 00°000°€1 ATANDIS YOIUd - SAXV.L dO¥d TVIOL

000 000 000 000 000 (punyay AV U4 ¥661) 11-0€29

000 0070 000 000 0070 spunodut Jo asesfay 01-0£29

000 0070 £T96T°v1 6T'99LTI 000 AJU0 $661-£661 Ad - IMeAnq ue|d 19193, $0-0£29

000 000 0070 000 000 Sajes pue| pasp xe, £0-0£79

000 000 000 000 000 sieak Jorxd painosg 70-0£29

000 000 LS'119°9] 00°0 000 Judwonsodde feuy paInaas s1eak Jotg 10-0£29

000 000 00°0 000 00°000°¢1 painoag 1ot - saxe], "doig 00-0€79
%ST'88 000 000 6V TILTS 06°678°CS 00°000°19 ATANDASNN INTHIND - SAXV.L "d0dd 0779
%90°1 000 000 000 66°684°¢ 1 00°$66°1LT°1 ATINDAS LNFMAND - STXV.L 'dOdd TV.IOL

000 000 000 000 00°00Sv1 janbuyjap juaino - ued 19199, ¥0-0129
%00°0 000 000 000 000 00°0052T A onqng 10-0129
%601 00°0 00°0 000 66'68b°C1 00°S66VET’1 PaInoas JuaLIno - saxe], ‘doid 00-0129
andgdxd % €007 .LDO #0027 LDO dLA dlA qdLranangd NOLLIRIOSHA qA0D
S00Z-¥00ZAd  P0OOT-C00TAd  SO0T-YOOTZAA  H00T-S00TAL S00Z-Y00TAd  SO0T-F00TAA 1odargao

¥00T “TT 13quanoN

(110doy s tonpny Aunod) a8uei(y ay) wouy paredaly)

LOL ANNT FOJ LYOdTd HONHATY
LORILSIA AAVHST VILNIDVTd



Agenda Item 12

Page 4 of 10

7 98y

O JNUIADY

$00s.... 11
%6£TI 8105607 Y0 v88°99 SELSSSLT SPTIVELL 00°60¥°TTL 1 TVLOL LOL ANNA

00°0 000 000 000 000 SANNA AYVIdIT YFHLO OL/WOdA YFISNVIL 018L

000 000 00°0 000 000 SMOFHD (AIMVTLNO) ATdIdXHT HINOW-9 089L
%89°67 ¥8'T06°C1 6S°S6LTT Y€ T06°€9 8L¥76°T9 00°000°C12 HNNAATY TVD0T 1V.LOL

000 00°000°C 00°000°8 00°000°C 00°000°S1 SYLD % SIUELD ),A0D-UON] -~ JNUIAJY [BIOT  9S % TO-0LIL
%TE 6T 9€°LSLTI $$°905°91 S6'PE6 Sy WSIEIS 00°000°SL1 Hodsse -- onudAdYy [8I07] 10-0L9L
%89°€h 8P SP1°T Y0687V 6£°L96°0 9€'609°6 00°000°7 ANU2ANY [#007] 00-0L9L

000 000 000 00°0 00°0 SNOILLNENILSIA AYHAODTT ADLINYINVE 00-0€1L
%66°8P 000 0£'910°0% LY'099°9 SIbELE 00'b9T°68 TVINTNNITAOD YTHLO - HLVLS TVIOL

000 000 LSO 000 00°0L mojieg AVYH % Hoddy ppe1A toquit], - 311§ 99 % L0-0L69

000 00°0Z5°8 000 00'0TS‘8 0070009 sjueln J09foid - are1g $0-0L69

000 00°0 000 00°0 00°0 weiny (sarsustul sFenue ysiSug) 1714 - 21eIS ¥0-0L69

000 000 00°0 000 000 Koezop] Ajlwre - 2115 £0-0L69
%09°85 000 00°000°0€ 000 00°000°0€ 00161l uSedwe)) Loelan] v - o1E1S 70-0L69

000 000 000 0070 00700081 spun.f uonepuno Vo) - aieIg 10-0L69
%YL LE 000 0E'96%°1 06'659‘0 SIVIT'S 00°000°%1 WRUWASINQWISY Ueo] 10and % T1[ - A4eIS 00-0L69
%0070 0070 000 00°0 000 00°000°L1 JAITHY X V1. d0¥d JENMOITWOH - 1V.LS 0699
%L6'6S 99°LL€ 01°SEL LISLTY $6'86£T 00°000'y LSHYHLNI TV.LOL

000 000 000 000 000 paseaar soxe} papunodurl uo 1sa191u] £2-0199

000 000 00°0 000 000 punj puoq plo - 1sa19u] 20/10-0199
%L6'6S 99°LLE 01°S€L LUSLTY $6'36£°T 00°000°% Isaauf 00-0199
anddxd % €007 1DO ¥00T LDO aLA alA adranand NOILLIRDSAdA 100D
$00CT-P00TAd  Y0OOT-£00TAd  SO0TFO0ZAL  POOZ-£00TAA $00Z-¥00TAd  SO0T-v00TAL Lodardo

Y007 “TT 12quaA0N
(11oday sonpny Lunoy) aduel(y sy woiy pasedoly)

L0L ANNA YO4 . LAOdHd ANNAAHY



Agenda Item 12

Page 5 of 10

‘1 28eg

$00T/S1/11 woday aimpuadxyg
%89°16 000 000 ozl LLTOOTE 000°C1 Aipiqery - sournsuy 00-0011
%16°CS 0911 99°119 0v91°1 1S 1€T°C 0ST'y asuadxyf ployasnoyy 00-0001
%85°9C S1'9¢T 99°9L 68°20S 126t 001°1 pooy eo],
9L'ELL 000 LT'86T 00°0 00$ Aoe1ayr] 10§ satjiuie - poog 60-0600
(4% 44 144 (4844 L10g 0S¢ Ade1a17 3Mpy - pooy 80-0060
000 000 000 00°0 - weld 1774 - pood L0-0060
LT8¢ oL 0$°091 yTT9t 0S¢ puny [eisuan - poo 00-0060
%LTTE LO'T66 SL'6TL] 17 €8°S S6'89LY 0081 SuoESIUNIWOY) [B10],
%L6'8C 1v°9L 69°CC1 6'91L 13437 005°1 Loesang npy - suonesyunuIo) 80-00L0
00°0 000 000 00°0 - juel) [T - suonedtunuwoy) L0-00L0
%V6'€C 0§°617 05612 00298 0599 00LC JopusA suonisinboy 2 Suidogeie)) - suonedtUNWILO) $0-00L0
%0070 000 000 00°0 000 008 aseqeie(]/Hduialu] - SUOHEIIUNUILOCD 70-00L0
%PLEE €L°S79 SE'6£0°] 61°085°€ 08°1€9°C 008°L XE/WIPOA - SUOHedIuNuiuo) 10-00L0
%18°CS 127448 12°Cse 00'vT¢ T1950°1 000°C auoydaya], - suonEdUNUIIOY 00-00L0
%98°C¢ 0T'TI9v6 vIL18 101 SO'EP6°T6T €L'TL890E 818°€E6 SLIJINAd HHAOTdNG % SHIYVIVS TV.LOL
%P8 Ll 00°0 000 00°Z81°C 00°61€£C 000°€1 [e12U3D - uonesuadwo)) s1ONIOM 0$€0
00°0 00°8S¢ 000 00°8S¢ - soueinsu[ judwAofdwaup) 01€0
%y 9T 16°6vSYy $9'176%9 69°6£0°61 98°¥79°9C SLP101 aoueinsu] dd4ojdwy [e10], 00€0
%868 05'88¢ 0S°LY9 0T €0g’e 00°065°C 8€6°8 sejLRWY /feua(
%T9'8T 1£°261 00°802 YT68L 1€7128 0L8°C dSA/UE[] 3IAIDS UOISIA
%0S°T 1 00°0 orettl 0L°0SS 08°97¢ risl YT 2ANDI01{ 29 SHIOJ/30URINSUL 1]
%SL°61 90'8TC 00°0 15°99C°1 $L'9T8 981y plojueH/Anpiqesi(] uuo], Suo]
%6Y°9T ¥9'5ese SL'TS6'S Y0 0E1‘El 00091°TT L99°€8 VO PIRHYS onjg/doueinsu] 9J17 2% yjesHq
%67 SE I Te9 P86II°L 08°€Ie6l (AR 114 STT'8S (uonnqinuo) uotsuad 79 AINSDS [2100G) JUSWAISY 0070
Y%LL €€ £T8ELE8 SOLIV'LS 95°L0V'TST SLYTO'LST L11°19L saBep 79 souefes 0010
anddxd% 120 100 aLx davrLa agraonand NOILLEDSaa 4d00
S00T-¥00ZAd  YOOT-€00TAA  SO0T-VOOTAd  $O0T-€00ZAL  SO0T-POOCAd  SO0Z-POOTAA 1od{d0

Y00T ‘TT 19quBAON
(Loday s 0pny Auno)) adueiQ ay) woly paredaiy)
[L0S ANNA 04 LIOdFYd HANLIANAIXA
LONRILSIA AdvadlT VILNIGOV1d



Agenda Item 12

Page 6 of 10

¢ 98eqd

P0( ! wodoy yuadxg
000 000 00° SISy 0070 - asuadxy snooug[[asi {vI0],
000 000 000 000 - Koesoly Jof satjiue, - asuadxy snosue[[asIN 60-00L1
000 000 000 000 - AovIs)T J[NPY - 9suadXy SNO3UBI[IISIIA 80-00L1
000 000 000 000 - JuelD T4 - 9suadxg snosue[[a9sIy L0-00L1
000 000 00° SISy 00°0 - pun] [esouan) - asuadxy SnosuR|[IISIA 00-00L1
%STV 00°59 00°0v 00'8LT 00°5S1 059°c sdySIqUIDIA [BI0L
000 000 000 000 - Kooy J0j Sal[ie, - sdiysIoqUISIN 60-0091
000 000 000 00°S11 0ss Aderary ynpy - sdiystoquiay 80-0091
000 000 000 000 - weln 1774 - sdiysaquopy L0-0091
%67 | 00'59 00°0% 00'8LC 00°0% 001°¢ punj [erousn - sdiysioquiay 00-0091
%58°ST 65°790°'€ 96°1£6°€ 96° 17T V1 IANAL VA 0S7‘89 spunoio 2 Juipjing jo SOUBUAUIBIA] [E10], 00-00¥1
%6L1T 007001 0T'8L 00°001 SV 0059 (s1oysm3unxy 29 Wie]y 1L SIPR[OU]) PO
%60'9 000 000 000 68°09 0001 YHWSNO0]
%00°0€ 007001°1 00°00€°1 00°00v'y 00°008% 000°01 201A108 Sulies)
%T1°ST 000 0070 85°€5T €L¥001 000y [eawoay
%Sy 9T 000 000 €8Il 65°€6L 000°c Suiqunyg
%ULTTT 657981 00°0£8°1 €CTETS A ATARY 005°LT enuase|d Jo A1) ‘Surdoaspunoin
%00°08 000 000 LTS 00'007°C 0SLT Suwesy) jadie)
%8591 000 9L'ETL 057009 PLErTl 00S°L DVAH
%LS'LT LS1SE9 00°0LY 09°151°61 00'858°L 005°8T juatudinbyg jo sourusjurely [E10L
000 000 000 000 - Koesory 10§ soiruiey - juswdinby jo soueusjurey 60-00€ 1
000 000 000 000 00§ Aoe1o) T 3npy - juswdmbyg jo soueusuIR 80-00¢ 1
00°0 00°0 000 000 - el [T - juswdinby jo sourusiuIepy L0-00€1
%0097 00°0ST°9 000 00'05L°81 00°005°0 000°sT (12ndwo)) puny [e1ousn - juswdinbg jo soueuautey 10-00€1
%LT S LS101 00°0LY 09°10% 00°85S€° 000°€ (10ndwo) ueyy oYIO) puny [e1ouan - uswidinby jo 2oueudjuUR 00-00€1
anddxd % 1DO 100 aLA aLk aaLrandand NOLLATYDSAd 400D
S00ZT-¥00ZAd  PO0T-S00ZAH  SO0T-PO0TAA  POOZ-€00TAL  SO0Z-VOOZAA  SO0Z-H00TAL 103fdO

¥00T ‘TC 19qUioA0N

(uoday stonpny KAuno)) s8uei() ayi woyy paiedaiy)

[L0S ANNA YO LYOdad AdNLIANAdXH
LOTILSIA Advddil VILNAOVd



Agenda Item 12
Page 7 of 10

‘¢ 98eg

O0T/ST/11 voday amppuadxy

%E9°TE 00°L89 000 11991 007085 0SLy asuadxy afeisoq [e10],

00°LE 000 00°LE 000 0s1 Aoe1ayr] Joj satjiuey - asuadxy a8e1sog 60-£081
%0070 000 0070 000 0070 001 Koetan] npy - asuadxy o8w1sog 80-€081

000 000 000 000 - juei) I[ VOSTT - osuadxy a8eisog 10-€081
%bb € 00°059 000 11b0¥°1 0070551 005y puny [e13udD) - ssuadxy a8eisoq 00-€081
%880 91901°C L6°8EV'E 8E°6¥0CT 1L°60T°TT 0S9‘cP ssuadxg 20130 w10,

9I°LTE 000 66°95%°1 000 0007 Koeary 10§ sappuue asuadxy Ajddng 60-0081
%90°€ 000 v syl $1'88¢ v L8l 00s°s asuadxy Ajddng 301y LovronT 1npy [e10], 80-0081

000 v syl 000 61°191 000°1 satddng 20130 10410

000 0070 00'0 00'0 - Tadeq

000 000 00'81 00°0 00S°C suonedlqng

000 000 SLOLS STTIL] 000°C Sunuug

00'0 000 117682 0070 00S asuadxg Addng e 1714 L0-0081
%b0°LS 00°6LL] €5°€6T°C €6'LYL 01 LT9EE0T 059°s¢ punyj [e1ouan) - asuadxy A[ddng 20130 w101, 00-0081
%E8°79 10V18 6T°638°1 01°TY9c 69°78T°9 000°01 satddng 2030 IoYI0
%ILEE 0S'LT 05°62 00011 00°811 0S¢ 921AI3G 10jE M Supjunq
%8 6¢ 16°61 95081 76'09 S8'8LT 00L 1deqd
%ES'L 0070 000 00°0Z1 6L°T8 001°1 suonestqng

00°0 00°0 00°0 000 - suoned 01 a[es 10j spies Adoo - £dop) zg
%6LCE 0€°LYT 97'198 8T 88TV €6°0LLE 00S°11 Supuug
%69°18 8T°0L9 T6'TEE £9°97$°C 10°€08°6 000°T1 satjddng Areiqry
anddxd % 100 100 aLA dlLA adgiaoand NOLLIOSAd 4a0d
S00Z-Y00TAd  $00T-€00TAd  SO0T-H00ZAd  ¥OOT-S00TAd  SO0T-H00ZAd  SO0T-POOTAL 1o3rdgo0

$00T ‘TT 1PqaroN
(uoday sgoupny Auno) aduerQ oy woiy paredald)
[L0S NN 04 Ld0dTY 4N LIANIdXH
LORILSIA AvVHdlT VILNADV1d



Agenda Item 12

Page 8 of 10

't 98ed

P0C i1 1oday yuadxg
000 £€°TE £8°05€ 861 00L ywowidmby-saseay/siuay 00-001¢
%18°0¢ 000 000 vT 6l $T°007 059 Saon0N [#3977 (w10,
000 000 000 000 - IO If VDST - S9dNON [e897] 10-0002
%18°0€ 000 000 yTT6!1 $T°002 059 puny [e10U30) - $201ON] [8507] 00-000Z
%60°0T S1'62€91 8€°09t°9 $E'99%°97 £0°€S9°LT yT9‘LEl SA0IAIAG PazIfeloads (10,
%060 00°0 LSYEL 8L1€1 LSPEL 000°S1 Aumo) a8uel() 4Q 539, 2 SIINAIIG UONII[[OD) Xe], 81-0061
00°0LY 000 00°0S1°1 000 00S Aov1331'] 10] SO[IE,] - SHOIAISG pazI[eroadg 60-0061
%E80T 000 000 00°08S 8¥ 1701 000°S AoRISIIT NPV - S3VIAIDG pozi[eLoadg 80-0061
0070 00°0 000 000 - Juel) 14 - S9OIAIDS pazife1oadg L0-0061
00°0 0070 00°0 000 000°¢ Aorsop] ysiueds - sadialeg pazieroads 10-0061
%07 €T S1°658°S1 18°67€°9 LS P09V 86'9LV°9T 74N 2R puny [e1ousD) - SINALOS paziferoads [eio], 00-0061
%I1L°09 00'0L8 69°505°€ SE'88L°C 69°901°6 00051 (12[[9141038 30R1IU0D) SAPN[IU]) YO
000 0070 000 000 00s°€ Aresqry ut uutel], Jeis
000 000 000 00°0 00051 sosuadxy uonddg
%99° I € 01'v¥T LO°0CE $8'89L 69°6£1°1 009°¢ uoneredaid [joiked
%by'8S 00°0LTY 00°0£€°1 00°SH8°y 00920°S 009°8 $001A10S Sununoody 2 1Ipny
%8ELT 18011 00°LE 9'TEs ¥$°99L 008°C 9[qeA1302Y SIUNOODY - SIDIAIG UONII[[0D)
%00°vL 05991 0S°66Y 00°LLT 00888 00Z°1 Swexy [eoIpIN
%66'LY 00°599 00°06¥ 00°01L 0L°656 000°C (ans g m Surpnyour) SuispIApy
%E6T1 £PLE §$99 T9LLIT €T'8TL1 005°6 Auno) d8ue1Q Aq saB1ey) UONDB[IOD) XE, 79 UONEIO[[Y 1S219)u]
%00°$T 00T 00y 00891 00921 ¥0S 201A108 SurddiD
167618 000 161618 S6'6Y1'€ 000°01 18277 2% sjueynsuo) pieog Areiqr]
%S8°1 0070 000 0S°9¥9 90°9%9 000°s€¢ wWwoysAS A1eIqI] patewiomy WiLosuo)) wisyeuy
%98°C oV €Tl 00°0 88'6S0Y 71°000°€ 000°L sasuadxg BuneiadQ 2 uonnqruo) uoIsUsy
%EEEE 00°S¢€ 00°s¢ 00°0v1 00°0%1 oty (s0ueysissy aakojdury) sa01n0say a1e)
anddxd% 10 100 dlA dlLA adirgandand NOILdIIDSAd 4d0D
S00Z-Y00TAd  ¥00T-£00TAd  SO0T-HO0TAd  vOOT-€00ZTAA  SO0T-Y00TAd  SO0T-¥00TAA 1oHr4d0

$00T ‘7T 19quIDA0N

(noday sJoupny Auno) agues() ay) woly paredard)

[L0S ANNA JO4 LIOdHd AN LIANTdXH
LONILSIA AYVYElT VILNADVId



Agenda Item 12

Page 9 of 10

‘G a8ey

¥00T/S1/11 podayy aungipuadxy
%S SI 8T'¢8¢ 89' 1101 98°6£6 8LLYLY 0TIl sSunoa - [oAel] uonenodsuel], [elo],
0081 000 96°Z§ 00°52 - Aoera)r 10 sajiue, - SBunAa - [oAel] uonenodsuel], 60-00LT
%8 1Y 00°0 ObELE 000 ov'8Iv 000°1 Aoeso) 3npy - SBuleS - [9ari]moneliodsuesy, 80-00LT
0070 000 w$ww 000 000°1 wely [T ‘SSUNR - [dAei] uoneuodsuel], L0-00LT
00°0 0070 000 000 - uelD [ YOST ‘SSUNAl - [9aei] uonerodsuer], #0-00L2
%Ll 00°ST1 0070 007092 1€71¢€ 0SL |00 pieog ‘SSUNGIA] - [oARL] roneLodsueL ], £0-00L7
%€E$9 000 000 000 0086 00S°1 UMOJ, JO InQ pieog ‘SSUSI - [oARI] /uopneLodsueL], 70-00LT
% by v 8T OVT 80°€9¢ 86109 L8660° 005y 12007 JJe1§ ‘SBunddN - [dael] /uoneodsuel ], 10-00LT
%10°€ 0070 0T'SL 000 0TSL 005°C UMO], JO INQ JJeIS ‘SBUNIN - [oARL] uopeLIodsURL], 00-00L2
0070 000 000 000 - [13UDD) - [oARL] onepodsurl], 00-0092
%6€°6 LYTSE6 SP010°1 $6'097°0€ ¥8'€79°91 000°LL1 asuadxy Juouneda( [e1oadg [m10],
80°9T 000 $9°7$8T 000 Aoeiory Joy soyjrue, - asuadxy usuniedac [eroadg 60-00vT
%I 1T 61'989 00°0 61989 0T'8TH 000°C Aorra)y 3Inpy - asuadxg 1uaunteda(y [e1oadg 80-00b7
0070 000 €L°G18 000 eld 714 - osuadxg yusuntedacy [eroadg LO-00bT
000 000 P PT6l 000 oipny - asuadxy jusunieds( [eads $0-00vZ
000 0070 L6°68Y vLETS sjed1poLiag - asuadxy yuounseds(y [erads ¥0-00¥T
00078 00°0 SSILYTI ST 188°S S1uondafy - asuadxy wsunieds( [evads £0-00¥T
01912 000 01'91C 7€UST 03pIA - dsuadxy Jusunteda(g [e10adg 20-00vT
%8E°E 0070 000 £0'409°01 88°L06°S 000°sL1 syoog -osuadxy wawireds( [e1oadg 10-00+T
00°0 SPO10°1 000 S O10°] - SNOJUR[[RISIA - dsuadxy Jusunredaq [eroadg 00-00%T
0070 000 00°0 000 - SJUSWINISU[/S[O0 L, [[RLS 00-00£Z
%S08 000 LS 160°TT 0£°£78°0S LEYSY6T 000°501 owAed ueo A310ug AHaueny) 2 WAWARJ pUOE [ENUUY-TWAS 00-007T
anddxd % 1do 120 dLA dLA gdirgnang NOLLdIYOSda 440D
S00T-¥00TAd  ¥00T-€00TAd  S00Z-V00TAd  HO0T-€00TAd  SOOZ-POOTAL  SO0T-+O0TAA Lodardo

P00T “TT 19quaAoN

(uoday stoypny Auno) a8uel(y ayy woly paredaiyd)

[L0S ANMNA JOd LAO0dTY HANLIANAIXH
LOTILSIA A¥VILlT VILNADVId



Agenda Item 12
Page 10 of 10

‘9 a8ed

¥0 Il 10day puodxg
6L0°C 89 8556 99¢'y 0S0°1¢ (1ouuosiag Buipnxg) ADVYALIT TV.IOL
WUl 0 LY8S Y4 000°¢ 60 3p0oD 193[qQ Arewwing jueln T4
LO8 899 9197 ey 0SIe 80 2poD 102(qQ Arewwung 1D
9Tl 0 0 ¥60°1 0 00191 L0 2poD 100[q0 Aewuing Juein 1174
0051
%P 8T 88°055°8¢€ 1 1L°6S0°8P1 L9°S0E“L6Y PO'618°SLY POLELY Y SASNHIXH TVLOL
000 00°0 00°0 000 - SSOT100d LNTIN.LSHANI 0095
00°0 000 000 000 - SHIDNAONILLNOD JO4 NOISIAOYd 002$
%SPEl 00°0 000 LYYy 0£'9TY's zseoy HSNHdXH LNIWIINOHT TV.IOL
0070 000 00°0 0070 7S€07 sjuswsAordw]/samonng 00-002¢
%ELLT 00°0 000 LYWV 0€°9TY'S 00007 wawdmby erof,
000 000 000 000 - pung paudissy Luno) - juswdinbyg 11-000%
000 000 000 000 - Aoesanr] 10 satjiue] - judswdmby 600001
000 00°0 000 00°0 - Aoe1ang 1npy - Juswdinby 80-000t
000 000 00°0 000 - e 174 - Justdmby L0-000%
%E1'LT 00°0 000 LYYYTY 0€'9TY'S 000°07 puny [esouan - juswdinbyg 00-000%
%09'8% 000 000 000 7T916°C 000°9 (1uowssass Y JOMAG 29 X, SI[BS) SUSISSISSY ‘Saxe], 00-00LE
%S1'ET 89'8€6°CY LSTHT Y "S6'L11°00T 6L°£09°091 ¥79°€69 SHOIAYAS % SHIddNS TVLOL
%S1 1T 70°681°C 9I'LEE'S €6'9€1°0C 79'910°L1 05+°08 sam[nf) [I0L 00-008¢
%IL1E 87°€9¢ 000 $6'79¢°1 €L LYE ] 0STy SESLYIN
%1101 96 VL1 96'98 LETYS YTy 00Ty sen
%L11T 81°059°C 0T0SZ'S 1911281 oY HPTS1 000°CL Aomoarg
anddxd % .1DO 120 dlLA dLA agrganand NOILLJRIOSAA qd00

S00Z-¥00CAd  Y00Z-€O0ZAd  SOOT-Y00TAd  V0OT-€00TAd  SOOT-VOO0ZAA  SO0T-00TAA 1.o4rdo

Y00T ‘TT JoquIvAON
(110day s,Jopny Auno) aguei( ay) wolj pasedaid)
1£0S ANOA YOS LAOdHY FANLIANAdXH
LORLSIA AYVILI'T VILNADVId



Agenda Item 13

7:59 AM Placentia Library District Page | of 12
11/18/04 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of October 31, 2004
Oct 31, 04
ASSETS

Current Assets
Checking/Savings

County Exempt - Checking 2,328.15
County Exempt - Savings 8,568.24
General Fund - Checking 12,576.75
General Fund - Savings 7,299.81
Literacy Fund - Savings 5,056.58
Payroll Checking - Wells Fargo 47,235.08
Payroli Checking (CDs)
0028205565 21,830.67
0028205573 21,830.67
Total Payroll Checking (CDs) 43,661.34
Total Checking/Savings 126,725.96
Total Current Assets 126,725.96
TOTAL ASSETS 126,725.96
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Equity
Retained Earnings 30,767.34
Total Capital 68,809.21
Net income 27,149.41
Total Equity 126,725.96
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 126,725.96

Page 1




11:54 AM
11/13/04

Placentia Library District
Reconciliation Detail

Agenda Item 13

General Fund - Checking, Period Ending 10/31/2004

Type Date Num Name
Beginning Balance
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 18 items
Check 9/22/2004 4940 ISDOC
Check 9/29/2004 4944 Sam's Club
Check 10/1/2004 Bank of the West
Check 10/4/2004 Bank of the West
Check 10/4/2004 4947 Sophia's
Check 10/5/2004 4948 Pat Irot
Check 10/5/2004 4949 Wendy G. Goodson
Check 10/6/2004 4950 Rembrandt's Beauti...
Check 10/12/2004 4952 Aaron Brothers
Check 10/13/2004 4953 Rembrandt's Beauti...
Check 10/20/2004 4957 Placentia Chamber ...
Check 10/20/2004 4956 Rembrandt's Beauti...
Check 10/21/2004 Bank of the West
Check 10/25/2004 4960 Placentia Library G...
Check 10/25/2004 4958 Placentia Library Di...
Check 10/25/2004 4959 Placentia Library Di...
Check 10/27/2004 4961 Rembrandt's Beauti...
Check 10/28/2004 4962 Placentia Chamber ...

Total Checks and Payments

Deposits and Credits - 42 items

Deposit 10/1/2004
Deposit 10/4/2004
Deposit 10/4/2004
Deposit 10/4/2004
Deposit 10/5/2004
Deposit 10/5/2004
Deposit 10/6/2004
Deposit 10/6/2004
Deposit 10/7/2004
Deposit 10/8/2004
Deposit 10/8/2004
Deposit 10/8/2004
Deposit 10/12/2004
Deposit 10/12/2004
Deposit 10/12/2004
Deposit 10/12/2004
Deposit 10/12/2004
Deposit 10/12/2004
Check 10/13/2004 4954
Deposit 10/13/2004
Deposit 10/13/2004
Deposit 10/14/2004
Deposit 10/14/2004
Deposit 10/15/2004
Deposit 10/18/2004
Deposit 10/18/2004
Deposit 10/18/2004
Deposit 10/19/2004
Deposit 10/19/2004
Deposit 10/19/2004
Deposit 10/20/2004
Deposit 10/20/2004
Deposit 10/21/2004
Deposit 10/22/2004
Deposit 10/25/2004
Deposit 10/25/2004
Deposit 10/25/2004
Deposit 10/25/2004
Deposit 10/27/2004
Deposit 10/28/2004

Rembrandt's Beauti...

Cir

HKXEXHKHKXHKXKHKHXXKXHKKXXKXK KX XX

MHAHKHKHKHKIKAHKIKHKRKAHKHEKHKHIKKKHKHKHKKKHKHKHKAHKAHKXKAHKXXXKXXXHX XX

Amount Balance
12,350.69
-24.00 -24.00
-69.16 -93.16
-138.73 -231.89
-5.42 -237.31
-100.00 -337.31
-28.10 -365.41
-43.55 -408.96
-20.00 -428.96
-20.46 -449.42
-20.00 -469.42
-40.00 -509.42
-20.00 -529.42
-4.50 -533.92
-2,150.98 -2,684.90
-2,291.30 -4,976.20
-35.00 -5,011.20
-20.00 -5,031.20
-60.00 -5,091.20
-5,091.20 -5,091.20
60.00 60.00
301.00 361.00
22.40 383.40
58.29 441.69
204.00 645.69
968.48 1,614.17
29.14 1,643.31
93.60 1,736.91
200.40 1,937.31
7.30 1,944.61
30.00 1,974.61
87.00 2,061.61
169.04 2,230.65
86.10 2,316.75
48.57 2,365.32
33.00 2,398.32
30.00 2,428.32
3.20 2,431.52
0.00 1 2,431.52
90.00 2,521.52
147.00 2,668.52
29.14 2,697.66
189.00 2,886.66
382.00 3,268.66
174.30 3,442.96
120.00 3,562.96
30.00 3,592.96
229.00 3,821.96
72.00 3,893.96
30.00 3,923.96
10.00 3,933.96
189.00 4,122.96
142.00 4,264.96
114.20 4,379.16
249.00 4,628.16
110.00 4,738.16
10.30 4,748.46
132.00 4,880.46
92.00 4,972.46
262.00 5,234.46

Page2of 12
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11:54 AM
11/13/04

Placentia Library District

Reconciliation Detail
General Fund - Checking, Period Ending 10/31/2004

Type Date Num Name
Deposit 10/29/2004
Check 11/2/2004 4965 Placentia Jewelers

Total Deposits and Credits
Total Cleared Transactions

Cleared Balance

Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 1 item
Check 10/7/2004 4951

Total Checks and Payments

Deposits and Credits - 1 item
Check 10/14/2004 4955

Total Deposits and Credits
Total Uncleared Transactions

Register Balance as of 10/31/2004

New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 11 items

Check 11/1/2004 4963
Check 11/2/2004 4964
Check 11/3/2004 4969
Check 11/3/2004 4967
Check 11/3/2004 4966
Check 11/3/2004 4970
Check 11/3/2004 4968
Check 11/4/2004 4971
Check 11/6/2004 4972
Check 11/6/2004 4973
Check 11/6/2004 4974

Total Checks and Payments

Deposits and Credits - 3 items

Check 11/14/2004 4976
Check 11/14/2004 4975
Check 11/14/2004 4977

Total Deposits and Credits
Total New Transactions

Ending Balance

Friends of National ...

Wal Mart

PGRT-So Cal
Postmaster

All Star Trophy
Fairmont Hotel
Monterey Marriott

Placentia Women's ...

Travel In Style
ISDOC

Placentia Library Di...
Placentia Library Di...
Placentia Library G...

Rockwells Bistro Ba...

Benjie's Restaurant
Von's

Agenda Item 13

Cir Amount Balance
X 132.80 5,367.26
X 0.00 5,367.26
5,367.26 5,367.26
276.06 276.06
276.06 12,626.75
-50.00 -50.00
-50.00 -50.00
0.00
0.00 0.00
-50.00 -50.00
226.06 12,576.75
-20.00 -20.00
-74.00 -94.00
-25.36 -119.36
-275.00 -394.36
-1,148.94 -1,543.30
-35.00 -1,578.30
-118.20 -1,696.50
-36.00 -1,732.50
-792.00 -2,524.50
-30.00 -2,554.50
-3,182.35 -5,736.85
-5,736.85 -5,736.85
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00 0.00
-5,736.85 -5,736.85
-5,510.79 6,839.90

LY
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11:46 AM
11/13/04

Placentia Library District
Reconciliation Detail

General Fund - Savings, Period Ending 10/31/2004

Type Date Num Name
Beginning Balance
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 4 items
Check 9/30/2004 1242 Orange County Aud...
Check 10/4/2004 Bank of the West
Check 10/20/2004 1243 Yorba Linda Public ...
Check 10/25/2004 1244 Orange County Aud...

Total Checks and Payments

Deposits and Credits - 31 items
Deposit 10/3/2004
Deposit 10/3/2004
Deposit 10/4/2004
Deposit 10/5/2004
Deposit 10/6/2004
Deposit 10/7/2004
Deposit 10/9/2004
Deposit 10/12/2004
Deposit 10/12/2004
Deposit 10/12/2004
Deposit 10/13/2004
Deposit 10/14/2004
Deposit 10/17/2004
Deposit 10/17/2004
Deposit 10/17/2004
Deposit 10/17/2004
Deposit 10/18/2004
Deposit 10/19/2004
Deposit 10/20/2004
Deposit 10/21/2004
Deposit 10/24/2004
Deposit 10/24/2004
Deposit 10/24/2004
Deposit 10/25/2004
Deposit 10/25/2004
Deposit 10/26/2004
Deposit 10/26/2004
Deposit 10/26/2004
Deposit 10/27/2004
Deposit 10/28/2004
Deposit 10/31/2004

Total Deposits and Credits

Total Cleared Transactions

Cleared Balance

Uncleared Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 2 items

Deposit
Deposit

Total Deposits and Credits
Total Uncleared Transactions

Register Balance as of 10/31/2004

10/31/2004
10/31/2004

Cir

XX XX
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Agenda Item 13

Amount Balance
55,549.38
-52,668.46 -52,668.46
-10.00 -52,678.46
-55.00 -52,733.46
-17,346.81 -70,080.27
-70,080.27 -70,080.27
224.90 224.90
632.70 857.60
559.30 1,416.90
619.10 2,036.00
688.84 2,724.84
265.30 2,990.14
181.75 3,171.89
238.40 3,410.29
328.60 3,738.88
254.40 3,993.29
345.90 4,339.19
496.40 4,835.59
80.00 4,925.59
912.60 5,838.19
321.60 6,159.79
3,586.49 9,746.28
423.70 10,169.98
595.80 10,765.88
359.00 11,124.88
522.85 11,647.53
919.34 12,566.87
737.30 13,304.17
229.00 13,633.17
436.15 13,969.32
3,378.49 17,347.81
497.85 17,845.66
2,150.98 19,996.64
29.18 20,025.82
374.20 20,400.02
291.20 20,691.22
7.13 20,698.35
20,698.35 20,698.35
-49,381.92 -49,381.92
-49,381.92 6,167.46
753.50 753.50
378.85 1,132.35
1,132.35 1,132.35
1,132.35 1,132.35
-48,248.57 7,299.81

Page 4 of 12
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. . . . Agenda Item 13
11:46 AM Placentia Library District Page 5 of 12

11113104 Reconciliation Detail
General Fund - Savings, Period Ending 10/31/2004

Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance

New Transactions
Deposits and Credits - 11 items

Deposit 11/1/2004 722.65 722.65
Deposit 11/2/2004 415.35 1,138.00
Deposit 11/3/2004 259.25 1,397.25
Deposit 11/4/2004 594.35 1,991.60
Deposit 11/6/2004 267.20 2,258.80
Deposit 11/6/2004 550.60 2,809.40
Deposit 11/8/2004 3,182.35 5,891.75
Deposit 11/8/2004 621.90 6,613.65
Deposit 11/8/2004 757.70 7,371.35
Deposit 11/9/2004 503.01 7,874.36
Deposit 11/10/2004 331.75 8,206.11

Total Deposits and Credits 8,206.11 8,206.11

Total New Transactions 8,206.11 8,206.11 -
Ending Balance -40,043.46 15,505.92 «J\
o]

N\
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11:04 AM
11/13/04

Placentia Library District
Reconciliation Detail

County Exempt - Checking, Period Ending 10/31/2004

Type Date

Num

Name

Beginning Balance
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 47 items

Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check

- Check

Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check

Deposit

Deposit

Deposit
Deposit
Deposit
Deposit
Deposit
Deposit
Deposit
Deposit
Deposit
Deposit

9/22/2004
8/25/2004
9/27/2004
9/27/2004
9/28/2004
9/28/2004
9/28/2004
8/28/2004
9/28/2004
9/28/2004
9/28/2004
9/28/2004
9/28/2004
8/30/2004
10/2/2004
10/2/2004
10/4/2004
10/5/2004
10/5/2004
10/5/2004
10/6/2004
10/6/2004
10/6/2004
10/6/2004
10/7/12004
10/7/2004
10/7/2004
10/9/2004
10/11/2004
10/13/2004
10/14/2004
10/14/2004
10/14/2004
10/14/2004
10/14/2004
10/16/2004
10/19/2004
10/19/2004
10/19/2004
10/19/2004
10/20/2004
10/20/2004
10/21/2004
10/21/2004
10/21/2004
10/23/2004
10/31/2004

Total Checks and Payments

5262
5263
5264
5265
5269
5268
5267

Deposits and Credits - 14 items

10/3/2004
10/5/2004
10/6/2004
10/6/2004
10/7/2004
10/7/2004
10/13/2004
10/14/2004
10/19/2004
10/21/2004
10/24/2004
10/26/2004

Friends of Placentia...

Passport Services
Passport Services
Passport Services
Passport Services
Passport Services
Passport Services
Passport Services
Passport Services
Passport Services
Elizabeth D Minter
Passport Services
Passport Services
Passport Services
Passport Services
Passport Services
Passport Services
Passport Services
Passport Services
Passport Services
Passport Services
Passport Services
Passport Services
Passport Services
Passport Services
Passport Services
Passport Services
Passport Services

Christopher's Flowers

Passport Services
Passport Services
Passport Services
Sam's Club

Passport Services
Passport Services
Passport Services
Passport Services
Passport Services
Passport Services
Passport Services
Passport Services
Passport Services
Passport Services
Passport Services
Passport Services
Passport Services

Cir
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Agenda Item 13

Amount Balance
2,363.15
-80.00 -80.00
-80.00 -160.00
-55.00 -215.00
-55.00 -270.00
-110.00 -380.00
-85.00 -475.00
-55.00 -530.00
-55.00 -585.00
-55.00 -640.00
-55.00 -695.00
-174.00 -869.00
-40.00 -909.00
-55.00 -964.00
-55.00 -1,019.00
-40.00 -1,059.00
-40.00 -1,089.00
-55.00 -1,154.00
-55.00 -1,209.00
-115.00 -1,324.00
-55.00 -1,379.00
-40.00 -1,419.00
-115.00 -1,534.00
-55.00 -1,589.00
-55.00 -1,644.00
-95.00 -1,738.00
-55.00 -1,794.00
-55.00 -1,849.00
-80.00 -1,929.00
-39.76 -1,968.76
-55.00 -2,023.76
-55.00 -2,078.76
-40.00 -2,118.76
-191.54 -2,310.30
-230.00 -2,540.30
-40.00 -2,580.30
-55.00 -2,635.30
-40.00 -2,675.30
-55.00 -2,730.30
-55.00 -2,785.30
-55.00 -2,840.30
-55.00 -2,895.30
-55.00 -2,950.30
-55.00 -3,005.30
-55.00 -3,060.30
-100.00 -3,160.30
-100.00 -3,260.30
-11.00 -3,271.30
-3,271.30 -3,271.30
55.00 55.00
170.00 225.00
40.00 265.00
575.00 840.00
55.00 895.00
40.00 935.00
295.00 1,230.00
30.00 1,260.00
55.00 1,315.00
625.00 1,940.00
55.00 1,895.00
2,281.30 4,286.30

Page 6 of 12
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11:04 AM
11/13/04

Placentia Library District
Reconciliation Detail

County Exempt - Checking, Period Ending 10/31/2004

Agenda Item 13

Type Date Num Name
Deposit 10/2712004
Deposit 10/28/2004

Total Deposits and Credits

Total Cleared Transactions

Cleared Balance

Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 12 items

Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check

11/8/2003 4698
8/9/2004 5200
10/23/2004 5308
10/27/2004 5310
10/27/2004 -~ 5311
10/27/2004 5309
10/28/2004 5312
10/30/2004 5316
10/30/2004 5315
10/30/2004 5313
10/30/2004 5314
10/31/2004 5317

Total Checks and Payments

Total Uncleared Transactions

Register Balance as of 10/31/2004

New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 12 items

Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check

Deposit
Deposit
Deposit
Deposit
Deposit
Deposit

11/2/2004 5318
11/3/2004 5319
11/3/2004 5320
11/3/2004 5321
11/4/2004 5325
11/4/2004 5324
11/4/2004 5322
11/4/2004 5323
11/6/2004 5326
11/8/2004 5327
11/9/2004 5329
11/9/2004 5328

Total Checks and Payments

Deposits and Credits - 6 items
11/1/2004
11/2/2004
11/3/2004
11/3/2004
11/4/2004
11/4/12004

Total Deposits and Credits

Total New Transactions

Ending Balance

Passport Services
Jim Gilbert

Passport Services
Passport Services
Passport Services
Passport Services
Passport Services
Passport Services
Passport Services
Passport Services
Passport Services
Passport Services

Darold Gordon Flath
Passport Services
Passport Services
Passport Services
Passport Services

Passport Services
Vick Knight

Passport Services
Passport Services
Passport Services
Passport Services

Alta Vista Country ...

Page 7 of 12
Amount Balance

110.00 4,396.30
200.00 4,596.30
4,596.30 4,596.30
1,325.00 1,325.00
1,325.00 3,688.15
-110.00 -110.00
-300.00 -410.00
-55.00 -465.00
-110.00 -575.00
-200.00 -775.00
-55.00 -830.00
-55.00 -885.00
-95.00 -980.00
-100.00 -1,080.00
-55.00 -1,135.00
-115.00 -1,250.00
-110.00 -1,360.00
-1,360.00 -1,360.00
-1,360.00 -1,360.00
-35.00 2,328.15
-80.00 -80.00
-110.00 -190.00
-115.00 -305.00
-115.00 -420.00
-55.00 -475.00
-2,844.00 -3,319.00
-55.00 -3,374.00
-200.00 -3,574.00
-40.00 -3,614.00
-115.00 -3,729.00
-200.00 -3,929.00
-55.00 -3,984.00
-3,984.00 -3,984.00
400.00 400.00
19.94 419.94
150.00 569.94
115.00 684.94
115.00 799.94
792.00 1,591.94
1,591.94 1,591.94

-2,392.06 -2,392.06 ’
-2,427.06 -63.91
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10:57 AM
11/13/04

Agenda Item 13

Placentia Library District Page 8 of 12
Reconciliation Detail
County Exempt - Savings, Period Ending 10/31/2004
Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance
Beginning Balance 8,191.72
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 1 item
Check 10/5/2004 1527 Greg's Carpet & Up... X -155.52 -155.52
Total Checks and Payments -155.52 -155.52
Deposits and Credits - 10 items
Deposit 10/3/2004 X 30.00 30.00
Deposit 10/6/2004 X 19.94 49.94
Deposit 10/7/2004 X 115.00 164.94
Deposit 10/17/2004 X 30.00 194.94
Deposit 10/21/2004 X 35.00 229.94
Deposit 10/24/2004 X 30.00 258.94
Deposit 10/26/2004 X 35.00 294.94
Deposit 10/26/2004 X 170.00 464.94
Deposit 10/28/2004 X 65.00 529.94
Deposit 10/31/2004 X 2.10 532.04
Total Deposits and Credits 532.04 532.04
Total Cleared Transactions 376.52 376.52
Cleared Balance 376.52 8,568.24
Register Balance as of 10/31/2004 376.52 8,568.24
New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 1 item
Check 11/2/2004 1528 Greg's Carpet & Up... -155.52 -155.52
Total Checks and Payments -155.52 -155.52
Deposits and Credits - 3 items
Deposit 11/2/2004 35.00 35.00
Deposit 11/4/2004 65.00 100.00
Deposit 11/8/2004 30.00 130.00
Total Deposits and Credits 130.00 130.00
Total New Transactions -25.52 -25.52 .
Ending Balance 351.00 8,542.72
v
>
N
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Agenda Item 13

10:55 AM Placentia Library District Page 9 of 12
11/113/04 Reconciliation Detail
Literacy Fund - Savings, Period Ending 10/31/2004
Type Date Num Name E‘L Amount Balance
Beginning Balance 8,554.53

Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 1 item

Check 10/20/2004 1100 Tesoro Publishing X -3,500.00 -3,500.00
Total Checks and Payments -3,500.00 -3,500.00
Deposits and Credits - 1 item
Deposit 10/31/2004 X 2.06 2.06
Total Deposits and Credits 2.06 2.06
Total Cleared Transactions -3,497.94 -3,497.94
Cleared Balance -3,497.94 5,056.59
Register Balance as of 10/31/2004 -3,497.94 5,056.59 _

Ending Balance -3,497.94 5,056.59

\\\‘"\
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10:51 AM
11/13/04

Placentia Library District
Reconciliation Detail

Payroll Checking - Wells Fargo, Period Ending 10/31/2004

Type Date Num Name

Beginning Balance
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 65 items

Check 9/8/2004 4416 Din Thong
Check 9/22/2004 4451 Victoria Eley
Check 9/22/2004 4453 Ryan Lighthill
Check 9/22/2004 4454 Melissa Manzanarez
Check 9/22/2004 4457 Din Thong
Check 9/22/2004 4440 Norma Sandoval-R...
Check 9/22/2004 4439 Kathryn Rose
Check 9/22/2004 4422 Joy Di Loreto
Check 9/22/2004 2035 Kristen Proffitt
Check 10/6/2004 Paychex
Check 10/6/2004 Paychex
Check 10/6/2004 4462 Gary Bell
Check 10/6/2004 4463 Dorothy J. Cummings
Check 10/6/2004 4464 Jesus Diaz
Check 10/6/2004 4465 Gail Erwin
Check 10/6/2004 4468 Wendy G. Goodson
Check 10/6/2004 4470 Esther P. Guzman
Check 10/6/2004 4471 Joyce G. Hampton
Check 10/6/2004 4472 Alexander Hermandez
Check 10/6/2004 4477 L.aura Mitchell
Check 10/6/2004 4480 Kristen Proffitt
Check 10/6/2004 4482 Pamela Radeka
Check 10/6/2004 4485 Lena Rodriguez
Check 10/6/2004 4486 Kathryn Rose
Check 10/6/2004 4491 Shermri Umali
Check 10/6/2004 4494 Angelica Alatorre
Check 10/6/2004 4485 Felix Bellamy
Check 10/6/2004 4496 Kamala Connors
Check 10/6/2004 4497 Victoria Eley
Check 10/6/2004 4498 Shannon Ford
Check 10/6/2004 4499 Ryan Lighthill
Check 10/6/2004 4500 Melissa Manzanarez
Check 10/6/2004 4501 Melissa Porter
Check 10/6/2004 4502 Hilda Rivera
Check - 10/6/2004 4503 Evelyn Soqui
Check 10/6/2004 4504 Din Thong
Check 10/6/2004 4505 Sothavy Ton
Check 10/6/2004 4506 Orange County Aud...
Check 10/6/2004 4507 Placentia Library Di...
Check 10/6/2004 4508 Nationwide Retirem...
Check 10/6/2004 4481 Beatrice V. Quintanar
Check 10/20/2004 45486 Victoria Eley
Check 10/20/2004 4545 Kamala Connors
Check 10/20/2004 4549 Melissa Manzanarez
Check 10/20/2004 4543 Angelica Alatorre
Check 10/20/2004 4540 Sandra Vargas
Check 10/20/2004 4550 Christina Perez
Check 10/20/2004 4538 Galen Tigert
Check 10/20/2004 4533 Norma Sandoval-R...
Check 10/20/2004 4552 Hilda Rivera
Check 10/20/2004 4529 Pamela Radeka
Check 10/20/2004 4528 Beatrice V. Quintanar
Check 10/20/2004 4527 Kristen Proffitt
Check 10/20/2004 4524 Laura Mitchell
Check 10/20/2004 4553 Evelyn Soqui
Check 10/20/2004 4519 Joyce G. Hampton
Check 10/20/2004 4555 Ton Sothavy
Check 10/20/2004 4516 Wendy G. Goodson
Check 10/20/2004 4556 Orange County Aud...
Check 10/20/2004 4512 Gail Erwin
Check 10/20/2004 4511 Jesus Diaz
Check 10/20/2004 4557 Nationwide Retirem...
Check 10/20/2004 Paychex

Cir

P P P TR TR T3 3323332032332 32 0.0 0 3 3 0 0 3 0 0 B - 3 5 I 3 3 - I -0 9 I 30 0 db G0 ISP b B> b b b P 3

Agenda Item 13
Page 10 of 12

Amount Balance
25,021.89
-135.51 -135.51
-394.36 -529.87
-241.83 771.70
-61.59 -833.29
-269.29 -1,102.58
-60.64 -1,163.22
-67.49 -1,230.71
-620.86 -1,851.57
-76.89 -1,928.46
-16,538.41 -18,466.87
-8,868.64 -27,335.51
-1,410.92 -28,746.43
-114.52 -28,860.95
-539.64 -29,400.59
-65.25 -29,465.84
-1,537.05 -31,002.89
-278.42 -31,281.31
-337.36 -31,618.67
-317.81 -31,936.48
-127.36 -32,063.84
-17.41 -32,081.25
-29.13 -32,110.38
-56.10 -32,166.48
-71.71 -32,238.19
-171.62 -32,409.81
-221.75 -32,631.56
-345.09 -32,976.65
-119.90 -33,096.55
-197.12 -33,293.67
-141.60 -33,435.27
-241.83 -33,677.10
-98.07 -33,775.17
-129.48 -33,904.65
-243.22 -34,147.87
-185.02 -34,332.89
-274.78 -34,607.67
-150.92 -34,758.59
-240.00 -34,998.59
-19.94 -35,018.53
-1,825.76 -36,844.29
-323.55 -37,167.84
-197.12 -37,364.96
-119.90 -37,484.86
-61.59 -37,546.45
-221.75 -37,768.20
-95.67 -37,863.87
-141.60 -38,005.47
-100.46 -38,105.93
-60.64 -38,166.57
-451.07 -38,617.64
-51.79 -38,669.43
-328.80 -38,998.23
-86.24 -39,084.47
-190.44 -38,274.91
-185.02 -39,459.93
-337.36 -39,797.29
-110.88 -39,908.17
-1,537.05 -41,445.22
-240.00 -41,685.22
-126.32 -41,811.54
-516.87 -42,328.41
-1,805.76 -44,134.17
-8,974.63 -53,108.80
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10:51 AM
11/13/04

Placentia Library District
Reconciliation Detail

Payroll Checking - Wells Fargo, Period Ending 10/31/2004

Type Date Num Name Cir

Check 10/20/2004 Paychex X
Check 10/20/2004 4548 Ryan Lighthill X

Total Checks and Payments

Deposits and Credits - 3 items
Deposit 9/29/2004 X
Deposit 10/14/2004 X
Deposit 10/27/2004 X

Total Deposits and Credits

Total Cleared Transactions

Cleared Balance

Uncieared Transactions

Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check

Checks and Payments - 12 items
8/25/2004 4380 Angie-An Mai
10/20/2004 4551 Melissa Porter
10/20/2004 4547 Shannon Ford
10/20/2004 4539 Sherri Umali
10/20/2004 4544 Felix Bellamy
10/20/2004 4509 Gary Bell
10/20/2004 4510 Dorothy J. Cummings
10/20/2004 4514 Chris Fazenbaker
10/20/2004 4518 Esther P. Guzman
10/20/2004 4554 Din Thong
10/20/2004 4520 Alexander Hemandez
10/20/2004 4532 Lena Rodriguez

Agenda Item 13

Total Checks and Payments

Total Uncleared Transactions

Register Balance as of 10/31/2004

New Transactions

Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check
Check

Checks and Payments - 36 items
11/3/2004 4568 Wendy G. Goodson
11/3/2004 4570 Esther P. Guzman
11/3/2004 4572 Alexander Hemandez
11/3/2004 4579 Kristen Proffitt
11/3/2004 4580 Beatrice V. Quintanar
11/3/2004 4583 L.ena Rodriguez
11/3/2004 4588 Gaien Tigert
11/3/2004 4589 Sandra Vargas
11/3/2004 4592 Angelica Alatorre
11/3/2004 4593 Felix Bellamy
11/3/2004 4594 Hubert Chim
11/3/2004 4595 Kamala Connors
11/3/2004 4596 Victoria Eley
11/3/2004 4597 Shannon Ford
11/3/2004 4598 Ryan Lighthill
11/3/2004 4598 Melissa Manzanarez
11/3/2004 4800 Christina Perez
11/3/2004 4601 Melissa Porter
11/3/2004 4602 Hilda Rivera
11/3/2004 4603 Evelyn Soqui
11/3/2004 4604 Din Thong
11/3/2004 4605 Ton Sothavy
11/3/2004 4606 Orange County Aud...
11/3/2004 4607 Placentia Library Di...
11/3/2004 4608 Nationwide Retirem...
11/3/2004 4566 Trang Goebel
11/3/2004 4565 Chris Fazenbaker
11/3/2004 4563 Gail Erwin
11/3/2004 4562 Diane Eddington
11/3/2004 4561 Jesus Diaz

Amount Balance
-16,260.98 -69,369.78
-184.79 -69,554.57
-69,554.57 -69,554.57
32,299.52 32,299.52
31,513.17 63,812.68
31,513.17 95,325.86
95,325.86 95,325.86
25,771.29 25,771.29
25,771.29 50,793.18
-30.80 -30.80
-116.53 -147.33
-163.30 -310.63
-215.61 -526.24
-304.25 -830.49
-1,410.92 -2,241.41
-58.55 -2,289.96
-241.59 -2,541.55
-278.42 -2,819.97
-274.78 -3,094.75
-353.13 -3,447.88
-110.22 -3,558.10
-3,5658.10 -3,558.10
-3,558.10 -3,558.10
22,213.19 47,235.08
-1,512.75 -1,512.75
-278.42 -1,791.17
-327.10 -2,118.27
-59.89 -2,178.26
-328.80 -2,507.06
-110.22 -2,617.28
-119.14 -2,736.42
-31.89 -2,768.31
-221.75 -2,990.06
-367.72 -3,357.78
-107.94 -3,465.72
-271.83 -3,737.55
-135.51 -3,873.06
-168.74 -4,041.80
-184.79 -4,226.59
-88.07 -4,324.66
-185.02 -4,5090.68
-155.37 -4,665.05
-475.01 -5,140.06
-180.43 -5,330.49
-274.78 -5,605.27
-88.55 -5,703.82
-240.00 -5,943.82
-19.94 -5,963.76
-1,835.76 -7,799.52
-57.92 -7,857.44
-131.98 -7,989.42
-126.32 -8,115.74
-67.49 -8,183.23
-510.03 -8,693.26

Page 11 of 12
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Agenda Item 13

10:51 AM Placentia Library District Page 12 of 12
11/13/04 Reconciliation Detail
Payroll Checking - Wells Fargo, Period Ending 10/31/2004
Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance
Check 11/3/2004 4560 Dorothy J. Cummings -140.31 -8,833.57
Check 11/3/2004 4559 Gary Bell -1,410.92 -10,244 .49
Check 11/3/2004 4558 Lynn Baden -71.71 -10,316.20
Check 11/3/2004 Paychex -8,874.10 -19,190.30
Check 11/3/2004 Paychex -16,169.47 -35,358.77
Check 11/3/2004 4571 Joyce G. Hampton -337.36 -35,697.13
Total Checks and Payments -35,697.13 -35,697.13
Total New Transactions -35,697.13 -35,697.13
Ending Balance -13,483.94 11,537.95 \/,/
XN
N
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Summary of Current Status of Unique Management Accounts
November 22, 2004

FY 04-05 New Active Paid in full

Agenda ltem 15

Amount received  Written off
Accounts Accounts current month  current month current month
July 16 655 4 743.99 0
August 4 667 6 718.98 0
September 18 675 3 616.88 0
October 8 683 7 842.49 0
November 0 0 0 0 0
December 0 0 0 0 0
January 0 0 0 0 0
February 0 0 0 0 0
March 0 0 0 0 0
April 0 0 0 0 0
May 0 0 0 0 0
June 0 0 0 0.00 0
TOTALYTD 46 2680 20 2922.34 0
UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.
CREATED: 10/31/2004 9:00 AM TC SUMMARY STATUS REPORT PAGE: 129
MS JULIE SHEOOK
PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT
411 EAST CHAPMAN AVENUE
PLACENTIA CA 92870
CREDITOR: 286 -- PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT
DATES LISTED: 01/01/1900 TO 10/31/2004
Accounts Submitted : 1,049 Dollars Submitted 97,131.49 Dollars Received 35,877.82
Bankruptcies : s Dollars in Bankruptcy 457.35 Material Returned 13,030.23
Ir- -rect Addresses : 125 Dollars in Skips 7,537.27 Dollars Waived 2,514.88
E . Disputes/Suspends : 1 Dollars in Dispute 0.00 Total Activated 65,707.08
Accounts in Process : 918 Dollars in Process 86,396.82 % of Dollars Activated 76.05%
# of Accounts Activated : 683

% of Accounts Activated : 74.40%
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Page 1 of 1
TO: Library Board of Trustees
FROM: Elizabeth Minter, Library Director L
DATE: November 22, 2004
SUBJECT: GIFT REPORT
The following gifts were received from October 1, 2004 through October 31, 2004.
ADOPT A BOOK DONATIONS
Phil Rothstein Rees Llewellyn
Karen Davidson James and Debra Yost
TOTAL ADOPT A BOOK DONATIONS: $100.00
BOOK ENDOWMENT FUND
Ernest and Jane Murray
TOTAL BOOK ENDOWMENT FUND | $50.00
GENERAL FUND DONATIONS
Ted Farkas Hunter and Pat Piper
Ron and Beverly Womack - Bruce and Marie Groff
Jean Lasley James and Gloria Thomas
Sung and Susie Choi Fay Hastings
Craig & Barbara Frantz Fred and Elizabeth Minter
Richard & Lucille Henderson Pauly Gast
John and Laura Hanel Bruce Gallant
Marla Anderson
TOTAL GENERAL FUND DONATIONS: $1,050.00
TOTAL ALL DONATIONS $1,200.00

Prepared By: Wendy Goodson
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PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES

TO:
FROM:
SUBJECT:

DATE:

HVAC:

Plumbing:

Electrical:

Carpet Cleaners:

Locksmith:

Telephone:

Water system:

Doors:

Library Board of Trustees
Elizabeth D. Minter, Library Director i
Building Maintenance Report for October 2004

November 22, 2004

10/18/04 & 10/20/04 — Replace thermostat in meeting room and recalibrate
damper.

10/14/04 — Replace valve in men’s public restroom.
No service calls in October.

10/22/04 — Clean Meeting Room carpet.

No service calls in October.

10/18/04 - Conduct site-visits with potential vendors bidding on the new
telephone system contract.

10/27/04 — Repair and replace leaking filter.

10/18/04 - Inspect main entrance sliding doors.

Prepared by: Wendy Goodson
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PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES

TO: Library Board of Trustees
FROM: Elizabeth D. Minter, Library Director ©%"%

SUBJECT:  Personnel Report for October 2004

DATE: November 22, 2004
RESIGNATIONS:

None
APPOINTMENTS:

None
OPEN POSITIONS:

None

WORKERS’ COMPENSATION LEAVE:

None

Prepared by: Wendy Goodson







TO:
FROM:

SUBJECT:

Elizabeth Minter, Library Director

Agenda ltem 19
Page 1 0of 5

Laranne Millonzi, Development Director and Volunteer Coordinator

Volunteer Report for Month of October 2004

CUMULATIVE RECORD OF VOLUNTEER HOURS (excluding Literacy services)

REGULAR

Andrade, Linda
Backes, Theresa
Barnett, Joan
Bart, Lillian
Benner, Brenda
Blansett, Nadine
Boelman, Marge
Botha, Jill
Britton, JoAnn
Byrne, Joyce
Cassidy, Deane
Clugston, Patricia
Davis, Sandy
Dell, Lyla
Doezie, Debra
Farkas, Theodore
Fioroni, Pete
Fisher, Jack
Fisher, Lora
Fitzgerald, Joan
Frazee, Kathy
Godwin, Nita
Haagen, John
Hathaway, Eugenia

Hemmerling, Barbara

Henderson, Jan
Himes, Camille
Horrocks, Marjorie
Irot, Pat

Jertberg, Pat

Lee, Wilma
Loewer, Terrie

Lone-Tollefson, Nancy

Lord, Audrey
Myers, Claire
Nakamura, Nobu
Olson, Bob
Pence, Carol
Pence, Thomas
Rankin, Eleanore
Rodriguez, Carmen
Salem, Rose
Sanatar, Ginny
Sandoval, Gerry
Schafer, Ruth
Schmidt, Marie
Scott, Linda
Segovia, Inez
Shaw, Dixie
Silverman, Pat
Thum, Margo
Tollefson, Jerry
Tramison, Betty
Walker, Jim
Walcek, John
Walker, Virginia
Wymer, Betty
Zamora, Mary

TOTAL

FY04/05  FY04/05
October YTD
15.00 37.00
3.50 28.00
2.00 2.00
2.00 18.00
0.00 3.50
23.00 85.00
4.00 4.00
0.00 0.00
7.00 31.50
4.00 12.00
0.00 0.00
425 38.25
8.00 38.00
19.50 61.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
10.00 20.00
0.00 3.25
0.00 1.25
9.00 30.00
0.00 0.00
8.00 28.00
3.25 7.50
2.00 12.00
15.00 53.75
0.00 2.00
0.00 0.00
4.00 14.00
16.50 123.50
11.00 32.50
0.25 5.25
4.50 52.50
49.00 153.00
0.00 0.00
7.25 42.25
6.00 14.50
4.00 14.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
21.00 75.00
8.00 30.00
6.00 32.00
0.00 0.00
8.00 26.00
6.00 36.00
13.00 46.00
0.00 0.00
10.00 40.00
1.00 4.00
8.00 32.00
16.00 44.00
2.50 4.50
2.00 5.50
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
3.00 28.25
000. . 000
346.50 1370.75

Starting

Sep-95
Jun-98
Oct-04
May-01
Jul-04
Mar-03
Apr-01
Nov-01
Jul-04
Apr-04
May-04
Jun-98
Jul-03
Aug-98
Jan-04
?
Mar-97
Apr-04
Aug-04
Oct-93
Jul-02
Feb-96
Jan-00
Nov-03
Sep-95
Oct-03
Jul-03
Oct-95
Feb-96
Apr-98
Feb-04
Jun-04
Jan. 03
Jul-00
Oct-95
Sep-04
Sep-95
Mar-04
Jan-99
May-02
Feb-00
Oct-00
Mar-02
Aug-02
Jun-04
Apr-98
Jul-03
Jun-03
May-94
Jui-03
Nov-03
Jul-03
Aug-04
Nov-03
Dec-04
Mar-99
Jan-96
Jan-04

Cumulative

874.00
440.75
2.00
411.75
3.50
325.75
180.00
64.00
31.50
17.00
2.00
604.50
13%.00
300.50
39.00
50.00
338.25
8.75
1.25
2,209.75
7.00
412.25
110.75
40.00
786.75
11.00
5.00
306.00
3,720.50
2,002.75
12.25
60.00
457.75
390.75
1,366.75
14.50
512.00
3.00
301.50
663.50
313.50
333.75
117.50
198.00
44.00
709.75
18.50
161.50
221.50
134.00
106.00
35.00
5.50
1.50
6.00
145.25
1,066.25

20,853.25
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CUMULATIVE RECORD OF TEMPORARY VOLUNTEER HOURS (excluding Literacy Services)

FY04/05 FY04/05 Cumulative
October YTD

Alvarado, Catalina 0.00 3.25 3.25
Barlow, Stacey 3.00 4.00 4.00
Becker, Alyssa 0.00 8.25 9.25
Beshay, Andrew 8.00 9.00 9.00
Bhattacharya, Ankur 0.00 23.00 46.50
Bishtawi, Stephen 10.00 12.00 28.00
Bianco, Justin 0.00 4.00 36.50
Blaine, Ami 0.50 3.00 13.00
Blehm, Nathan 0.00 10.50 10.50
Boden, Emily 0.00 24.25 28.25
Born, Ashley 0.00 6.25 24.25
Cerpa, Lizbeth 1.50 4.50 4.50
Cha, Sally 0.00 22.00 22.00
Chao, Rebecca 0.00 44.50 55.50
Chen, Shaw-Ming 0.00 11.50 11.50
Chun, Andrea 7.00 23.50 92.25
Dita, Alex 10.50 14.00 14.00
Downs, Chantal 8.00 11.00 11.00
Drake, Catherine 2.00 5.00 5.00
Erbacher, Matt 0.00 5.00 5.00
Esquivel, Gilberto 6.00 28.00 41.00
Florez, Stephanie 0.00 2.75 5.75
Francis, Lucy 1.50 11.00 11.00
Hadi, Maria 0.00 10.00 10.00
Hariri, Nick 0.00 29.00 30.00
Hemandez, Brenda 3.00 18.00 18.00
Ibarra, Estefania 0.00 39.00 54.00
Israel, Emily 0.00 19.25 22.25
Jani, Eddie 0.00 37.25 59.25
Karan, Gaurav 13.00 20.00 20.00
Khattar, Saijal 0.00 43.50 57.50
Lee, Jessica 0.00 41.00 46.00
Lee, Kenneth 0.00 48.00 57.25
Martinez, Chris 0.00 26.25 40.00
Misty, Aakash 0.00 15.50 15.50
Ngo, Kathy 11.00 31.75 31.75
TOTAL 85.00 668.75 952.50
TOTAL Library Volunteer Hours 487.75
TOTAL Literacy Volunteer Hours 684.00
TOTAL VOLUNTEERS HOURS 1171.75

REGULAR VOLUNTEERS are committed to an on-going program each week
LITERACY VOLUNTEERS are involved in tutoring and other volunteer projects for the Literacy Campaign.
TEMPORARY VOLUNTEERS are working for a project in school, church, scouts, or court referral cases.

Regular/Temp.Volunteers

FY00/01 FY01/02  FY02/03 FY03/04
July 562.00 623.00 693.50 735.25
August 563.25 834.25 386.00 551.50
September 248.00 802.75 386.00 385.00
October 385.00 1029.80 442 .50 388.75
November 369.25 1457.30 388.25 388.25
December 205.25 203.50 260.00 359.50
January 387.25 356.50 425.00 439.00
February 376.75 359.75 492.00 496.25
March 377.25 399.00 340.00 489.25
April 457.25 299.75 533.25 476.50
May 393.00 371.50 355.50 460.25
June 580.75 454.00 554.75 456.00

4905.00 7191.10 5256.75 5625.50

Page 2 of 5
FY04/05 FY04/05 Cumulative
October YTD
Nguyen, Kevin 0.00 18.25 18.25
Ning Zing, Dan 0.00 9.00 9.00
Ong, Cindy 0.00 9.00 9.00
Pestoor, Jaclyn 0.00 8.50 16.50
Peters, Lezi 0.00 20.75 30.25
Peters, Tim 0.00 18.25 27.75
Piol, Nick 0.00 8.00 48.00
Rivera, Ruben 0.00 35.00 40.00
Runyan, Nicole 0.00 7.00 7.00
Ryang, Michelle 0.00 13.25 30.50
Salvary, Vanessa 1.00 3.00 3.00
Sevilla, Martin 21.00 26.00 26.00
Sharp, Kristina 0.00 16.25 28.25
Shaw, Vishwa 0.00 450 4.50
Soetijoso, Agnes 17.00 27.00 27.00
Suh, Stacy 9.75 28.25 58.75
Syed, Kiren 0.00 20.75 4625
Tan, Hannah 0.00 1.00 44.00
Tasnim, Sara 0.00 14.00 20.25
Tat, Trung 0.00 24.50 97.75
‘Thibault, Peter 0.00 8.50 10.50
‘Thibault, Timothy 0.00 10.50 14.50
Thornley, Mikayla 0.00 2.00 2.00
Titus, Tanya 0.00 4.00 4.00
Tjoarman, Arlene 0.00 85.25 110.75
Valerio, Ricardo 0.00 0.00 30.00
Vasquez, Michelle 0.00 3.25 3.25
Vo, Jadeson 0.00 11.50 20.25
Vo, Jasmine 0.00 11.50 21.25
Wang, Melody 0.00 13.50 18.50
White, Chris 0.00 19.25 20.25
Wiggins, Katie 7.50 8.50 8.50
Wu, Jaime 0.00 9.25 14.75
Yeh, Bryce 0.00 6.00 2525
Zuniga, Jazmin 0.00 10.00 38.00
TOTAL 56.25 515.25 933.75
Literacy Volunteers
FY00/01 FY01/02 FY02/03  FYO03/04
658.00 1026.50 644.00 865.00
662.00 847.00 513.00 829.00
581.00 605.00 518.00 808.00
614.00 550.00 516.00 820.00
685.50 550.00 510.00 805.00
564.00 586.00 504.00 853.00
797.00 586.00 504.00 979.00
617.00 600.00 534.00 1472.00
622.50 600.00 767.00 1275.75
656.00 600.00 502.00 1152.00
1,204.50 588.00 500.00 562.50
1.050.50 639.00 3368.00 326.50
8,712.00 7777.50 9380.00  10947.75




July
August
September
October
November
December
January
February
March
April

May

June

FY04/05
948.25
696.25
482.00
487.75

2614.25

FY04/05
1,008.00
684.00
704.00
684.00

Agenda ltem 19
Page 3 of 5

3,080.00




CUMULATIVE RECORD OF LITERACY VOLUNTEER HOURS

REGULAR

Aguirre, Alyssa
Araujo, John

Azadi, Joe

Azizan, Sarah
Babinski, Barbara
Bates, Emily
Belekjian, Maria
Bello, Dominic
Bennett, Amanda
Bennett, Kevin
Bemardino, Maria
Bowers, Cretia
Brackett, Jim
Broderick, Shannon
Brzovic, Kathy
Cadambi, Aruna
Caliaway, Sean
Castillo, Alicia

Cha, Sally
Chandrasekaram, Vinolie
Chen, April

Chen, Wen

Cheng, Elsen

Choi, Eugene
Coffee, Nancy
Corbo, Leonora

de LaTorre, Angelica
Diaz, Cynthia

Diaz, Monica
Donofrio, Susan
Draper, Krispa
Dudrey, Kristin
Eckels, Krys
Economou, Christina
Eimore, Sylvia
Espinoza, Veronica
Farilla, Dawn
Finley, Virginia
Fitsimons-Diaz, Chelsea
Gardner, Jeanette
Gimby, Walter
Goodman, Dale
Guerrero, Christine
Guerrero, Lavone
Hamacher, Holly
Hatch, Biil

Hatch, Katie
Hawkins, Christina
Healey, Kathleen
Heer, Kim

Henao, Stephanie
Herrera, Elizabeth
Hemandes, Melissa
Hemandez, Maria
Hilleweart, Heather
Holmes, Nancy
Howell, Anne
Hsieh, Lambert
Hsu, Iris

Humple, Phyliis

FY04/05
October
6.00
6.00
8.00

6.00

12.00
6.00
6.00
6.00

12.00
6.00

6.00

6.00

6.00
12.00
6.00
6.00

6.00

6.00
6.00
6.00
4.00
6.00
6.00
6.00

6.00

6.00
6.00
6.00
6.00
6.00
6.00
6.00
6.00
6.00
6.00

6.00
6.00
6.00
6.00
6.00

FY04/05 Cumulative

YD
24.00 64.00
24.00 24.00
32.00 32.00
- 40.00
- 3.00
20.00 20.00
12.00 120.00
30.00 96.00
20.00 20.00
20.00 20.00
24.00 120.00
- 20.00
6.00 158.00
12.00 68.00
24.00 114.00
- 44.00
24.00 66.00
- 40.00
24.00 114.00
- 64.00
- 177.00
24.00 108.00
18.00 98.00
24.00 66.00
- 397.00
23.00 23.00
- 154.00
- 52.00
- 70.00
24.00 158.00
18.00 168.00
24.00 78.00
24.00 114.00
24.00 108.00
16.00 100.00
9.00 8.00
25.00 25.00
24.00 116.00
12.00 128.00
- 87.00
24.00 70.00
- 3,441.00
24.00 102.00
24.00 108.00
18.00 102.00
24.00 159.00
23.00 73.00
24.00 98.00
24.00 300.00
24.00 317.00
24.00 78.00
24.00 24.00
- 50.00
30.00 174.00
24.00 102.00
24.00 24.00
18.00 102.00
24.00 24.00
24.00 24.00
12.00 186.00

FY04/05

October
Hutain, Jenny 6.00
Hutton, Katherine (Kate) 6.00
Jeon, Ashley 6.00
Johnstone, Deborah 6.00
Kaiser, Kelly -
Kamat, Rujvi 6.00
Kao, Elaine 6.00
Khamphanh, Motly 6.00
Komreich, Seth -
Kreger, Kenneth 6.00
Krisinger, Elizabeth -
Lampason, Caylan 6.00
Lee, Joshua 6.00
Leslie, Sandra 6.00
Lin, Joyce 6.00
Lukito, Cory 6.00
Lukito, Kevin 6.00
Mai, Angie -
Maino, Arielie 6.00
Malkowicz, Edward 12.00
Manzanarez, Melissa 12.00
Marquez, Jeff 6.00
Martlaro, Diane -
Massaro, Lauren 6.00
McBain, Frances 6.00
McBentez, Kathy 6.00
McGrath, Patricia 6.00
Mehta, Ami 6.00
Miller, Michelle 6.00
Min, Nara 6.00
Montoya, Tania 6.00
Myers, Emily -
Navarro, Nicole 6.00
Negoranek, Rachel 6.00
Negrete, Adriana 6.00
Nguyen, Martin 6.00
Nguyen, Minh 6.00
Nguyen, Tyler 6.00
Osoria, Jonathan 6.00
Patel, Vani 6.00
Pelto, Emest 6.00
Porter, Melissa 12.00
Precht, Jeanette 6.00
Renno, Carolyn 6.00
Rivera, Felleny 6.00
Rivera, Hilda 12.00
Rodriguez, Kenia -
Ross, Charlotte -
Sabo, Melissa -
Schaal, Linda 6.00
Schultz, Laurie 6.00
Sgobba, Jackie -
Shah, Sweny -
Shan, Kheyati 6.00
Skimizu, Ken 12.00
Smith, Allie 6.00
Smith, Annie 6.00
Speakman, Sarah 6.00
Stutts, Lisa -

Stuvert, Judith -

Agenda ltem 18
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FY04/05 Cumulative

Y1D
24.00 61.00
24.00 318.00
18.00 59.00
9.00 8.00
- 150.00
24.00 60.00
12.00 68.00
24.00 108.00
- 32.00
24.00 24.00
- 78.00
9.00 5.00
24.00 24.00
24.00 312.00
24.00 24.00
24.00 24.00
24.00 24.00
- 36.00
24.00 24.00
36.00 340.00
42.00 42.00
24.00 66.00
- 564.00
24.00 108.00
24.00 102.00
24.00 188.00
24.00 97.00
24.00 60.00
24.00 68.00
6.00 58.00
24.00 80.00
- 150.00
24.00 114.00
24.00 53.00
24.00 61.00
24.00 66.00
24.00 24.00
24.00 80.00
24.00 72.00
24.00 114.00
24.00 307.00
48.00 156.00
- 187.00
21.00 69.00
- 76.00
24.00 192.00
24.00 120.00
18.00 21.00
- 42,00
24.00 237.00
24.00 24.00
18.00 180.00
- 132.00
24.00 69.00
48.00 493.00
24.00 24.00
24.00 24.00
21.00 102.00
18.00 67.00
60.00 60.00




Literacy Hours continued
REGULAR

Tan, Hannah

Tat, Trung
Thomas, Peggy
Thong, Din
Todker, Reka
Todker, Vanita
Ton, Sothavy
Trotter, Cynthia
Truong, Christine
Valenzuela, Sarah
Velire, Robin
Vukovick, Kathy
Weimer, MacKenzie
White, Debi
Wright, Sydney
Yu, Lilian

Total

FY04/05  FY04/05 Cumuiative
October YTD
6.00 22.00 22.00
6.00 24.00 35.00
6.00 24.00 143.00
20.00 60.00 60.00
6.00 24,00 36.00
6.00 24.00 64.00
16.00 52,00 52.00
6.00 24.00 171.00
- - 123.00
6.00 24.00 2400
6.00 21.00 43.00
6.00 24.00 240.00
6.00 24,00 67.00
6.00 9.00 9.00
6.00 24.00 63.00
6.00 24.00 30.00

REGULAR

FY04/05
October
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FY04/05 Cumulative
YTD







1st Time Checkouts
Phone Renewals
In-Building Renewals
TOTAL RENEWALS
TOTAL CHECKOUTS

On-Time Checkins
Late Checkins
TOTAL CHECKINS

Holds Placed
Holds Cancelled
Holds Filled

Patrons Registered

Titles Added
Volumes Added

CIRCULATION BY TYPE OF MATERIAL

Adult Print
Juvenile Print
Total Print

Audio
Visual
Total Audio Visual

TOTAL CIRCULATION

Placentia Circulation
%Placentia Circulation

Anaheim/Yorba Linda Circulation
%Anaheim/Yorba Linda Circulation

TYPES OF ACTIVE BORROWERS
Adult

Young Adult

Juvenile

New Borrower

Non Resident

Other (staff)

TOTAL ACTIVE BORROWERS

TOTAL REGISTERED BORROWERS

ATTENDANCE

Aduit Reference-In Building
Adult Reference-Telephone
Children's Reference-In Building
Children’s Reference-Telephone

Total Adult Reference
Total Children's Reference

Total in Building Reference
Total Telephone Reference
TOTAL REFERENCE

Placentia Library District

Circulation Report
November 22, 2004

Agenda Item 20

% Change FY04-05 FY03-04

FY04-05 YTD FY03-04 YTD FY03 TO FY04 October October
53,132 49,956 6.36% 14,045 11,362
6,357 - 6,689 -4.96% 1,034 2,017
1,204 2,037 -40.88% 414 572
7,561 8,726 -13.35% 1,448 2,589
60,683 58,682 3.43% 15,493 13,951
57,381 52,448 9.41% 15,018 12,128
3,403 3,713 -8.35% 890 972
60,784 56,161 8.23% 15,908 13,100
2,352 702 235.04% 549 159
130 31 319.35% 50 8
1,790 1,435 24.74% 426 302
1,376 1,470 -6.39% 370 658
1,004 829 21.11% 400 190
1,156 887 30.33% 447 201
25,979 24,630 5.48% 6,216 6,192
27,223 26,856 1.37% 7.126 6,346
53,202 51,486 3.33% 13,342 12,538
3,932 3,277 19.99% 974 872
6,873 4,201 60.17% 1,925 1,085
10,805 7,568 42.77% 2,899 1,957
64,007 59,054 8.39% 16,241 14,495
38,919 37,568 3.60% 9,727 8,747
60.80% 63.62% 59.89% 60.34%
10,337 9,171 12.71% 2,763 2,719
16% 15.53% 17% 18.76%
45,755 39,876 14.74% 11,698 10,069
1,070 1,009 6.05% 272 222
11,609 12,184 -4.72% 2,874 2,831
4,633 4,812 -3.72% 1,176 1,058
0 0 N/A 0 0
899 1,148 -21.69% 249 339
63,966 59,029 8.36% 16,269 14,519
75,913 73,484 3.31% 19,488 18,781
129,801 123,714 4.92% 39,621 37,567
5,039 3,350 50.42% 1,630 1,026
753 629 19.71% 271 193
3,737 1,699 119.95% 1,015 848
71 106 -33.02% 21 59
5,792 3,979 45.56% 1,901 1,219
3,808 1,805 110.97% 1,036 907
8,776 5,049 73.82% 2,645 1,874
824 735 12.11% 292 252
9,600 5,784 65.98% 2,937 2,126
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"PLACENTIA INVOICES
PERIOD
COVERED DATE S.CA MAINT/ CIVCTR IRRIGATION
FY2002-2003 INVOICE EDISON TURF GROUNDS REPAIRS SEISMIC CONTROL TOTAL
Jul-02  07/10/20 5,200.62 1,638.37 650.63 0.00 0.00 8.18 7,497.80
Aug-02  08/16/02 5,961.61 1,178.68 651.87 107.50 0.00 8.20 7,907.86
Sep-02  09/17/02 5,200.62 1,638.37 650.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,489.62
Oct-02  10/11/02 0.00 1,195.57 650.63 0.00 0.00 8.17 1,854.37
Nov-02  11/15/02 0.00 1,461.17 650.61 107.50 0.00 16.35 2,235.63
Dec-02  12/13/03 0.00 1,150.57 650.63 537.50 0.00 0.00 2,338.70
Jan-03  01/16/03 0.00 1,632.69 650.63 0.00 0.00 8.15 2,291.47
Feb-03  02/11/03 0.00 1,269.07 762.39 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,031.46
Mar-03  03/17/03 0.00 1,177.30 762.39 167.50 0.00 10.55 2,057.74
Apr-03  04/07/03 35,884.16 1,263.68 762.39 269.45 0.00 7.17  38,186.85
May-03  06/05/03 3,712.49 1,150.57 650.77 107.50 0.00 7.20 5,628.53
Jun-03  07/24/03 4,522.91 1,150.57 650.77 207.50 0.00 7.20 6,538.95
TOTAL 60,482.41  15,906.61 8,144.34  1,44445 0.00 81.17  86,058.98
AVG 5,040.20 1,325.55 678.70 120.37 6.76 7,171.58
PERIOD
COVERED DATE S.CA MAINT/ CIVCTR IRRIGATION
FY2003-2004 INVOICE EDISON TURF GROUNDS REPAIRS SEISMIC CONTROL TOTAL
Jul-03  08/07/03 5,933.96 1,566.39 604.52 0.00 0.00 7.20 8,112.07
Aug-03  09/08/03 5,103.96 1,370.47 604.52 215.00 0.00 7.19 7,301.14
Sep-03  10/13/03 2,650.78 1,150.57 604.52 107.50 0.00 7.19 4,520.56
Oct-03  11/10/03 4,002.21 1,150.57 604.52 107.50 0.00 724 5.872.04
Nov-03  12/12/03 3,276.82 2,064.00 604.52  1,520.17 0.00 7.23 7,472.74
Dec-03  01/13/04 2,950.98 1,407.66 705.74 155.00 0.00 0.00 5,219.38
Jan-04  02/10/04 2,987.54 1,150.57 568.93 107.50 0.00 723 4,821.77
Feb-04  03/08/04 3,020.00 1,150.57 619.54 107.50 0.00 7.20 4,904.81
Mar-04  04/08/04 3,046.38 1,150.57 619.54 107.50 0.00 7.45 4,931.44
Apr-04  05/12/04 3,106.89 1,150.57 619.54 107.50 0.00 0.00 4,984.50
May-04  06/15/04 3,544.04 1,150.57 647.62 215.00 0.00 728 5,564.51
Jun-04  07/28/04 4,661.33 1,150.57 690.71 276.54 0.00 7.27 6,786.42
TOTAL 44,284.80  15,613.08 749422  3,026.71 0.00 7248  70,491.38
AVG 3,69041 1,301.09 624.52 252.23 0.00 6.04 5,874.28
PERIOD
COVERED DATE S.CA MAINT/ CIVCTR IRRIGATION
FY2004-2005 INVOICE EDISON TURF GROUNDS REPAIRS SEISMIC CONTROL TOTAL
Jul-04  08/23/04 5,332.93 1,150.57 722.54 302.50 0.00 7.29 7,515.83
Aug-04  10/15/04 5,155.44 1,150.57 679.43 215.00 0.00 14.45 7,214.89
Sep-04  11/04/04 3,963.90 1,150.57 686.96 0.00 0.00 7.18 5,808.61
Oct-04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Nov-04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dec-04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Jan-05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Feb-05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Mar-05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Apr-05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
May-05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Jun-05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL 14,452.27 345171 2,088.93 517.50 0.00 28.92  20,539.33
AVG 4,817.42 1,150.57 696.31 172.50 0.00 9.64 6,846.44
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TOTAL DOLLARS SPENT

FY2002-2003 LABOR EQUIPMENT MATERIAL TOTAL 50% LIBRARY

Jul-02 1,127.26 174.00 0.00 1,301.26 650.63
Ang-02 1,127.26 174.00 2.48 1,303.74 651.87
Sep-02 1,127.26 174.00 0.00 1,301.26 650.63
Oct-02 1,127.26 174.00 0.00 1,301.26 650.63
Nov-02 1,127.26 174.00 0.00 1,301.26 650.63
Dec-02 1,127.26 174.00 0.00 1,301.26 650.63
Jan-03 1,127.26 174.00 0.00 1,301.26 650.63
Feb-03 1,350.78 174.00 0.00 1,524.78 762.39
Mar-03 1,350.78 174.00 0.00 1,524.78 762.39
Apr-03 1.350.78 174.00 0.00 1,524.78 762.39
May-03 1,127.53 174.00 1,301.53 650.77
Jun-03 1,127.53 174.00 1,301.53 650.77
TOTAL 14,198.22 2,088.00 248 16,288.70 8,144.35
AVG 1,183.19 174.00 0.21 1,357.39 678.70

TOTAL DOLLARS SPENT

FY2003-2004 LABOR EQUIPMENT MATERIAL TOTAL 50% LIBRARY

Jul-03 1,035.04 174.00 0.00 1,209.04 604.52
Aug-03 1,035.04 174.00 0.00 1,209.04 604.52
Sep-03 1,035.04 174.00 0.00 1,209.04 604.52
Oct-03 1,035.04 174.00 0.00 1,209.04 604.52
Nov-03 1,035.04 174.00 0.00 1,209.04 604,52
Dec-03 1,207.48 204.00 0.00 1,411.48 705.74
Jan-04 963.86 174.00 0.00 1,137.86 568.93
Feb-04 1,050.08 189.00 0.00 1,239.08 619.54
Mar-04 1,050.08 189.00 0.00 1,239.08 619.54
Apr-04 1,050.08 189.00 0.00 1,239.08 619.54
May-04 1,106.24 189.00 0.00 1,295.24 647.62
Jun-04 1,177.42 204.00 0.00 1,381.42 690.71
TOTAL 12,780.44 2,208.00 0.00 14,988.44 7.494.22
AVG 1,065.04 184.00 0.00 1,245.04 624.52

TOTAL DOLLARS SPENT

FY2004-2005 LABOR EQUIPMENT MATERIAL TOTAL 50% LIBRARY

Jul-03 1,233.58 211.50 0.00 1,445.08 722.54
Aug-03 1,147.36 211.50 0.00 1,358.86 679.43
Sep-03 1,177.42 196.50 0.00 1,373.92 686.96
Oct-03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Nov-03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dec-03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Jan-04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Feb-04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Mar-04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Apr-04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
May-04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Jun-04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL 3,558.36 619.50 0.00 4,177.86 2,088.93
AVG 1,186.12 206.50 0.00 1,392.62 696.31
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DOLLARS BY TYPE OF WORKER

FY2002-2003 SUPERVISOR CREWLEAD SWEEPER TRIMMER MAINT WORK TOTAL
Jul-02 382.24 234.40 63.58 0.00 447.04 1,127.26
Aug-02 382.24 234.40 63.58 0.00 447.04 1,127.26
Sep-02 382.24 234.40 63.58 0.00 447.04 1,127.26
Oct-02 382.24 234.40 63.58 0.00 447.04 1,127.26
Nov-02 382.24 234.40 63.58 0.00 447.04 1,127.26
Dec-02 382.24 234.40 63.58 0.00 447.04 1,127.26
Jan-03 382.24 234.40 63.58 0.00 447.04 1,127.26
Feb-03 382.24 234.40 63.58 0.00 670.56 1,350.78
Mar-03 382.24 234.40 63.58 0.00 670.56 1,350.78
Apr-03 382.24 234,40 63.58 0.00 670.56 1,350.78
May-03 382.24 234.40 63.58 447.04 1,127.26
Jun-03 382.24 234.40 63.58 447.04 1,127.26
TOTAL 4,586.88 2,812.80 762.96 0.00 6,035.04 14,197.68
AVG 382.24 234.40 63.58 0.00 502.92 1,183.14
DOLLARS BY TYPE OF WORKER
FY2003-2004 SUPERVISOR CREWLEAD SWEEPER TRIMMER MAINT WORK TOTAL
Jul-03 284.72 240.48 60.56 0.00 4459.28 1,035.04
Aug-03 284,72 240.48 60.56 0.60 449.28 1,035.04
Sep-03 284.72 240.48 60.56 0.00 449.28 1,035.04
Oct-03 284.72 240.48 60.56 0.00 449.28 1,035.04
Nov-03 284.72 240,48 60.56 0.00 449.28 1,035.04
Dec-03 284.72 300.60 60.56 0.00 561.60 1,207.48
Jan-04 213.54 240.48 60.56 0.00 119.28 633.86
Feb-04 213.54 270.54 60.56 0.00 505.44 1,050.08
Mar-04 213.54 270.54 60.56 0.00 505.44 1,050.08
Apr-04 213.54 270.54 60.56 0.00 505.44 1,050.08
May-04 213.54 270.54 60.56 0.00 561.60 1,106.24
Jun-04 284.72 270.54 60.56 0.00 561.60 1,177.42
TOTAL 3,060.74 3,096.18 726.72 0.00 5,566.80 12,450.44
AVG 255.06 258.02 60.56 0.00 463.90 1,037.54
DOLLARS BY TYPE OF WORKER
FY2004-2005 SUPERVISOR CREWLEAD SWEEPER TRIMMER MAINT WORK TOTAL
Jul-03 284.72 270.54 60.56 0.00 617.76 1,233.58
Aug-03 284.72 240.48 60.56 0.00 561.60 1,147.36
Sep-03 284.72 270.54 60.56 0.00 561.60 1,177.42
Oct-03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Nov-03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dec-03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Jan-04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Feb-04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Mar-04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Apr-04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
May-04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Jun-04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL 854.16 781.56 181.68 0.00 1,740.96 3,558.36
AVG 284.72 260.52 60.56 0.00 580.32 1,186.12
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TIME BY TYPE OF WORKER
BLDG MAINT
FY2002-2003 SUPERVISOR CREWLEAD SWEEPER TRIMMER MAINT WORK TOTAL
Jul-02 8.00 8.00 2.00 0.00 16.00 34.00
Aug-02 8.00 8.00 2.00 0.00 16.00 34.00
Sep-02 8.00 8.00 2.00 0.00 16.00 34.00
Oct-02 8.00 8.00 2.00 0.00 16.00 34.00
Nov-02 8.00 8.00 2.00 0.00 16.00 34.00
Dec-02 8.00 8.00 2.00 0.00 16.00 34.00
Jan-03 8.00 8.00 2.00 0.00 16.00 34.00
Feb-03 8.00 8.00 2.00 0.00 24.00 42.00
Mar-03 8.00 8.00 2.00 0.00 24.00 42.00
Apr-03 8.00 8.00 2.00 0.00 24.00 42,00
May-03 8.00 8.00 2.00 0.00 16.00 34.00
Jun-03 8.00 8.00 2.00 0.00 16.00 34.00
TOTAL 96.00 96.00 24.00 0.00 216.00 432.00
AVG 8.00 8.00 2.00 0.00 18.00 36.00
TIME BY TYPE OF WORKER
BLDG MAINT
FY2003-2004 SUPERVISOR CREWLEAD SWEEPER TRIMMER MAINT WORK TOTAL
Jul-03 8.00 8.00 2.00 0.00 16.00 34.00
Aug-03 8.00 8.00 2.00 0.00 16.00 34.00
Sep-03 8.00 8.00 2.00 0.00 16.00 34.00
Oct-03 8.00 8.00 2.00 0.00 16.00 34.00
Nov-03 8.00 8.00 2.00 0.00 16.00 34.00
Dec-03 8.00 10.00 2.00 0.00 20.00 40.00
Jan-04 6.00 8.00 2.00 0.00 16.00 32.00
Feb-04 6.00 9.00 2.00 0.00 18.00 35.00
Mar-04 6.00 9.00 2.00 0.00 18.00 35.00
Apr-04 6.00 9.00 2.00 0.00 18.00 35.00
May-04 6.00 9.00 2.00 0.00 20.00 37.00
Jun-04 8.00 9.00 2.00 0.00 20.00 39.00
TOTAL 86.00 103.00 24.00 0.00 210.00 423.00
AVG 7.17 8.58 2.00 0.00 17.50 35.25
TIME BY TYPE OF WORKER
BLDG MAINT
FY2004-2005 SUPERVISOR CREWLEAD SWEEPER TRIMMER MAINT WORK TOTAL
Jul-03 ’ 8.00 9.00 2.00 0.00 22.00 41.00
Aug-03 8.00 8.00 2.00 0.00 20.00 38.00
Sep-03 8.00 9.00 2.00 0.00 20.00 39.00
Qct-03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Nov-03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dec-03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Jan-04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Feb-04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Mar-04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Apr-04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
May-04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Jun-04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL 24.00 26.00 6.00 0.00 62.00 118.00

AVG 8.00 8.67 2.00 0.00 20.67 39.33
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Elizabeth Minter

From: gneill@CSDA.NET

Sent: Friday, October 22, 2004 4:27 PM

To: eminter@placentialibrary.org

Subject: CSDA Legislative Update for October 22, 2004

1

E Right-click here to download pictures. To help protect your privacy, Outlook prevented automatic downioad of this picture from the Internet |
— CSDA Alliance Legislative Information

Propositions 68 and 70

CSDA joins Governor Schwarzenegger in continuing to actively fight Propositions 68 and 70. Catherine
Smith, Executive Director of CSDA and co-chair of the [ No on Propositions 68 and 700 committee,
joined the Governor and other local government representatives on stage at the press conference
Tuesday, October 19. CSDA decided on this [ Nol position because Propositions 68 and 70 are of
special importance to special districts, as they do not require casino operators to negotiate with local
governments, and contain no provisions to provide money to mitigate the impacts casinos would have
on nearby local government services such as road maintenance, fire protection and police protection,

among others.

CSDA will continue to engage in all public policy activities that impact local government and continue to
be the voice for special districts on these propositions and others. To find out more about this and other
ballot issues, visit www.smartvoter.org, a service provided by the League of Women Voters.

Richman to introduce local pension plan reform proposal

In efforts to reform state and local pension plans to look more like defined contribution plans that are
offered by most private employers, Assembly Member Keith Richman (R-Northridge), Assistant
Republican Leader, is preparing to introduce a constitutional amendment on December 6. The goal of
this amendment would be to allow for enhancements in the pension plans of safety employees, special
district employees, state employees and local government employees.

According to Richman, this plan would protect current and future taxpayers, align public sector benefits
with private sector benefits, help stabilize budgets, and recognize the special requirements of peace
officers and firefighters. CSDA will be monitoring this issue closely, as it looks to make major changes
to special district finances and employee and/or board benefits. The issue is a hot topic, in part due to
the City of San Diegol s current pension crisis, so this is definitely an item to keep your eye on in this
coming year.

CSDA plans poll to kick off joint communication campaign

CSDA is adding a new element to our public education effort. The boards of CSDA and the Association
of California Water Agencies (ACWA) adopted a joint plan this year that will effectively improve the
publicl s knowledge and perception of special districtsl important role in providing critical government
services to families and communities throughout California. CSDA and ACWA have been working with
Charlton Research Company, as well as Eckery Associates and KDS Communications, who provided
communications advice to CSDA during the State budget negotiations this year, to devise a poll.
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The purpose of the poll is to better understand Californiansl views of special districts, and to figure out
what messages resonate with people in the State. The information we gain from this poll will help us
determine what messages we should use to further increase the stature and perception of special
districts not just in the Capitol, but throughout the State. The communication campaign will be shared
with other special district associations to ensure a shared message in all of our outreach efforts. We
would like to extend a special thanks to those districts that have contributed to the outreach campaign.
If your district has not contributed and would like to, please contact Geoffrey Neill at CSDA for more
information (877/924-CSDA or gneill@csda.net).

Community Services District enabling code rewrite scheduled

The Senate Local Government Committee staff, headed by Peter Detwiler, is preparing to do a
rewrite/streamlining of the Community Services District enabling code (Government Code Sections
61000 et seq.). This process will be similar to the recent rewriting of other special district code sections,
including the public cemetery, fire protection, and mosquito and vector control enabling codes. The
intent of the rewrite is not to implement policy decisions, but to achieve a consensus bill that
streamlines, clarifies and updates the code section, which has been cobbled together over the years
with numerous special exceptions. CSDAI s Executive Director Catherine Smith, Legislative Advocate
Ralph Heim and Public Affairs Specialist Geoffrey Neill will be taking an active role in the development
of the new code, and have provided many suggestions to Peter as to possible committee members.
The working groups for the previous rewrites have on the whole been pleased with the process and the
results, and we are looking forward to modernizing other districtsl code sections in the future.

SDLF Ethics Curriculum

In response to the legislation drafted by State Senator Debra Ortiz (D-Sacramento), CSDA has been
working closely with the Special District Leadership Foundation (SDLF) on an ethics awareness
program. SDLF is a collaborative effort of eight statewide special district organizations that will be
considering various opportunities to increase special district accountability and visibility. Although the
Ortiz legislation was defeated in committee this year, CSDA hopes to use the CSDA Governance
Academy and SDLFI s efforts as a preventative and proactive measure for future legislative endeavors.

California Performance Review

September 20 was the final hearing date for the California Performance Review (CPR). The California
Performance Review contains four volumes of recommendations to reorganize the state government.
The purpose of the California Performance Review is to drastically change the state government
structure by streamlining operations to improve accountability and productivity. Overall, the California
performance review contains 279 government issues with over 1,200 recommendations that
supposedly have the potential to save the state $32 billion in five years. Certain aspects of the
proposals have recently come under fire from diverse places, including some of those who were on the
CPR Committee. The plan contains several proposals that have the potential to seriously affect special
districts and the services they provide. CSDA wiil continue to review various recommendations made in
the proposal, and will ensure that those responsible for making the final decisions are aware of the
benefits and potential damages to local service providers. For more information about the report, visit
http://www.report.cpr.ca.gov/.

The California Infrastructure Coalition

CSDA is an active member on the Board of the California Infrastructure Coalition (CIC) (previously
called the California Rebuild America Coalition, or CalRAC), which is a non-profit, broad-based
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organization whose mission is to build support for dedicated and consistent sources of funding
sufficient to sustain California's vital infrastructure facilities and systems. In addition to CSDA, CICI s is
composed of other statewide associations, such as the League of California Cities and the California
State Association of Counties; several local governments, such as the City of Sacramento and Orange
County Sanitation District; and various infrastructure professionals, like Willdan and RBF Consulting.

As California continues the trend away from big statewide infrastructure projects towards more local
projects, CIC has taken an active support role on local ballot issues having to do with infrastructure.
This trend also emphasizes the importance of CSDA and individual special districts getting involved
with infrastructure issues on a local level, as it becomes increasingly clear that the State has no
financial capacity to deal with our rapidly deteriorating facilities and systems. For more information,
please visit CICl s website, http://www.calinfrastructure.org.

Questions, comments welcome

If you have any questions, suggestions or other comments about these issues, or any of the other
things CSDA does, we would love to hear from you. You can reach us either by calling our toll free
phone number, 877/924-CSDA (2732), or by emailing Geoffrey Neill at gneill@csda.net.

Legislative Updates available by email for all member agenciesl officials and
employees

If you or anyone else at your agency would like to receive these updates by email, or if you would like
to stop receiving these updates altogether, let us know by calling toll free 877/924-CSDA or by emailing
gneill@csda.net. You can find old Legislative Updates in the | Members Onlyl section of
www.csda.net. If you donl t know your agencyll s username and password for the [ Members Onlyl
section, contact David Fawson at davidf@csda.net or call our toll free number.

CSDAIl keeping special districts informed!
1112 | Street, Suite 200 * Sacramento, CA 95814

(916) 442-7887 * (916) 442-7889 fax
(877) 924-CSDA * www.csda.net
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Elizabeth Minter, Library Director
Jim Roberts, Public Services Manager/Literacy Coordinato%
November 22, 2004

Status of Placentia Library Literacy Services (PLLS) Partnerships with the
Community.

Provided below is a list of active PLLS partnerships/coalitions in the community. Those with an
asterisk (*) are pending and have not yet begun.

L4

Placentia Rotary Reading Enrichment Program (PRREP) is a coalition of the
Placentia/Yorba Linda Unified School District, Placentia Rotary and the PLLS.
Last school year, we had over 100 high school tutors participating in PRREP.

Spanish Literacy is a coalition with Placentia Human Services, Placentia Head
Start, and the Library and offers Spanish literacy classes at Ruby Drive.

Federal Work Study (FWS) is a partnership between Western State University College of
Law, Cal State Fullerton and the Library where qualified FWS students work part-time at
the Library, primarily tutoring children. PLLS presently has more than 30 FWS staff. Cal
State Fullerton and PLLS have two partnerships: 1. the Department of Human
Services Intern Program, and 2. Service Learning.

Fullerton College has a Service Learning partnership where several instructors
require 10-20 hours of community service. PLLS is a participating agency.

EVEN START collaboration with Ruby Drive Elementary School began in
FY 2003-04 and will continue this FY.

Last year, PLLS had its first two interns from Troy Tech. We hope this is the
beginning of many interns coming to the Library from Troy High School.

*PLLS is also listed as a participating agency for interns with Valencia High
School’s Val Tech and International Baccalaureate (IB) programs, and we are
eligible this school year, 2004-05. Our first IB intern started in November.

*The Women’s Transitional Learning Center (WTLC) in Fullerton has asked
PLLS to start an ESL class at their center. We did testing there on November 10
and we will now assess starting a literacy program there.

*We tested 14 employees at Vita-Herb Nutriceuticals, Inc., a company in
Placentia, on November 10. We are now assessing class levels.
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TO: Elizabeth Minter, Library Director
FROM: Jim Roberts, Public Services Manager/Literacy Coordinato(ﬁﬂ/-
DATE: November 22, 2004

SUBJECT: Poet Laureate.

The Program Committee met with Meredith Laskow, Poet Laureate of the Placentia
Library District, on November 3.

The Library’s Program Committee and Ms. Laskow brainstormed poetry programming

for the upcoming school year. We plan to continue to outreach at local senior centers,and plan a
possible event during National Poetry Month in April 2005. Other programming ideas that
emerged were: poetry and translation, make friends with poetry; and adult poetry workshops.
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PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES

TO: Library Board of Trustees
FROM: Elizabeth D. Minter, Library Director v %

SUBJECT:  Certification to Receive Funds from the Public Library Fund, 2004-2005, submitted
to the State Library of California on October 15, 2003.

DATE: November 22, 2004

BACKGROUND:

Each year the District is required by Education Code Section 18025 to submit a certification of eligibility
by for an allocation from the Public Library Fund. The certifications must be submitted by December 1.

Attachment A is the District’s application for Fiscal Year 2004-2005. It was mailed to the State Library
on November 15, 2004.

Attachment B is the worksheet showing the calculations used to certify the application.

The Education Code establishes the maintenance of effort requirements for eligibility to receive PLF
funds at 100% of the amount appropriated in the prior fiscal year.

Placentia Library District is scheduled to receive $21,146 (40¢ per capita) for Fiscal Year 2004-2005.
The allocation, if PLF had been fully funded, would have been approximately $126,456 ($2.38 per
capita).

RECOMMENDATION:

Receive and File
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ANNUAL CERTIFICATION: PUBLIC LIBRARY FUND Attachment A
California State Education Code Part II v Page 1 of 3
Chapter 1.5, Section 18010 et seq. '
Fiscal Year 2004-05-

FILING DATE: December 1, 2004

) .o Placentia Library District
1. Library jurisdiction.

2. Locally appropriated revenue. "18023. On or before August 31,1982, and October 31 of each fiscal
- year thereafler, the fiscal officer of each public library shall report to the State Librarian the total
revenue appropriated for the foundation program of the public library for that fiscal year and shall -
specify the amount of local revenue included in such total appropriation. For the purposes of this
chapter, homeowner and business inventory exemption reimbursements, timber yield tax funds, and
federal revenue sharing funds shall be deemed to be local revenues.” Library jurisdiction's report to the -
State Librarian, will be transmitted to the Controller and constitute compliance with this provision of
the Act; no separate report need be made to the Controller. Chapter 208, Statutes of 2004 item 6120-
221-0001, Provision 1, "Notwithstanding any other provision of the law, for the 2004-05 fiscal year, the
date on or before which the fiscal officer of each public library shall report to the State Librarian the
information specified in Section 18023 of the Education code shall be December 1, 2004."

3. The libraryjurisdiction isresponsible for compliancé with Sec. 18023 ofthe Act. No subsequent filing
~ date for corrections or revisions will be allowed. S

4. - Elements that may be included as local revenue are:

Local appropriation or allocation by jurisdiction to the library

Homeowner and business inventory exemption reimbursements for the state

Contract payment from another jurisdiction for which the library provides services

Federal revenue sharing funds for operations, not capital outlay; block grants (CDBG)

Amount for facility and small equipment maintenance and administration (whether or
not included in library allocation) '

Fines, fees, gifts, other local income not included above

5. Elements that may not be included as local revenue are;
- California Library Services Act (CLSA) funds
Public Library Fund Act (PLF) funds
Library Services and Technology Act (LSTA)
Library of California Act (LoC) funds o ;
Appropriation or allocation for major capital improvements (seé definition, Sec: 18015(b), p.2

below)
6.  Certification. Complete both entries. . B FY 2003-04 FY 2004-05
Local revenue appropriated (see paragraph 4 abee) - 2,025,878 2,342,626

100% maintenanc.e‘of effort has been authoﬁzed for the 2004-05 year.

Ifyou'r'library jurisdiction fails to meet the 100% maintenance of effort requirement, please see the
waiver provisions and forms included in this mailing.

- 6866_1 1 9/28/2004




Thereby certify under penalty of perjury that I am the duly authorized officer of the claimz Ag:ndahh;mtzz
the data provided is all true, correct and in accordance with law and that payment has nc n; ; o 2e I;f 3
received for fiscal year 2004-05. -

=
. Signature of Fiscal Officer: M Date November 16, 2004

Print Name and Title: Eﬁzabgth D Minter T‘ﬂm*m'y Director . Telephone714.528-1925 x.203
Address: 411 E. Chapman Avenue

Placentia CA 92870

MAIL TO: PUBLIC LIBRARY FUND
' California State Library
ATTN: Budget Office
P.O. Box 942837
Sacramento, CA 94237.—0001

"FOR FEDERAL EXPRESS/HAND DELIVERY: 1029 J Street Sutte 400, Sacram ento,
CA 95814. See Attachment B for postal information.

NOTE: Dueto the strtct guzdelme of the December 1 submission date, it is very important
to prepare all correspondence and mailing labels with the address above. Failure

to do so may jeopardize the timely receipt of your certification form by the State
brary Budget Oﬁice

PUBLIC LIBRARY FINAN CE
(Educatmn Code, Title 1, Division 1, Part 11, Chapter 1.5)

' \ ARTICLE 2. DEFINITIONS
Section 18015. Definitions.

As used in this chapter: :

a) "Pubhc library" means a library, or two or more hbranes operated as a single entity by one or more pubhc

. jurisdictions and Wthh serve the general public without distinction.

“b) "Founda’aon program” means those elements of library service, which are basic to its function as a
provider of information, education, and cultural enrichment to all segments of the community,
including, but not limited to, collection development and maintenance, lending services, information
services, facility maintenance, and administration. The foundation program shall not include major

- capital improvements, which, for purposes of this chapter, shall be defined as the purchase of real
property, the construction or improvement of buildings, and the purchase of equipment and the payment
of fees or other costs in connection with the same.

(c) “Fiscal officer" means, for a municipal library, the chief fiscal officer of the municipality; for a county
library or a library district under the jurisdiction of the county board of supervisors, the chief fiscal
officer of the county; and for an independent library district, the chief librarian of the district. In the
case of a public library which provides foundation program service by contract to one or more
jurisdictions in addition to the jurisdiction or jurisdictions with which it is affiliated, the chief fiscal

officer of the jurisdiction with which it is primarily affiliated shall be deemed the fiscal officer for the
“public library for the purposes of this chapter

6866_1 2 9/28/2004
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Attachment A

RETURN THIS FORM WITH THE ANNUAL CERTI Page 3 of 3
AND WAIVER FORMS BY DECEMBER 1. 2(

CALIFORNIA STATE LIBRARY
Public Library Fund Act
Signature Authorization Form

The following individual(s) have signature authority for Certification of the Public Library Fund
(see definitions of the law below)

LIBRARY JURISDICTION: | Placentia Library District

NAME: . Elizabeth D. Minter

TITLE: Library Director

SIGNATURE: Mﬁk

TELEPHONE: 714-528-1925 x.203 Email: eminter@placentialibrary.org
| ADDRESS: 411 E. Chapman Avenue

PUBLIC LIBRARY FINANCE | .-
(Education Code, Title 1, Division 1, Part 11, Chapter 1.5)

ARTICLE 2. DEFINITIONS

(c) “Fiscal officer” means, for a municipal library, the chief fiscal officer of the municipality; for a county
library or a library district under the jurisdiction of the county board of supervisors, the chief fiscal officer
of the county; and for an independent library district, the chief librarian of the district. In the case of a
public library which provides foundation program service by contract to one or more jurisdictions in -
addition to the jurisdiction or jurisdictions with which it is affiliated, the chief fiscal officer of the
jurisdiction with which it is primarily affiliated shall be deemed the fiscal officer for the public library for
the purposes of this chapter. ' '

Mail To: PUBLIC LIBRARY FUND
California State Library
P.O. Box 942837
Sacramento, CA 94237-0001
ATTN: Budget Office

NOTE: for FEDERAL EXPRESS/HAND DELIVERY use: 1029 AJ Street, Suite 400,
Sacramento, CA 95814

5868_1 09/28/04
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Attachment B

Page 1 of 1
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APPROVED OCTOBER 21, 2004

Library of California Board Meeting Minutes
October 16, 2003

California State Library

914 Capitol Mall, Room 500
Sacramento, CA

CALL TO ORDER AND INTRODUCTIONS

Board President John Kallenberg convened the meeting on October 16, 2003 at 10:35 a.m.,
welcoming Board Members, étaff and the audience to Sacramento, and called for introductions
from Board, staff and the audience. He then led the meeting in the Pledge of Allegiance.

Board Members present: President John Kallenberg, Vice-President Fred Gaines, Victoria
F. Fong, Penny G. Kastanis, Sonia W. Levitin, Lucy Lin, Jane F. Lowenthal, Paymaneh
Maghsoudi, Susan Steinhauser, and Sally Tuttle.

California State Library staff present: State Librarian Dr. Kevin Starr, Dr. Diana Paque,
Tom A ndersen, R ushton Brandis, Ira Bray, Bessie Condos T ichauér, Jay Cunningham, K athy
Low, Chris Berger, Sandy Habbestad, Kris Rich, and Stacy Caves.

ADOPTION OF AGENDA

- It was moved, seconded (Kastanis/Lowenthal) and carried unanimously that the
Library of California Board adopts the agenda of the October 16, 2003 meeting as
revised.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

It was moved, seconded (Levitin/Maghsoudi) and carried unanimously that the
draft minutes of the February 19, 2003 Library of California Board meeting were
approved as presented,
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RESOLUTIONS

President Kallenberg introduced “Library of California Resolution 2003-07” to honor
Elizabeth E. Gibson for her distinguished leadership contributions to the library profession, to
libraries, and to the people of California.

It was moved, seconded (Lowenthal/Maghsoudi) and carried unanimously that the
Library of California Board adopts “Library of California Board Resolution 2003-

07” for Liz Gibson on the occasion of her retirement. (See Attachment A)

ADOPTION OF THE CONSENT CALENDAR

It was moved, seconded (Lowenthal/Fong) and carried unanimously that the
Library of California Board approves the Consent Calendar included with this
agenda of October 16, 2003, as amended.

Resource Sharing Committee

By consent, the Library of California Board approves the System Population and
Membership figures for use in the allocation of CLSA System Reference Program
Sfunds for the fiscal year 2003/04.

By consent, the Library of California Board approves the use of 2003/04 allocated
SAB Program funds, where available within each approved SAB budget, and where
requested, to reimburse one SAB member from each System for expenses incurred
in attending the November 2003 California Library Association conference to be
held in Ontario.

By consent, the Library of California Board recognizes the Fullerton Public
Library withdrawal from the Santiago Library System and that the resultant
change in the System population and membership figures be made effective July 1,
2003.

By consent, the Library of California Board approves the allocation of 2003/04
Sfunds for payment of CLSA Statewide Data Base annual subsidies in the amounts
of 369, $550, 3800 and $5,500, and instruct its Chief Executive Officer to invite
claims for such payments.

By consent, the Library of California Board approves the allocation of any 2003/04
CLSA Statewide Data Base funds not required for payment of annual subsidies, for
competitive grants up to $7,500 each to individual public libraries for Z39.50 server
software acquisition and installation; and that the Board instruct its Chief
Executive Officer to invite applications for such grants.

5914 slc
LoC Bd Minutes (10/03)
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By consent, the Library of California Board approves the request for network
affiliation for the member listed in Table A, with member services to begin
immediately. (See Attachment B)

Budget and Planning Committee

By consent, the Library of California Board adopts the 2003/04 CLSA Budget as
displayed in the chart entitled "Recommended 2003/04 CLSA Baseline Budget by
Program” and that the aforementioned chart be included in the minutes of this
meeting and that no other actions with respect to the 2003/04 CLSA Local
Assistance Budget be taken at this time. (See Attachment ()

REPORTS TO THE BOARD

Board President’s Report

President Kallenberg reported that letters concerning the State Library budget had recently
been sent to Governor Davis, as well as national and state legislative officials. President
Kallenberg stated that Board Officers have been communicating via conference calls to stay
informed of the budget situation, including LSTA funding issues.

President Kallenberg announced that the LoC Board was unable to successfully change the
language in the literacy statute, which would have incorporated the Board’s continued role in
literacy services.

President Kallenberg appreciates the willingness of members to serve as chair of committees
and members of committees. He stated that if the Board had any changes to make in the
committee structure for next year that they inform the new officers.

A lengthy discussion ensued regarding the number of Board meetings to be held in calendar
year 2004. All Board Members were in agreement that there needs to be more communication
with each other, either by conducting more Board meetings per year, or holding committee

meetings between Board meetings to keep abreast of changes and critical issues.

5914 sle
LoC Bd Minutes (10/03)
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Board Vice-President’s Report

Vice President Gaines reported on his participation in regular conference calls with officers
and staff to discuss issues for Board c onsideration. V ice President Gaines added thathe has
contacted a number of his local legislators to discuss issues of the LoC and resource sharing. He
also commended the State Library on the outstanding job they are doing on the Office of Library
Construction’s Bond Act of 2000 (Proposition 14).
Chief Executive Officer’s Report

Dr. Starr reported on the progress o fthe $ 128 million California Cultural a nd Historical
Endowment, which was developed to administer Proposition 40 funds. Dr. Starr indicated that
overall, the State Library has suffered a 38% loss in support over the last two years and is
currently working with the Department of Finance to submit plans for another 20% reduction for
the next fiscal year, which will bring the total budget reduction to 58%. Dr. Starr further stated
that the State Library has started to work with the Governor-Elect’s transition team and a direct
connection has been established with the State Library’s California Research Bureau.

In response to a question by Member Levitin, a lengthy discussion occurred on Board
member term of office.
Director’s Update

Dr. Paque reported that the Stéte Library has gone through a major revision of assignments in
the Library Development Services Bureau because of the continuing state hiring freeze. Dr.
Paque noted that the CLSA and LoC Act were included as information in the Board packet
because b oth acts were revised b ecause o f the budget. The LoC Act includes the addition of
Section 18866 that says the LoC will be funded when there is money appropriated. She stated
that it keeps the LoC Act intact, without funds appropriated. The CLSA has been amended to
reflect the elimination of the adult literacy services and family literacy services in the statute.

5914 slc
LoC Bd Minutes (10/03)
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There is an additional article, chaptered as 4.6 that relates to literacy, which was not included in
the Board packet because it is no longer under the purview of the Board.

Dr. Paque continued her report by referencing a document in the Board packet entitled
“Update on program development and fiscal health of each system/network,” which summarizes
information submitted by the CLSA systems and LoC regions.

Dr. Paque responded to a question from Member Steinhauser on the number of staff currently
assigned to work on the LoC and CLSA programs. Dr. Paque indicated that including herself,
Sandy Habbestad is primarily working on CLSA, Ira Bray and Rushton Brandis are working on
technology elements, and Stacy Caves is working with LoC providing clerical support.

Election of Board Officers for 2004

Member: Kallenberg stated that the Nominating Committee appointed for the election of
Board officers for 2004 was Member Kastanis and Member Fong.

Member Kastanis, Chair of the Nominating Committee, reported that two names have been
submitted for nominations—Fred Gaines for President and Sally Tuttle for Vice-President.

It was moved, seconded (Maghsoudi/Levitin) and carried unanimously that the
Library of California Board elect Fred Gaines as President of the Library of
California Board for the year 2004.
It was moved, seconded (Kastanis/Levitin) and carried unanimously that the
Library of California Board elect Sally Tuttle as Vice-President of the Library of
California Board for the year 2004.

President Kallenberg noted that this was the first time that both officers of the Board have
been appointees of the legislative branch.
Board Meeting Schedule

A lengthy discussion ensued regarding upcoming Board meeting dates, locations, and
frequency thereof. Dr. Paque indicated that the State Library has received instruction stating that

advisory committees are allowed to schedule only one meeting per year—information that came

5914 slc
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directly from a budget letter to the State Library. Also, a guideline was passed down from
Cameron Robertson, Deputy State Librarian, that the legislature has considered the possibility of
limiting the number of meetings of policy bodies to one per year, unless extenuating
circumstances require additional meetings.

Staff looked at the number of actions the Board needed to take annually and suggested that
there be a minimum of two meetings per year. Dr. Paque stated that one of the major concerns
was the amount of staff time needed to put the support materials together, even for a one-day
meeting, and the travel cost to bring Board members together. A suggestion was made to explore
new methods to disseminate materials to the Board, possibly electronically, prior to the meeting.

Discussion occurred as to what part of the year to hold meetings of the Board. President
Kallenberg concluded that one meeting needs to be in the fall and another in February, after the
release of the Governor’s proposed budget. On a request from Member Gaines, staff will look
into the cost and issues related to holding committee meetings by conference call between
regularly scheduled business meetings. President Kallenberg reminded staff to also look into
scheduling meetings around political conventions and religious holidays so that they don’t
conflict with members’ schedules.

Legislative Committee Report
Legislative Committee Chair Susan Steinhauser reported on the following:

State legislative issues:

Member Steinhauser reported that CLSA money is in the budget at roughly $15.2 million
and PLF is roughly $12.1 million. Assembly Member Fran Pavley carried a tax check-off
bill which did not get out of committee. Deborah Bowen carried a bill that entitled
community-based organizations to a percentage of the teleconnect fund under the CPUC,

which schools and libraries are only entitled to use. AB 1095 was carried by State Assembly

5914 slc
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Member Ellen Corbett. This bill would put a task force in place to investigate alternative
funding for law libraries. It is a self-funded bill and the members of that commission will
fund the cost. Member Steinhauser stated that the major issue before the Library of
California Board is how to proceed on the library literacy issue, and whether or not the Board
wants to go forth to resume jurisdiction over literacy.

Federal legislative issues:

Member S teinhauser stated that “ ALA W ashington N ewsline” reported that the LSTA
was reauthorized. The baseline amounts for states have been doubled, noting that California
needs a larger amount of funding for its allocation to jump from $16 million to $19 million.
Member Steinhauser thanked Member Lowenthal for making LSTA her cause on behalf of
the Board by contacting California Members of Congress and pushing it forth. Member
Steinhauser suggested that Board members who may have contacts working with individual
legislators to let them know how critical it is that LSTA be authorized at $232 million.

Legislative strategies:

Member Steinhauser stated that the committee agreed that the following strategies would
be pursued for this year:

e Participation in the Day in the District. Diana Paque, working as CLA Legislative
Committee liaison, will provide materials, “talking points,” on CLSA, LSTA, PLF and
the State Library. The Day in the Capitol, also known as CLA Legislative Day, is
scheduled for May 2004. Board members that are able to participate are encouraged to do
SO.

e Continuing the Legislative Champions project. The list of Legislative Champions

to-date includes Senator Dede Alpert, Assembly Members Joe Nation and Fran Pavley.

5914 slc
LoC Bd Minutes (10/03)




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24
25

Agenda Item 27
Page 8 of 15

Steinhauser encouraged members to submit suggestions to her and Dr. Paque on names of
legislators to speak and share their vision for resource sharing in libraries.

o Updating the annual Legislative Contact survey, asking that Board members list
their a ssembly m embers and state senator, as well as congress m ember and any other
federal, state, or local officials. In addition, Steinhauser asked members to list any friends
of Governor-Elect Schwarzenegger, so that if needed, members may be called upon when
there is targeted input that is needed. Member Steinhauser referred to the list of the
Governor’s Transitioﬁ Team members stating that if any of the Board members and
audience knows individuals on the Transition Team, to remind them the importance of
libraries, resource sharing, Library of California, and LSTA.

e Encouraging Board members and members of the audience to work with contacts in
their library community to get success stories about resource sharing to include in the
packets of information, either for budgeting purposes or for Day in the District.

e Member Kallenberg agreed to prepare an article for distribution to dispel the myth
that the LoC is defunct. Member Kastanis offered her assistance in getting the article into
California School Libraries Association (CSLA) meeting materials.

e Member Steinhauser referred to the sample letter to Assembly members and
Senators on how state CLSA and LoC funds were distributed in districts.

ACTION ITEMS/UPDATES

President Kallenberg réported that the first item for consideration is the CLSA loan
reimbursement rates for 2003/04. He called on Resource Sharing Committee Chair Fong to
present the following motions:

It was moved by the Resource Sharing Committee (Fong) and carried unanimously

that the Library of California Board adopts, subject to the concurrence of the State
Department of Finance, reimbursement rates for the 2003/04 fiscal year as follows:

5914 slc
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for CLSA interlibrary loans, a reimbursement rate of $4.91 per eligible transaction;
for CLSA direct loans, a reimbursement rate of 3.84 per eligible transaction; and
that the Chief Executive Officer inform all participants of the 2003/04
reimbursement rates as soon as Department of Finance concurrence is obtained.

It was moved by the Resource Sharing Committee (Fong) and carried unanimously
that the Library of California Board directs its Chief Executive Officer to withhold
40% of all CLSA ILL and Direct Loan Program reimbursement payments
throughout the 2003/04 fiscal year and that, after determining the full State cost of
the ILL and Direct Loan programs for 2003/04, direct its CEO to pay the full
amount remaining due to each participating library if sufficient funds remain in
the 2003/04 CLSA ILL and Direct Loan Program appropriation, or to prorate the
final payment equitably if insufficient funds remain in the 2003/04 CLSA ILL and
Direct Loan Program appropriation.

President Kallenberg called on Budget and Planning Committee Chair Fred Gaines to present
the following motion:
It was moved by the Budget and Planning Committee (Gaines) and carried
unanimously that the Library of California Board approves the System Plans of

Service for each of the 15 CLSA Cooperative Library Systems submitted for fiscal
year 2003/04.

President Kallenberg then called on Member Gaines to report on the issues addressed from
the Budget and Planning Session and to give the Budget and Planning Committee report.
Budget and Planning Committee Report

Member Gaines, Chair of the Budget and Planning Committee, reported on the issues related
to LoC and the administrative, political and financial situation that is currently in place. He
voiced his concern to keep the LoC moving towards transition during this time of no sfate
funding.

Member Gaines introduced a motion to support the restoration of funding for the LoC
program. The motion would allow the State Librarian, staff, Board Legislative Committee
members and others to have Board approval to talk to legislative members about restoring
funding in one way or another. It could be program-wide or for specific program elements.
Member Gaines asked if there were ways in which the Board could do things on a “shoestring”

5914 slc
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budget, like hold meetings or have a session at the annual CLA conference to talk about resource
sharing and discuss the programs that are outstanding and worthy of expansion. Member Gaines

moved the following motion:

It was moved, seconded (Gaines/Lin) and carried unanimously that the Library of
California Board support the restoration of funding for the Library of California.

Dr. Paque responded to a question from Dr. Starr that the process for getting the LoC funds
restored can be accomplished two ways as Cameron Robertson indicated at the previous day’s
meeting: 1) by going through the budgetary process with a BCP; or 2) to use the motion as a
mechanism for going through the political process and approaching legislators with a statement
from the Board that is on record supporting funding for LoC. Paque stated that Robertson felt
that the political process is one in which the Board would get more notice.

Dr. Starr stated that the Board should take satisfaction in the fact that the Library of
California was not disestablished, unlike some other state entities that were sunsetted. He further
stated that individuals in the Governor’s Office, the Legislature, and the Department of Finance
still use the term Library of California. Dr. Starr stated that the LoC entity is not “dead” and the
motion can be used as a point of argument for not being put out of business. Secondly, Dr. Starr
stated that we need to brand as many Library of California programs as possible. Dr. Starr
responded to Member Kastanis’s question on whether the motion was needed, by stating that the
motion is needed and that it shows “attitude,” saying we want the funding restored.

As the Board looked at planning, many suggestions were made as where to raise interest with
the LoC, one being the CLA conference and other statewide conferences to share information.
Resource Shariﬂg Committee Report

Committee Chair Victoria Fong reported that the Resource Sharing Committee is a new

committee that is a combination of the former Access and Support Services Committees.
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Member Fong stated that Committee Members will be working on a mission statement for this
committee.

Member Fong stated that Rush Brandis, Library Development Service, reported on Phase I,
the design phase, of the Interlibrary Loan and Direct Loan cost study. A concern the committee
had regarding the report entitled, Introduction and Overview to the California Cost Finding
Manual and the draft of the California Cost Finding Manual, was the apparent lack of the cost
finding method for the electronic loans in the report. Fong stated that the committee would like
to see more on the various typés of libraries in the cost study report, which seemed to focus more
on public libraries. Staff will work with the consultant group, who was contracted to do Phase I
of the study, and report back to the Board at its next meeting.

Member Fong stated that there was discussion in committee regarding a concern that the
withdrawal of Fullerton Public Library from System membership may become a trend in
libraries because of the threat of the TBR budget being reduced in the state budget and libraries
opting to charging fees to non-resident borrowers. |

Member Fong stated that the Board is continuing to accept LoC membership applications to
Regional Library Networks as long as the Region is able to provide the services.

PUBLIC COMMENT

Gerry Maginnity, System Coordinator, Mountain Valley Library System (MVLS),
commented on the amount of hard work and effort that was put into a regional resource sharing
network and now they are faced with its elimination. He explained that the amount of materials
being delivered within the system is enormous and they are dealing with the rising cost of these
deliveries. He stated that it is CLSA money that gets the deliveries back and forth, and since
there is not enough money to handle the entire system, the system members are now contributing
from their budgets. He also indicated that the amount used from web-based users could evolve

5914 slc
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into a new concept of second level reference that was not considered in 1978 when the CLSA
was written. Further, he noted, out of 10-15 schools in the Sierra Valley Library Network
(SVLN), only two are currently connected. He reported that there is no staff to follow through
on the connectivity with the schools. He indicated that starting in 2004, there will be some major
studies done within MVLS—via focus groups, brainstorming, and taking another look at the
membership formula for fees.

Karen Bosch-Cobb, Library Director, Fresno County Public Library, commented on the
tremendous population growth in the San Joaquin Valley, which will result in a larger need for
services, buildings, and staff. She stated that census data for one of the communities in the San
Joaquin Valley indicated that 80% of the population speaks another language other than English.
She further reported that a needs assessment survey was sent to 1,000 Fresno County residents
over the age of 18, and one of the most pressing items they expressed was the need for additional
homework assistance and remote access was extremely important for after-hours homework
studies. She pointed out that the 24/7 services are extremely important to their community as
well.

Vincent ‘Schmidt, Executive Director, Black Gold Cooperative Library System, suggested
making a stronger case to communities on why libraries are just as important as the fire fighters,
police officers, and other public services.

Marian Milling, System Coordinator, North State Cooperative Library System, commented
on how Cascade Pacific Library Network is losing school members because the schools are

losing their librarians as a result of budget cuts.
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BOARD COMMENTS

Member Kastanis commented on LoC funding concerns. She invited audience members to
give the Board feedback on what issues they are facing today and how the Board can address
specific needs for the future.

Member Lin expressed concern regarding the regional resource center attempting to send out
resources with there being no receiver on the school library’s end. Member Lin stated that she
and Member Kastanis will be taking the issue of the importance of school libraries to the
Department of Education. She said it’s meaningless if we don’t serve the younger generation, the
children and young adults. She stated that she and Member Kastanis plan on being more active to
provide funding for the school libraries so that we have more collaboration and support. She also
thanked staff for their continued efforts on the Board materials.

Member Fong congratulated the newly elected Board officers, President Fred Gaines and
Vice-President Sally Tuttle. She thanked the outgoing President, John Kallenberg for excellent
leadership during his term as President, thanked the LDS staff for fheir continuing hard work,
and thanked the audience members for their contribution to the meeting. She reported that the
LoC concept is working even though some people may not know about it. Speaking from
experience within Belvedere-Tiburon, the library district has always invited the local school
librarian to attend their meetings and/or planning sessions; the local school superintendent has
also been contacted to attend their foundation m eetings. M oreover, she encourages the 1ocal
School Library Association to reach out to their trustees and let them know the importance of
library services to our local communities.

Member Levitin expressed appreciation for the impressive work that was done on the Board
documentation. She commented on the amazing quality and amount of work that the staff has
done for these meetings.
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Member Maghsoudi thanked the staff for the wonderful job they do. She indicated that the
Whittier Public Library has applied for a special grant from a local foundation that will provide a
“librarian on loan” program and the librarians are working with six elementary schools thus far.

Member Tuttle expressed appreciation to the staff for their work in preparing an excellent
meeting. She also thanked outgoing Board President Kallenberg for his work over the year, and
she thanked Board members for their support by electing her their Vice President for 2004.

Member Gaines was honored to have been elected LoC Board President for year 2004 and
will serve in the best interest of the people of California. He indicated that prior to this
presidency, he was president of a City Library Commission, a County Library Commission, and
now the State Library Commission, which is a great honor to him. He thanked outgoing Board

President Kallenberg for his service and indicated that he was looking forward to working with

incoming Vice President, Sally Tuttle, as well as the State Library staff and the Library of
California Board Members. Member Gaines stated that he felt that the Library of California will
survive. He reported that he would like to maintain the committée structure that is in place
currently. He invited Board Members to contact him if they are interested in a particular
committee or chairing a committee for year 2004.

Member Lowenthal thanked staff for their wonderful work, as well as the field for the work
they continue to do.

President Kallenberg thanked everyone for their support during this difficult year for the LoC
Board. He reported that he is involved with local communities, chairing a campaign committee
for the Measure B renewal. He indicated that he would continue to follow through with
assignments he has been given through the end of the 2003 calendar year. He will work with

President-Elect Gaines and Vice President-Elect Tuttle during this transition period.
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Dr. Kevin Starr, CEO, commented on the future of the LoC. He suggested that the public, as
free political agents, could also help with the future of the Board.

AGENDA BUILDING

Planning Issues

LSTA Funding

Alternative Options for Communication
Restoration of the LoC Programs

el S

ADJOURNMENT

With there being no further business to come before the Board, President Kallenberg
adjourned the meeting at 2:55 p.m. on Thursday, October 16, 2003.

1
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Regular Meeting of the
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Meeting Date / Location

Thursday, October 28, 2004

9:00 a.m. - 11:00 a.m.

Orange County Sanitation District
10844 Ellis Avenue

Fountain Valley, California

cities

Aliso Vigjo
Anaheim

Brea

Buena Park
Costa Mesz
Cypress

Dana Point
Fountain Valley
. Fullerton
Garden Grove
Huntington Beach

Irvine

La Habrz

La Palma
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Newport Beach
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Richard Chavez, District 18
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Debbie Cook, District 64
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H Ei Toro Water District
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OC Fire Authority
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OC Weter District

Placentia Library District
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Sewer District

Serrano Water District
Silverado-Modjeske Parks
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South Coast Water District
Trabuco Canyon Water District
Transportation Corridor
Agencies

Al Hollinden. Private Secior
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agenda.

At this time members of the public may address the Board of Directors regarding any itemns within the subject matter jurisdiction of the
Board of Directors which are not separately listed on this agenda. Members of the public will have an opportunity to speak on agendized Vi
ftems at the time the item is called for discussion. NO action may be taken on items not listed on the agenda unless authorized by law.
Comments shall be limited to three minutes per person and an overall time limit of twenty minutes for the Public Comments portion of the

Any person wishing to address the Board on any matter, whether or not it appears on this agenda, is requested to complete a "Request to
Speak” form available at the door. The completed form is to be submitted to the Clerk of the Board prior to an individual being heard.
Whenever possible, lengthy testimony should be presented to the Board of Directors in writing and only pertinent points presented orally.

. CONSENT CALENDAR

All matters listed under the Consent Calendar are routine and will be enacted by one vote without separate discussion unless Members of
the Board, the public, or staff request specific items be removed from the Consent Calendar for separate action or discussion.

A.

Minutes from.June 24, 2004,
and August 26, 2004, Board Meetings

Recommended Action. Approve minutes.

Report on the OCCOG TAC

Recommended Action: Receive report.

Air Quality Report

Recommended Action: Receive report.

V. ACTION ITEMS

A.

Approve OCCOG Bylaws Amendment

Recommended Action: Approve OCCOG
Bylaws Amendment as recommended by
the OCCOG General Assembly

V. REPORTS

A.

California Air Resources Board’s Draft
Air Quality Handbook on Land Use

Recommended Action: Receive and file.

Report on Federal Advocacy

Recommended Action: Receive and file.

Rivers and Mountain Conservancy Outreach

Recommended Action: Receive and file.

{Clerk of the Board) 05

(Tracy Sato,
OCCOG TAC Chair) 15

(Annabel Cook) 19

(Fred Galante, 23
Legal Counsel)

(Annabel Cook) 27

(Vice-Chair 39
Richard Dixon

and Board Member
Debbie Cook)

{Matt Henkes) 41




VL.

VI

Vill.

D. Reduce Orange County Congestion
Program

Recommended Action: Receive and file.

E. Report from OCCOG Chair

Recommended Action: Receive and file.

MATTERS FROM BOARD MEMBERS

MATTERS FROM MEMBER AGENCIES

MATTERS FROM STAFF

ADJOURNMENT

Next Meeting: Thursday, November 18, 2004

{Matt Henkes)

(Chair Bone)

(Chair Bone)

(Chair Bone)

(Chair Bone)
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ORANGE COUNTY e

COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

ITEM 111. A.

STAFF REPORT

Minutes from the June 24, 2004, and August 26, 2004, OCCOG Board of
Directors Meetings

Attached are the minutes from the June 24, 2004. and August 26, 2004,
OCCOG Board of Directors meetings.

Approve minutes.

Minutes from the June 24, 2004, and August 26, 2004, OCCOG Board of
Directors Meetings.

Annabel Cook, Regional Issues Consultant - (714) 571-5844
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ORANGE COUNTY
COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

MINUTES OF A REGULAR MEETING OF THE
ORANGE COUNTY
COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

HELD

June 24, 2004

A regular meeting of the Orange County Council of Governments was called to order at
9:08 a.m. by Chair Lou Bone at the Orange County Sanitation District, 10844 Ellis Avenue,

Fountain Valley, California.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Board Member Perry.

I CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL
Roll was taken by the Clerk of the Board.
PRESENT:

Lou Bone, Chair, District 17

Richard Dixon, Vice-Chair, District 13

Cathryn DeYoung, District 12
(arrived at 9:23 a.m.)

Tod Ridgeway, District 14

Gus Ayer, District 15

Alta Duke, District 18

Marilynn Poe, District 20

Art Brown, District 21

Bev Perry, District 22

Debbie Cook, District 64

Phil Anthony, ISDOC

Peter Herzog, OCD, LOCC

Shirley McCracken, OCSD

Denis Bilodeau, OCTA

Dave Swerdiin, TCAs

Owen Holmes, University Representative

Al Hollinden, Private Sector

ABSENT:

Richard Chavez, District 19

Tim Keenan, Cities At-Large

Bill Campbell, County At-Large

Chris Norby, SCAG - County Rep.

Bill Craycraft, SCAQMD — County Rep.
Jim Silva, SCAQMD - County Rep.

VACANT:

District 16

004007
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I OATH OF OFFICE

The Clerk of the Board administered the Oath of Office to Gus Ayer, City of Fountain Valley,
District 15,

L. PUBLIC COMMENTS

There were no public comments.

IV. CONSENT CALENDAR

It was moved by Board Member Perry and seconded by Board Member Brown, to approve

Consent Calendar Items A-C. The motion carried unanimously, with Board Members Chavez,
Keenan, Campbell, Norby, Craycraft, and Silva absent from the meeting.

A. Minutes from May 27, 2004, Board Meeting

Action: Approved minutes, with Board Members Ridgeway, Poe, Perry, and
Bilodeau abstaining due to their absence from the meeting.

B. Report on the OCCOG TAC

Action: Received report.

C. Air Quality Report

Action: Received report.

V. ACTION

A. Approve Resolution Setting Time, Date and Location for the OCCOG 2004
- General Assembly.

Annabel Cook provided background information on this item. The date, time, and
place for the 2004 meeting of the General Assembly shall be held on Thursday,
August 26, 2004, at 9:00 a.m. at the Tustin Community Center, 300 Centennial
Way, Tustin, CA 92780.

Action: Board Member Brown MOved, Board Member Swerdlin seconded, and
the motion carried unanimously, that the Board adopt Resolution No. 04 — 1,
Setting the Date, Time, and Place for the 2004 Meeting of the General Assembly.

RESOLUTION NO. 04-1

A Resolution of the Board of Directors of the
Orange County Council of Governments (*OCCOG”),
A Joint Powers Authority, Setting the Date, Time, and Place
For the 2004 Meeting of the General Assembly. JOU00S

2




Agenda Item 28
Page 9 of 45

VI PRESENTATIONS

A.

Groundwater Replenishing System Program

Board Member Bilodeau gave a presentation on the Groundwater Replenishing
System Program, which is scheduled to go on line in 2007.

Action: Receive report.

Inter-Regional Partnership

Board Member Perry, Susan DeSantis, IRP Project Director, and Dr. Bill Gayk,
Center for Demographic Research, gave a presentation on the Inter-Regional
Partnership formed in 2001 by the Western Riverside Council of Governments
(WRCOG) and OCCOG to address the imbalance of jobs and housing that has
developed between Western Riverside County and Orange County over the last
five to twenty years. Ms. DeSantis presented a video entitled, “Inter-Regional
Partnerships for Infill and Mixed Use Development,” and presented a PowerPoint
presentation outlining state policy directions, a review of the IRP Final Report,
and an overview of the four initiatives: Land Supply, New Housing Products,
Housing Supply, and Job Creation.

Dr. Gayk discussed the IRP Policy Committee’s development of an
implementation plan for the initiatives, and a monitoring program to ensure that
the efforts of the Inter-Regional Parinership will continue.

The Board members involved in the Inter-Regional Partnership were identified as
follows: -

Board Member Perry
Board Member Duke
Board Member Poe
Board Member Dixon
Board Member DeYoung
Board Member Cook

Action: Receive and file.

VII. REPORTS

A.

Potential OCCOG Bylaws Amendments

Annabel Cook provided background information on this item, and discussed
proposed Bylaws amendments regarding the OCCOG Board of Directors
Attendance Policy and OCCOG Board Member Alternates.

Action: Board Member DeYoung moved, Board Member Ridgeway seconded,
and the motion carried unanimously, that the Board receive and file the report,
and table the proposed amendments to the OCCOG Board of Directors
Attendance Policy for further review, discussion, and action.

UUgu0S
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B. Rivers and Mountain Conservancy Outreach
Matt Henkes provided background information on this item, reporting that in July,
2004, OCCOG will coordinate the first of two workshops that will be held to
educate eligible Orange County cities and agencies regarding available open
space and watershed related grants from the Rivers and Mountains Conservancy
QOutreach Proposition 40 grant program.

Action: Receive and file.

C. Reduce Orange County Congestion Program

Matt Henkes provided background information on this item, and reported that five
project proposals have been received as of today.

Action: Receive and file.
Chair Bone adjourned the meeting at 11:10 a.m., due to lack of a quorum at that point, to the
next regular meeting, to be held on Thursday, August 26, 2004 — General Assembly. Following
“adjournment, those OCCOG members remaining in attendance informally discussed the
following items:

D. Report from OCCOG Chair

Chair Bone reported that there are two (2) openings on the SCAG Policy
Committee.

Chair Bone reported that a letter regarding the swearing-in today of Gus Ayer,
City of Fountain Valley, District 15, will be sent out to member agencies.

Chair Bone reported that Marilynn Poe, City of Los Alamitos, will be representing
District 20.

VIll.  MATTERS FROM BOARD MEMBERS
1. Board Member McCracken reported that the new Chair of the Orange County
Sanitation District is Steve Anderson, City of La Habra.
IX. MATTERS FROM MEMBER AGENCIES

No matters were discussed.

X. MATTERS FROM STAFF

1. Michael Gold recognized Heather Dion and John Keisler for all of their dedication
and tremendous amount of hard work on the IRP Policy Committee.

2. Annabel Cook reported that there is a new database system for OCCOG. and
requested that Board members contact staff for any address changes. ‘
JOUULl
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3. Annabel Cook reported that there are no SCAG meetings in July.

4, Annabel Cook introduced Eileen Takata, Watershed Planner, County of Orange,
who is working on an on-going watershed study.

CHAIR OF THE ORANGE COUNTY COUNCIL OF
GOVERNMENTS BOARD OF DIRECTORS

ATTEST:

CLERK OF THE BOARD

L)

X

LY

L
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ORANGE COUNTY

MINUTES OF A SPECIAL MEETING OF THE

ORANGE COUNTY

COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

HELD

August 26, 2004

A special meeting of the Orange County Council of Governments was called to order at
p.m. by Chair Lou Bone at the Tustin Community Center, 300 Centennial Way, Tustin,

California.

I CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL

Roll was taken by the Deputy Clerk of the Board.

PRESENT:

Lou Bone. Chair, District 17
Richard Dixon, Vice-Chair, District 13
Cathryn DeYoung, District 12
Gus Ayer, District 15

Alta Duke, District 18
Marilynn Poe, District 20

Art Brown, District 21

Bev Perry, District 22

Debbie Cook, District 64

Phil Anthony, ISDOC

Peter Herzog, OCD, LOCC
Shirley McCracken, OCSD

i PUBLIC COMMENTS

ABSENT:

Tod Ridgeway, District 14

Richard Chavez, District 19

Tim Keenan, Cities At-Large

Bill Campbell, County At-Large

Chris Norby, SCAG - County Rep.
Denis Bilodeau, OCTA

Bill Craycraft, SCAQMD - County Rep.
Jim Silva, SCAQMD - County Rep.
Dave Swerdlin, TCAs

Owen Holmes, University Representative
Al Hollinden, Private Sector

VACANT:

District 16

There were no public comments.

. CONSENT CALENDAR

There were no Consent Calendar items.

Page 13 of 45
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IV. ACTION

A. Approve Fiscal Year 2004-2005 Overall Work Program Agreement with the
Southern California Association of Governments

Michael Gold provided information regarding SCAG’s Overall Work Program and
the funding that has been approved by SCAG for OCCOG.

Action: Board Member Perry moved, Board Member DeYoung seconded, and
the motion carried unanimously, that the Board approve the agreement with
SCAG and authorize the Executive Director {o execute the agreement with
SCAG for funding for OCCOG from the SCAG 2004-2005 OWP.

B. . Approve Reduce Orange County Congestion Program Projects for Fiscal
Year 2004-2005

Dr. Jim Hart, Chair of the ROCC Technical Advisory Committee provided
background on this item, which includes the funding of five proposals submitted
under the OCCOG ROCC calls of projects.

Recommended Action: Board Member DeYoung moved, Board Member Perry
seconded, and the motion carried unanimously, that the Board approve the
ROCC Technical Advisory Committee’s recommended projects for funding.

V. MATTERS FROM BOARD MEMBERS

No matters were discussed.

V. MATTERS FROM MEMBER AGENCIES

No matters were discussed.

VL. MATTERS FROM STAFF
No matters were discussed.
ViIl.  ADJOURNMENT
Chair Bone adjourned the meeting at 1:48 p.m. to the next regular meeting, to be held

on Thursday, September 23, 2004, beginning at 9:00 a.m., at the Orange County
Sanitation District, 10844 Ellis Avenue, Fountain Valley, California.

CHAIR OF THE ORANGE COUNTY COUNCIL OF
GOVERNMENTS BOARD OF DIRECTORS

ATTEST:

CLERK OF THE BOARD g0U041 4
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ORANGE COUNTY
COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

ITEM I1I. B.

STAFF REPORT

Report on the October 5, 2004, OCCOG TAC Meeting

The OCCOG Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) Chair Tracy Sato
and OCCOG staff has provided the OCCOG Board with the most recent
OCCOG TAC minutes for review.

Recerve report.

Agenda from the October 5, 2004, OCCOG TAC meeting.

Annabel Cook, Regional 1ssues Consultant - (714) 571-5844
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\& orange county council of governments

ORANGE COUNTY COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

TECHNICAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE
ities
Alisz Viejo
Anzheim
Brez
Buena Park
. N Costa Mesz
Meeting Date / Location Cypress
I P R S Dana Point
WW.bL‘ClthS.Q ! 703&‘09 Fountain Valiey
Fullerton
Garden Grove

Tuesday, October 5, 2004 Huntington Beach
10:00 a.m. Irvine
City of Orange e Habre

300 Chapman Avenue, Lagunz Beach
Conference Room C Laguna Hilis

. . La Niguet
Orange, California La::::W:l)g::s

Lake Forest

Los Alamitos
Mission Viejo
Newport Beach
Orange

’ Placentiz

1. 'NTRODUCTIONS (Chanr Tracy Sato) Rancho Santz
Margaritz

San Clemente

San juan

Capistranc

1. PUBLIC COMMENTS (Chair) Santa Anz

Seal Beach

w
e
[V}

—
—

Agenda ltem

Stanton

At this time members of the public may address the TAC regarding any items within the V":‘;Z‘:E
subject matter jurisdiction, which are not separately listed on this agenda. Members of Westminscer
the public will have an opportunity to speak on agendized items at the time the item is Yorba Lindz
called for discussion. NO action may be taken on items not listed on the agenda unless
authorized by law. Comments shall be limited to three minutes per person and an overall

time limit of twenty minutes for the Public Comments portion of the agenda. agencies
Costa Mesa Sanitary District
- East Orange Water District

County of Orange

Any person wishing to address the TAC on any matier. ‘Wwhether or not it appears on this El Toro Water Districe
agenda, is requested to complete a “Request to Speak” form available at the door. The Emerald Bay Service District
completed form is to be submitted to the TAC Chair prior to an individual being heard. Irvine Ranch Water Districc

. . X LS N C lidated WV; Distri
Whenever possible. lengthy testimony should be presented to the TAC in writing and only *Moulton Niguel Water District

pertinent points presented orally. OC Fire Authority

OC Sanitation District

OC Transportation Authority
OC Water District

Hi. Placentia Library Distric:
CENSUS UPDATE (COUﬂty of Orange) Rossmoor/Los Alamitos Arez

Sewer District

Serrano Water District

Iv. REDUCE ORANGE COUNTY CONGESTION PROGRAM (Matt Henkes} Siiverado-Modjesks Farks
South Coast Water Distric:

kecommended Action: Receive repon Trabuco Canyon Water Distric:

Transportation Corridor

600047

600 West Santa Anz bouwevarc. Suite 214, Santa Ane. Cailtorniz 92701 714/972-0077 714/972-1816 fax
occog@occities.org www.oCcives.org/occog
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ORANGE COUNTY PROJECTIONS UPDATE (Bill Gayk)

Recommended Action: Receive report.

INTER-REGIONAL PARTNERSHIP REPORT (John Keisler &
Annabel Cook)

Recommended Action: Receive report.

RIVERS AND MOUNTAINS CONSERVANCY UPDATE (Matthew Henkes)

Recommended Action: - Receive report.

AIR QUALITY UPDATE (Annabel Cook)

Recommended Action: Receive report.

OTHER BUSINESS / ITEMS FOR NEXT MEETING

SET NEXT MEETING: Tuesday, November 2, at 10:00 a.m., at the City of
Orange’s Water Department

ADJOURNMENT
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ORANGE COUNTY
COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

ITEM I11. C.

STAFF REPORT

Air Quality Report

An update on air quality issues of importance to OCCOG and the region is
provided.

Receive report.
October 2004 Report

Annabel Cook, Regional Issues Consultant - (714) 571-5844
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ORANGE COUNTY
COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

AIR QUALITY UPDATE
October 2004

SCAQMD Announced Project to Reduce Truck ldling

The SCAQMD, along with federal air quality officials, has announced the region’s first
project to reduce toxic diesel emissions from idling big-rig trucks by providing “plug-in”
power at a truck stop along Interstate 5. The United States EPA is supporting the
project by providing $100,000 to the SCAQMD, which is requesting Board provide
$100,000 in matching funds. The combined funding will be used to install plug-in power
devices in 20 spaces at a truck stop on I-5 in Los Angeles County.

The initiative is part of the U.S. EPA’s I-5 Truck Idle Reduction Project, a voluntary,
cooperative effort between government agencies to create an idle-free corridor along
the west coast. The truck project is part of the umbrella West Coast Diesel Emissions
Reductions Collaborative, a voluntary effort led by EPA to reduce diesel poliution from
ports, railroads, trucks and agricultural sources. In the SCAQMD region, truck stops
generate approximately 750 tons of NOx and 11 tons of PM emissions annually. By
providing plug-in power, this project is expected to reduce a total of 105 tons of NOx
emissions and 2.7 tons of PM over a 10-year period.

SCAQMD Opens First Hydrogen Highway Network Fueling Station in Southern
California

The SCAQMD opened one of the first hydrogen fueling stations accessible to the public
at its headquariers of the South Coast Air Quality Management District (AQMD). This
station is among the first of 13 hydrogen-fueling stations co-funded by the SCAQMD
and slated for construction in Los Angeles, Orange, Riverside and San Bernardino
counties. These stations will provide fuel for hydrogen-powered fuel cell and internal-
combustion engine vehicles used in fleet demonstrations throughout the region.

OCCOG'’s Subregional Work Program Sponsored by the SCAQMD
OCCOG continues its work with the SCAQMD, a parinership started in 2002 that
provides OCCOG with funding to develop a model air quality element and to provide

outreach assistance 1o local governments in the subregion. Through this funding the
following has occurred:
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A draft model air quality element (MAQE) was developed by OCCOG and
Western Riverside COG. The MAQE has been distributed to cities and other
interested parties for review and comment, and a final MAQE will be distributed
to local governments. The MAQE can be considered by cities and counties as a
tool to assist local communities address air quality issues. Adoption of MAQEs
by local governments is entirely voluntary. OCCOG will host a workshop to
present the MAQE.

«  The OCCOG Alternative Fuel Vehicle and Infrastructure Program is continuing,
with a recent workshop being provided on Moyer Funding. Any OCCOG member
agency may request support and assistance under this program

For additional information on air quality issues, please contact Annabel Cook at (714)
571-5844. :
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COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

ITEMIV. A.

STAFF REPORT

Approve OCCOG Bylaws Amendment

At the August 26, 2004, OCCOG General Assembly, OCCOG staff
brought forward one potential OCCOG Bylaws amendment for
consideration by the OCCOG General Assembly Delegates. This potential
amendment provides technical “clean-up” language for the Bylaws’
section pertaining to OCCOG Board Member alternates. Specifically, the
amendment would occur within Article V. Section 5.1.D. and would
eliminate the word “city” from line three. allowing any Board Member to
select an alternate from his or her Selection Pool. Although this has been
the practice of OCCOG Board Members. this technical language “clean-
up” will provide greater clarity.

This recommended Bylaws amendment was considered by the General
Assembly with no objections raised and is now forwarded as a formal

Bylaws amendment recommendation to the OCCOG Board, which can
adopt the amendment by a majority vote.

Approve the OCCOG Bylaws amendment as recommended by the
OCCOG General Assembly.

Pertinent Section of the OCCOG Bylaws Recommended by the 2004
OCCOG General Assembly for Amendment

Annabel Cook, Regional Issues Consultant - (714) 571-5844
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ORANGE COUNTY
COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

Pertinent Section of the OCCOG Bylaws Recommended by the 2004 OCCOG General
Assembly for Amendment

Article V. Board of Directors

5.1 Representation.

A. The Members shall exercise the powers and functions of OCCOG through its
representatives on the Board of Directors. Concurrent with membership on the OCCOG Board, each
voling Member of the Board shall be an Elected Official of a Member Agency. Voting Members of
the OCCOG Board shall serve the OCCOG Members as a whole. and shall represent no special group
or interest.

B. Members of the OCCOG within each Selection Pool designated under Section 4 of the
Agreement shall appoint representatives to the OCCOG Board of Directors from the respective
Selection Pool. Members of the OCCOG within each Selection Pool shall designate a Chairperson to
coordinate the selection of the OCCOG Board Members pursuant to the process described in this
Article. No Member of the Board may serve as the appointee of more than one Selection Pool
simultaneously. Selection Pools include the following:

(1) Members of the Orange County Division, League of California Cities
(2) County of Orange

(3) Orange County Transportation Authority

(4) Members of the Orange County Transportation Corridor Agencies
(5) Members of the County Sanitation Districts of Orange County

(6) Members of Orange County ISDOC/Water Agencies

(7) Orange County Cities Representative 1o AQMD

(8) County of Orange Representative to AQMD

9) Twelve Pools of Cities in SCAG District Nos. 12-22 and 64

(10)  County of Orange Representative to SCAG

(11)  At-large Orange County Cities Member

(12)  Private Sector (non-voting representative)

(13)  Universities (non-voting representative)

C. Each Board seat becomes activated when the Selection Pool as described includes one
or more active Members of the OCCOG. A non-activated Board seat shall not count toward the 1otal
voting membership of the Board.

D. Each Board Member may also appoint one Alternate to serve on the OCCOG Board in
the absence of the appointed Board Member, provided that the Alternate Member is an Elected
Official from a Member &2 within the same Selection Pool. The Alternate shall be designated |
within ten (10) days of the appointment of the Board Member. Designated Alternates shall receive all
notices and written material as do Board members.

E. Names of Board Members shall be communicated to the Board in writing by the Chair
of the Selection Pool. Board Members shall provide the name of their designated Alternate 1o the
Board in writing within ten (10) davs of the appointment of the Board Member.

F. Board Members and Aliernate Board Members shall serve unti] a successor is
appointed.
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ORANGE COUNTY
COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS
ITEM V. A.
STAFF REPORT
Subject: California Air Resources Board’s Draft Air Quality Handbook on Land
Use
Summary: The California Air Resources Board (CARB) has been working for the

past 18 months to develop a Draft Air Quality Handbook on Land Use that
will offer local governments guidance on evaluating and reducing air
pollution impacts associated with new projects. CARB’s concern is
focused on the siting of projects that have incompatible land uses and,
therefore, may expose people 10 high levels of air pollution, including
toxic and cancer-causing contaminants. An example of this in the extreme
is the siting of a highly-polluting oil refinery within several hundred yards
of a senior center or elementary school. Please see the artached CARB
fact sheet.

Although CARB has been developing this draft Handbook for almost two
vears, very few local governments have been invited to participated or
involved in the process. Many local governments are concerned that the
draft Handbook. although only guidance, may impact mixed-use programs
or housing development efforts. Please see the attached paper by Ken
Farfsing, City Manager of Signal Hill, who was one of the few local
covernment representatives invited to participate in the review of the
earlier drafts of the Handbook.

Recently, CARB has scheduled a series of workshops to solicit comments
on the draft Handbook itself and the issues it addresses. OCCOG
representatives have attended the workshops and have asserted OCCOG
into the Handbook development process. At this time, CARB has
indicated that. due to the concerns that local governments have raised, the
draft Handbook will require a major re-write and that local governments
will play a major role in future efforts.

The OCCOG Air Quality Working Group will be more thoroughly
reviewing the draft Handbook and its edits over the next few months and
may make recommendations 1o the OCCOG Technical Advisory
Commirniee and, ultimately. the OCCOG Board regarding potential
OCCOG comments on the draft Handbook.

Recommendation: Receive and file.

Attachment: ]. CARB Fact Sheet on the Draft Air Quality Handbook on Land Use
2. Paper by Ken Farfsing. Citv Manager of Signal Hill

Statf Contact: Annabel Cook. Regional Issues Consultant - (714) 571-5844 OO T
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Colifornio Environmental Profection Agency
aCt ee €& Air Resources Board

Air Quality Handbook on Land Use

As part of the Air Resources Board's (ARB) Community Health Program, the ARB is developing a draft Air
Quality Handbook on Land Use (draft Handbook). The draft Handbook is intended to serve as a general
reference guide for evaluating and reducing air pollution impacts associated with new projects that go through
the land use decision-making process. The ARB is also developing related information and technical
evaluation tools for addressing cumulative impacts in a community. They will be available through the ARB’s
Internet site or in the form of future supplements.

The draft Handbook is an informational document with recommendations that are not requirements or
mandates for land use agencies or local air districts. It describes tools that can be used to support land use
decision-makers in addressing the potential for cumulative emissions, exposure, and health risk.

The draft Handbook builds upon California’s General Plan Guidelines that are being revised and updated by
the Governor's Office of Planning and Research (OPR). The OPR Guidelines inform local governments on the
land use planning process and explain California's legal requirements for General Plans.

The draft Handbook is being developed with the help of a group of interested stakeholders convened by the
ARB. The stakeholder group is comprised of representatives from local land use and air agencies, community
interest groups, and business.

The draft Handbook describes the air quality-land use relationship, and the roles and responsibilities of State
and local agencies in the land use decision-making process, including the role of school districts. It discusses
concepts and possible approaches for evaluating and addressing site-specific and cumulative air pollution
impacts. It also identifies evaluation and mapping tools that the ARB is developing and actions that it is taking
to reduce cumulative air pollution impacts within its authority. Finally, the draft Handbook provides a menu of
approaches that are geared 1o elicit more public involvement in the decision-making process as well as options
to consider in making all of California’s communities a healthier place to live.

Next Steps

ARB staff intends to present the draft Handbook to its Board in December. In order to meet this deadline, a
final draft Handbook will be available for public review and comment in November. However, the ARB is
interested in getting your perspective on the draft Handbook and invites you to take this early opportunity to
comment. In order to be reflected in the November final draft, we encourage you to submit your comments by
October 14, 2003. However, all comments received prior to the December 11-12, 2003 Board meeting will be
considered.

For More Information

The draft Handbook is available on ARB’s website at: hitp://www.arb.ca.gov/ch/ch.htm. You may also call the
ARB’s Public Information Office at (816) 322-2990. You may also obtain this document in an alternative format
by contacting ARB’s ADA Coordinator at (916) 322-4505 (voice); (916) 324-9531 (TDD, Sacramento area
only); or (800) 700-8326 (TDD, outside Sacramento).

For more information regarding the draft Handbook, please contact Dr. Linda Murchison, Assistant Division
Chief of ARB’s Planning and Technical Support Division, at (916) 322-5350. You may also contact
Ms. Lucille van Ommering at (916) 323-0296, or e-mail her with your comments at lvanomme@arb.ca.qgov.

: Cafifornia Air Resources Board PO. Box 281% Sscramento, CA 55812 {996} 322-2990 wWww.arb.ca.gov
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Local Government Issues to Consider
When Developing Site Criteria for
Localized Air Pollution Sources

By
Ken Farfsing
City Manager, Signal Hill
October 4, 2004

The Gateway Cities region (Southeast Los Angeles County) suffers from some of
the worst air pollution in the State, primarily a result of the unprecedented
growth of the twin ports of Los Angeles and Long Beach. Diesel particulate
pollution is a major concern, with the major sources being rail service to the
ports, trucks on the region's freeways and highways, large warehouse
complexes, intermodal terminals and other trade related operations, including
air pollution from bunker fuels used by the ships.

- The cities appreciate the efforts of the Air Resources Board (ARB) in recognizing
the importance of the cumulative effects of air pollution from both mobile and
stationary sources. The Gateway cities have struggled with major regional air
pollution issues, including the development of a regional air quality element.
We have also educated and engaged our communities in strategies to improve
air quality - including implementing the Diesel Toxins Reduction Program,
which is removing older diesel trucks from our local highways. Several of our
State legislators are extremely active in dealing with the impacts of this air
pollution.

Localized air pollution sources are intertwined with housing and other sensitive
sites, reflecting the historic development patterns of our region since the 1920’s.
The Gateway Cities is an appropriate “case study” for the difficulty of regulating
localized air quality in the existing urban areas statewide.

Summary

California’s cities face a variety of competing priorities and policies — some set at
the State level. Many of these mirror local government priorities and policies.
Reducing localized air quality impacts is one of many priorities and policies.
Cities struggle to balance goals for Brownfield development, mixed use and
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transit-oriented development and smart growth.  The following statement
attempts to summarize the challenges faced by local government:

“How do cities balance the goals of creating affordable housing and employment
opportunities close to home, revitalizing abandoned and neglected former
industrial and strip-commercial sites, reducing iraffic congestion and improving
the over-all quality of life, including the goal of eliminating community
exposure to source-specific and cumulative air impacts.”

Local Government Issues
Page 2

The following suggestions are offered to assist the ARB in providing the balance
necessary to achieve multiple State and local goals:

« It will be easier to develop planning guidelines for new development on
the outskirts of urban areas. The ARB may want to consider guidelines
for “new” and “infill” development.

e 1t will be difficult to develop guidelines for “infill” development in
California’s major urban areas. Past planning and development practices
are difficult to correct. Sensitive sites are intertwined with localized
sources of air pollution. Cities are crisscrossed by freeways, rail lines and
highways, constructed before the recognition of the health impacts of
these facilities. Flexibility, time and incentives will be required to improve
localized air quality.

s+ There is a housing crisis in California. The ARB will have to balance the
costs and practicality of the new guidelines, with the need to construct
housing.

« Sites for new urban housing are difficult to find. They are most often
located in marginal industrial, brownfield and strip-commercial areas.
These areas may also contain historic air pollution sources. 1f properly
planned, these sites represent a major opportunity for urban revitalization
and improved air quality.

« The ARB will have to balance the cost and practicality of the guidelines on
jobs and the Jocal economy.
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« Cities want to work with the ARB to reduce and eliminate the major -
sources of air pollution in the region, including local sources. Local
programs, like the Diesel Toxins Reduction Program, should be financially
supported by ARB.

e The ARB should not adopt policies designed to reduce localized air
quality impacts, which work against more important regional goals.

Past Planning Practices Are Difficult to Correct

Urban areas have grown up around the rail lines and highways. Rail lines have
crisscrossed California since the 1870’s. Planning for the State’s major highways
and arterial streets began in the 1920’s, with the popularity of the automobile.
Miles of streets were zoned for “strip commercial” — before the advent of the

shopping mall.

Large areas for manufacturing of cars, airplanes and consumer products were
planned during World War Il and in the post-war years. Rail lines and highways
were extended

Local Government Issues
Page 3

to serve these areas. Residential neighborhoods followed industry, providing
much needed housing for workers and returning Gl’s. In the 1950’s, cities like
Lakewood or Downey (100,000 population) seemed to sprout overnight from
agricultural areas.

The Interstate Highway System came into being in the 1950’s, as State planners
cut freeways through residential neighborhoods, schools, parks and business
areas. The freeway was constructed with no environmental review - since
NEPA and CEQA did not yet exist — there was little cities could do to
appropriately mitigate freeway impacts. The 1970’s saw the growth of the
shopping malls, adversely impacting miles of strip-commercial properties.

Other large economic factors were underway as well. A silent economic
transformation has been unfolding in Los Angeles County, speeding up in the
1990’s — as the are transformed from manufacturing to a “trade” based economy.
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Large factories have been vacated, no Jonger economically viable. Local cities are
faced with the pressures of converting manufacturing areas to warehousing and -
distribution terminals, serving the worldwide economy. A full one-third of
nation’s trade moves through the twin ports of Los Angeles and Long Beach. As
a result, site with sensitive individuals are intertwined with local air pollution
sources in large areas of our communities.

The Housing Crisis in California — Housing Mandates

California’s housing crisis is well documented. The State is in the I12%
consecutive year of under-producing housing units, moving further away from
the healthy jobs/housing balance that is critically needed. Underlying this
housing crisis is a series of complex socio-economic factors that have worked
together to produce an annual shortage of 100,000 housing units statewide. The
- California Department of Finance estimates that the State needs to add 250,000
units annually to keep up with demand.

Cities are required by State housing law to provide an adequate number of sites
for the development of all types of new housing, including housing for low and
very-low income families. These housing requirements are carried out through
the Regional Housing Needs Assessment. For example, the cities in Southeast
Los Angeles County are mandated to construct 15,839 new units from 1998-20005.
Over 6,550 of these units must be for low or very-low income households. It
appears that the region will only construct about %2 of the requirement, even
despite some healthy housing unit production in several of the Gateway Cities.

Difficulty in Finding Suitable Sites

Since California’s major urban areas were developed by the 1970’s, they are now
in the difficult process of redevelopment, reinvention and revitalization. More is
know about the health effects of major urban sources of air pollution - like
freeways and rail lines.

Local Government Issues
Page 4

However, health effects are only one of many competing priorities that cities

must balance.
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Land acquisition costs are'a major component driving housing affordability.
Since much of the urban area is already developed, finding vacant sites is akin to -
finding the “needle in the haystack.” Residential developers (and school
districts) are forced to review former factory sites, industrial brownfields and
strip commercial properties, no longer economically viable. Many of these sites
have residual land values, existing buildings to purchase, tenants to relocate and
higher environmental “clean up” costs. For example, $2 per square foot in costs
can be added to properties for clean up in former industrial or brownfield sites.
These areas often contain adjacent local sources of air pollution, which have

existed there.

Jobs-Housing Balance

The difficulty in finding suitable housing sites in urban areas, combined with the
high costs of land and housing construction, have made residential development
on the urban fringes more economically viable for developers and home
purchasers. Job creation in the urban fringes has lagged far behind housing
production. Traffic congestion, increased air pollution and Jong commute times
are only three of the impacts of the jobs/housing imbalance.

Localized Sources of Air Pollution Are Diverse and Widespread Over the Urban
Landscape

The ARB lists hundreds of uses as having the potential to create localized air
pollution impacts. Shopping centers, schools and universities, employment
centers, sports areas, airports, ports, transportation corridors, freeways, rail
yards, intermodal facilities, truck stops and warehouses are listed for their
potential to generate mobile sources of localized air pollution. Urban uses are
equally as numerous. ARB lists hundreds of commercial and industrial uses -
such as dry cleaners, gas stations, auto body shops, furniture repair, film
processing, printing shops, manufacturers, metal platers, welders, metal spray,
chemical producers, furniture manufacturing, assembly plants and industrial
machinery manufacturing. Other diverse uses, such as rock crushing and cement
plants, recycling stations and research and development facilities are listed as
well. All of these uses generate jobs for Californians.

Sensitive Sites — Frequented bv Sensitive Individuals — Are Equally Diverse and
Widespread Over the Urban lLandscape — Recommended Distance Separation
Will Be Difficult to Achieve
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The ARB lists schools, all- types of housing, day care centers, playgrounds,
hospitals, youth centers and elder care centers as sensitive sites. All of these -

contain individuals

Local Government Issues
Page 5

who may be sensitive to localized air pollution impacts. These sites are equally
diverse and widespread over the urban areas.

The ARB has listed the following distance separation recommendations in draft
documents for local planning agencies to consider when making development
decision on sensitive sites and localized sources of air pollution. Development
projects would be reviewed and additional mitigation measures developed or
project potentially would be denied. - The following is a partial list.

Local Source of Air Pollution Distance to Sensitive
Receptor

Rail Yards 1 mile

Intermodal Facilities 1 mile

Ports 1 mile

Roadways with over 20,000 ADT/ 1000 feet

Diesel trucks

Truck Stop (150 ADT) 1000 feet
Cold Storage Distribution Center 1000 feet
(100 Trucks)

Chrome platers 500 feet
Freeways 500 feet
Dry Cleaner 300 feet
Gas Station 50 feet

The Practicality and Costs of Mitigation Measures Must Be Weighed
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Cities have limited mitigation measures to deal with these pre-existing
transportation corridors and other major localized sources of air pollution — such -
as rail yards and industrial complexes. Some mitigation measures suggested by
the ARB in draft publications have been historically used by cities. For example,
cities require dust control during project grading operations. Cities have
historically relied on project walls to separate out incompatible uses. ~ Other
mitigations and options are the following:

Deny Projects: One option is to deny projects — residential, commercial
and industrial — desiring to locate within the distance separation criteria.
How practical is this option, when weighed against other State and local
policies that encourage housing and job creation? What would be the
overall costs and

Local Government Issues
Page 6

benefits of this approach? Would this approach worsen the jobs/housing
problems in California?

Develop Mitigation Measures for New Development in Newly
Developing Communities: The ARB could pursue mitigations in new
developing areas — where green belts and distance separation standards
can be more reasonably accommodated.  Developing separate truck
routes away from sensitive uses makes more sense in newly developing
areas. Prohibiting the location of residential uses “downwind” of future
industrial areas makes sense when considering the general planning for a
newly developing community.

Develop Mitigation Measures and Incentives for Existing Urban Areas:
The ARB could pursue project mitigation measures in urbanized areas.
The mitigation measures will have to be carefully proposed, to balance
other housing and job creation policies. For example, prohibiting
residential uses “downwind” from existing industrial areas might require
the ARB to fund a land grant program, since this policy might adversely
affect the reuse of property and property values.

Limiting “Mixed Use Housing” and “Transit Oriented Development”:
Cities are concerned that ARB guidelines would restrict combined
housing and commercial projects, as well as transit oriented development
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projects. ARB policies are better directed to the sources of air pollution -
such as providing clean diesel engines in trucks and locomotives — instead -
of driving housing development further from transportation corridors.
The same approach would apply to mixed-use developments, as the ARB
should continue its efforts to regulate vehicular exhaust.

Impractical, Difficult to Enforce and Illegal Mitigation Measures: The
ARB should carefully consider the practicality of suggested mitigation
measures, including their ease of enforcement. For example, how
practical is it to install project Jandscaping prior to project grading? How
easily can a police officer enforce a “reduction in truck idling” in a
supermarket’s parking Jot? How will cities be able to limit the amount of
gasoline sold in a gas station adjacent to a residential use? Cities may not
be able to impose certain mitigation measures based on their legality. Can
cities require project developers to purchase Jow emission vehicles?
Uniform building codes may be a better solution for improving ventilation
and filtering systems in buildings for sensitive uses ~ like senior centers.
These questions and issues point to the importance of understanding the
- impacts of ARB’s proposed development project mitigation measures.
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ORANGE COUNTY
COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

ITEM V. B.

STAFF REPORT

Report on Federal Advocacy

In September 2004. several representatives of OCCOG traveled to
Washington D.C. 1o continue OCCOG’s advocacy for federal funding of
projects important to OCCOG members. Specifically, OCCOG is
seeking funding for water quality education programs and for a
continuation of the Reduce Orange County Congestion Program.

Vice Chair Richard Dixon and Board Member Debbie Cook, along with
OCCOG staff, will provide an update on OCCOG’s federal advocacy
efforts and next steps.

Receive report.

None

Michael Gold, Deputy Director, (714)972-0077
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ORANGE COUNTY
COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

ITEM V. C.

STAFF REPORT

Rivers and Mountains Conservancy Outreach

OCCOG held its first of two workshops regarding Proposition 40 funds
that are available through the Rivers and Mountains Conservancy for
cities and county areas within the RMC watershed. The first workshop,
held on October 13, 2004, at Boisseranc Park in the City of Buena Park,
was targeted at city representatives and was well attended with over 30
attendees including staff from nine of the 10 cities in the watershed, the
County of Orange and three elected officials — Council Member Bev
Perry, Council Member Norm Eckenrode and Council Member Marilyn
Poe. The second workshop, scheduled for November 2004, will include
local government representatives as well as other RMC stakeholders,
including state agencies and non-profit organizations.

Receive report.
None

Matthew Henkes, Policy Analyst, (714) 972-0077
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ORANGE COUNTY
COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

ITEM V.D.

STAFF REPORT

Reduce Orange County Congestion Program

Staff has been working with representatives from the Federal Highway
Administration to expedite the process of receiving authorization to
begin work on the five ROCC Program projects that have been selected
for this funding cycle. The Federal Highway Administration
representatives have agreed to consider OCCOG’s request and attempt
to give OCCOG special status/consideration. The next steps in the
process include: working with FHWA to allocate the funds; working
with CalTrans to obligate the funds; executing contracts with the five
sponsoring agencies; and providing Notices to Proceed to project
managers.

Receive report.
None

Matthew Henkes, Policy Analyst, (714) 972-0077
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ORANGE COUNTY
COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

ITEM V. E.

STAFF REPORT

OCCOG Chair Update

The OCCOG Chair will provide a report to the OCCOG Board of
Directors.

Receive Report.
None

Annabel Cook, Regional Issues Consultant, (714)972-0077
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PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES

TO: Library Board of Trustees

FROM: Elizabeth D. Minter, Library Director W

SUBJECT:  Legislative Issues and a Review of the Status of the State Budget and State Library
Budget

DATE: November 22, 2004

BACKGROUND

The recent Legislative Alert from the California Special Districts Association is contained in Agenda Item
22.

The State Library notified Placentia Library District that the matching grant portion of the Literacy
allocation will be $29,191.

If the Board wishes to meet with legislators before the beginning of the legislative session in January the
appointments should be scheduled as soon as possible.

RECOMMENDATION

Action to be determined by the Library Board of Trustees.
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PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES

TO: Library Board of Trustees
FROM: Elizabeth D. Minter, Library Directorc\ﬁy/

SUBJECT:  Travel Authorization Amendment for California Special Districts
Association Workshop, Staying in Compliance, San Diego, December 15,

2004,
DATE: November 22, 2004
BACKGROUND

A its meeting on October 25, 2004 the Library Board approved transportation arrangements for
the Staying in Compliance, CSDA Workshop in San Diego on December 15, 2004. At this point
Trustees Escobosa and DeVecchio and staff members Minter and Goodson are approved to be
registered.

Jean Turner has been elected to serve as a Library Trustee effective December 3, 2004 and is
available to attend the Workshop on December 15. Staff is recommending that Trustee Turner be
added to the list of attendees for this Workshop at a cost of $170 plus meal expenses.

Trustee Wood was not included in the original authorization because she was not present for the
discussion of that Agenda Item. At the October Library Board Meeting Trustee Wood
volunteered to be the driver and provide a vehicle.

President Shkoler was approved for participation at the August Board Meeting and requested at
the October Board Meeting that his registration be canceled.

RECOMMENDATION

Amend the Travel Authorization from August 23, 2004 to include Trustees Turner and Wood for
attending the Staying in Compliance (Brown Act & Conflict of Interest Training) Workshop in
San Diego on December 15, 2004,
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PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES

TO: Library Board of Trustees
FROM: Elizabeth D. Minter, Library Director

SUBJECT: Final Adoption of Revision of Job Description for Library Aide to add provision for
working at the Check-Out Desk under the direct supervision of a Library Clerk.

DATE: November 22, 2004

BACKGROUND:

At its meeting on October 25, 2004 the Library Board approved as a first reading the amendment of
Placentia Library District Policy 2325, Job Description — Library Aide, to add a provision for working at
the Check-Out Desk under the direct supervision of a Library Clerk.

The Circulation Supervisor met with the Library Aides on November 17, 2004 and reviewed the changes
to the Job Description. No amendments were requested.

RECOMMENDATION:

Final adoption of the amendment of Placentia Library District Policy 2325, J ob Description — Library
Aide, to add a provision for working at the Check-Out Desk under the direct supervision of a Library

Clerk.
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Placentia Library District

POLICY HANDBOOK

POLICY TITLE: Job Description — Library Aide
POLICY NUMBER: 2325

2325.1 A non-exempt clerical classification under the general direction of the Library Director,
Manager of Public Services, Manager of Technical Services or the Circulation Supervisor. Shelves
library materials and performs basic-level clerical library work in the reference, circulation, technical
services, literacy or administration departments.

2325.1.1 Works at the Circulation Desk checking-in library materials and sorting
materials for shelving and interlibrary loan.

2325.1.2  Prepares library materials for public use.

2325.1.3  Works at the Circulation Desk checking-out library materials, collecting
fines and fees, registering new pairons, renewing patron registrations and assisting
patrons with the use of the photocopy machines. These activities will be performed on

in the presence of, and under the direct supervision of, a Library Clerk.

2325.1.3  He/she maintains cordial relations with all persons entitled to the services of
the District, and refers all public inquiries to the appropriate public service desk.

2325.1.4 He/she seeks to carry into effect the expressed policies of the Board of
Trustees.

2325.2 Typical Tasks
2325.2.1  Checks-in library materials on the computer.
2325.2.2 Empties the book drop.
2325.2.3  Sorts and shelves incoming books, audio-visual materials and periodicals.
2325.2.4 Processes new and gift library materials for public use.

2325.2.5 Repairs damaged library materials.
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2325.2.6  Keeps library materials in order on the shelves when shelving and also when
assigned an area to inspect.

2325.6.7  Searches for library materials on the shelves as assigned by Library staff.
2325.2.8 Runs errands for Library staff.

2325.2.9 Retrieves newspapers and magazines from storage areas.

2325.2.10 Assists public with unloading gift books and magazines from their cars.
2325.2.11 Re-stocks the vending machines.

2325.2.12 Sets up and breaks down tables and chairs in the Meeting Room.
2325.2.13 Works in Technical Services in support of professional staff.

2325.2.14 Recommends policies for public services to the Circulation Supervisor, Manager
of Technical Services or Manager of Public Services.

2325.2.15 Assists the Friends of Placentia Library volunteers with book store and
sorting room activities.
2325.3 Required Qualifications. He/she will possess a high school diploma or the equivalent.
2325.4 Knowledge and abilities:
2325.4.1  Ability to file accurately according to library filing rules.
2325.4.2  Ability to meet the public with tact and courtesy.
2325.4.3  Ability to follow oral and written instructions.

2325.4.4  Ability to establish and maintain effective working relationships with co-
workers, the public and community organizations.

2325.4.5  Ability to follow Library policies and procedures.
2325.4.6  Ability to organize and manage work flow for self.
2325.4.7 Manual dexterity to do book repair and physical processing of new library

materials.
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2325.5 Physical Demands

2325.5.1 The physical demands described here are representative of those that must
be met by an employee to successfully perform the typical tasks of this job. Reasonable
accommodations may be made to enable individuals with disabilities to perform the
typical tasks.

2325.5.1.1 Must possess mobility to work in a standard office setting.

2325.5.1.2 Must possess hearing and speech to communicate in person and over
the telephone.

2325.5.1.3 The employee is required to sit; use hands to finger, handle, or feel
objects; twist and reach with hands and arms.

2325.5.1.4 The employee is required to stand; walk; and stoop, kneel, or crouch.

2325.5.1.5 The employee must be able to push or pull book carts weighing up to
250 pounds and have the strength to pick up and carry supplies weighing up to twenty
pounds.

2325.5.1.6 The employee must be able to see to perform data entry. Specific
vision abilities required by this job include close vision, distance vision, color vision,
peripheral vision, depth perception and the ability to adjust focus.

2325.6 Work Environment

2325.6.1 The work environment characteristics described here are representative of those an
employee encounters while performing the typical tasks of this job. Reasonable
accommodations may be made to enable individuals with disabilities to perform the typical

tasks.

2625.6.2 Most work is performed in an office setting, although there may be occasional
exposure to inclement weather conditions, noise, dust and potentially hazardous

materials.

September 20, 2004
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PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES

TO: Library Board of Trustees
FROM: Elizabeth D. Minter, Library Director

SUBJECT: Determine whether to offer an incentive program for selected staff to become
certified as Notary Publics, determine what that program will be and set the
amendment to the Fines & Fees Policy for Fiscal Year 2004-2005 for public hearing.

DATE: November 22, 2004

BACKGROUND:

At its meeting on October 25, 2004 the Library Board of Trustees authorized the addition of Notary
Public Services at a cost of $10.00 per signature and Passport Photographs at a cost of $10.00 per person.
These changes to the Fines & Fees Schedule need to be set for public hearing.

The Board carried forward the discussion of compensation for staff serving as Notary Publics to the
November Board Meeting.

Based on the fact that the Notary Public service is an entrepreneurial activity outside the scope of the
Library’s Mission Statement (copy included on page 1 of the Agenda), and that staff serving as Notary
Publics would need to sit an examination conducted by the State of California and purchase special
supplies and equipment, the Library Director recommended that the Board establish a “bonus” for those
staff willing to take on the extra responsibility of a 5% addition to their hourly rate of pay, and that the
number of authorized staff be limited to four. The estimated personnel cost for the first twelve months,
including Social Security/Medicare, if the individuals selected were both passport clerks (one full-time
and one half-time), one additional library clerk and one library assistant would be approximately $5,843.
If the training, exam and supply costs were $300 per person the total first year cost would be
approximately $7,043. This would take 705 notary fees to offset. In the second year it would take
approximately 600 notary fees to offset (assuming one change in staff).

In the last fiscal year the staff processed 6,413 passports. It is reasonable to plan for a notary service that
would grow to be equally busy. Because of the potential for this type of growth I am recommending a
“fixed” rather than a “floating” bonus system.

Other methods for determining the bonus are possible. A fixed rate could be used, such as $100 per
month, payable at the second pay period each month — this would cost $5,168.

If the Board wants to use a “piece rate”, such as $2.00, the Social Security/Medicare will need to be added
to that. This will be very labor intensive for the Administrative Assistant because the statistics will need
to be collected and certified every two weeks as part of the payroll preparation. If usage turns out to be
high then the amount paid will be far in excess of the fixed rates.




Agenda Item 31a
Page 2 of 2

Regardless of the payment process used I recommend that it include a provision that if a Notary stays
certified and active for thirty-six (36) months or more that they will not be responsible for reimbursing the
District for their training, exam(s), equipment and supplies. For those leaving or stopping the service in
less than thirty-six (36) months the pro-rated balance of their training, exam(s), equipment and supplies
will be deducted from their final paycheck.

According to the provisions of Placentia Library District Policy 1010, amendments must be discussed at
the Regular Board Meeting prior to the Regular Board Meeting at which it is adopted. This policy may be
waived by a 4/5 vote of the Board.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. Determine whether to offer an incentive program for staff to become certified as Notary Publics.

2 Determine the structure of the incentive program for staff becoming Notary Publics and adopt as a
first reading the amendment of Placentia Library District Policy 2150, Compensation.

3. Authorize the publication of the Notice of Public Hearing for the amendment of the Fines & Fees
Schedule to be held at the Library Board Meeting on December 20, 2004 at 6:30 P.M.
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PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES

TO: Library Board of Trustees
FROM: Elizabeth D. Minter, Library Director &%

SUBJECT:  Revise Placentia Library District Policy 3030, Fixed-Asset Accounting, to change the
applicable purchase for inclusion for equipment and tools from more than 3500 to
more than 35,000 per item.

DATE: November 22, 2004

BACKGROUND:

Placentia Library District is in the process of preparing its Fixed Asset Inventory as required by Placentia
Library District Policy 3030 and the new government accounting/audit rules (GASBY).

The Library Director is requesting that the Library Board change the threshold level for adding equipment
and tools to the Fixed Asset Inventory from more than $500 to more than $5,000.

The proposed change to Policy 3030 is Attachment A.

The $5,000 threshold for equipment and tools is currently being used by both the County of Orange and
the Buena Park Library District.

This change will significantly simplify the establishment of the Fixed-Asset Inventory and thus reduce the
cost of the conversion and maintenance of the system.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. In compliance with Placentia Library District Policy 1010.3, Adoption/Amendment/Review of
Policies, the Board of Trustees declares the revision of Placentia Library District Policy 3030, Fixed-
Asset Accounting, to be an urgent item and it waives the requirement that the revision must be
discussed at the Regular Board Meeting prior to the Regular Board Meeting at which it is adopted.

2. Revise Placentia Library District Policy 3030.3.1, Fixed-Asset Accounting, to change the applicable
purchase for inclusion in the Fixed-Asset Accounting Schedule for equipment and tools from more
than $500 to more than $5,000 per item.
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Placentia Library District

POLICY HANDBOOK

POLICY TITLE: Fixed-Asset Accounting
POLICY NUMBER: 3030

3030.1 The purpose of this policy is to ensure proper accounting control resulting in the
maintaining of accurate financial reports of fixed assets.

3030.2 An accounting, or inventory, of all fixed assets will be conducted on an annual basis.
After the conclusion of said inventory, the Library Director will certify its completeness and
report the results thereof to the Board of Directors at its regular meeting in August.

3030.3 Applicable purchases for inclusion in said accounting will be the following:

3030.3.1 Equipment and tools that individually have an original total cost of more than
$5,000;

3030.3.2 All land and building acquisitions regardless of price; and,
3030.3.3 Additions or major improvements to the District's service infrastructure.

3030.4 When any item defined in Section 3030.3.1 above is received, a tag with a unique
identification number will be affixed to said item, and the number recorded in the permanent

inventory records.

3030.5 Permanent inventory records will be maintained in either a paper file or electronic
(computer data base) format. Said records will be updated whenever a change in the status of a
particular fixed asset occurs (e.g., original purchase, sale, destruction, loss, theft, etc.).

3030.6 Information to be maintained in said inventory records will include at least the
following:

3030.6.1 Asset number;
3030.6.2 Description;

3030.6.3 Manufacturer's serial number;

September 20, 2004 3030-1
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3030.6.4 Storage location;
3030.6.5 Original cost;
3030.6.6 Acquisition date;
3030.6.7 Life expectancy; and,
3030.6.8 Classification code (e.g., office equipment, electronic, etc.).
3030-2

September 20, 2004
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PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES

TO: Elizabeth D. Minter, Library Director
FROM: Wendy Goodson, Administrative Assistant \Sﬁ/
SUBJECT:  Telephone System RFP Review

DATE: November 22, 2004

BACKGROUND

Upon approval from the Board to solicit bids for the replacement of the telephone system, the request for
proposal was disseminated to eleven vendors throughout North Orange County and as referred by
buyerszone.com. Six of the eleven vendors responded with proposals as summarized below:

Vendor Cost (incl.tax)
E.A.R. Teleconsulting $11,332.46
Southern California Teleco $13,195.00
Keysolve $15,528.80
Inter-Tel $19,585.00
TeleExpress $21,295.00
Merrill & Associates $25,742.67

EARtel SoCalTel
System Specifications Met: Y N N

Accommodate up to 8 outside lines

Accommodate up to 30 telephones

Capacity to auto forward to cell phones

Ability to maximize storage of numbers and speed dialing on individual phones

Headsets and other accessories to maximize staff functionality and ease

Wireless capability throughout the library

Capability of dedicated lines to specified extensions

Ability to access software through Administrative Assistant’s computer, not a
separate computer

Ability to manage changes in timing for public service hours and announcements

Ability of prerecorded information/messages to default to times

Ease of changing administrative messages

Reactivate/reconnect ceiling speakers so that announcements can be heard even
if someone is on the phone at the Reference or Circulation Desks

S I I R B B R A EA EI ES
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Ability to play music from CD on the announcement system
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System Specifications Met: Y| N|Y |N
Vendor shall ensure that the hardware and software and all of its parts and X X

components are new and unused and deliver, unpack and install the hardware
and software at the Placentia Library District.

Vendor shall provide all implementation services including, without limitation, X X
initializing programs, establishing necessary databases, creating tables, and
determining the initial assignment of all station equipment applications,
administration levels, and features as required in collaboration with the Placentia
Library Administration to include the Library Director, Technical Services
Manager and the library’s data, voice, and internet vendors to implement fully all
features and aspects of the system.

Vendor shall conduct site visits and inspections as necessary of the Placentia X X
Library District and acknowledge in writing that the installation site is suitable
for effective installation and operation of the hardware and software or notify the
Placentia Library District, in writing, in what respect the library does not comply
with such requirements

Vendor shall provide all applicable administration and end-user and operator X X
training of new features and provide periodic refresher classes.

Vendor shall provide all reference manuals, booklets, pamphlets, and other X X
training materials specific to Placentia Library District.

Vendor shall provide the ability to remotely administer system from a centralized | X X
location.

Vendor shall demo all old telecommunications hardware and related debris to X X
include wiring and cable from the telephone/electrical workroom at project

completion.

Vendor shall provide emergency service at a preferred labor rate once warranty X X
has expired.

Vendor shall provide maintenance for a period of 24 months once warranty has X X
expired.

Vendor shall perform all work to include installation on Fridays with a X X

completion date of no later than December 22, 2004.

EVALUATION

References were checked for both prospective vendors. Both vendors were praised for their technical
expertise and professional customer service.

RECOMMENDATION:
Award contract to E.A.R. Teleconsulting, Inc., Wilmington, CA.
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PLACENTIA LIBRARY DISTRICT BOARD OF TRUSTEES

TO:
FROM:
SUBJECT:

DATE:

Library Board of Trustees

o
Elizabeth D. Minter, Library Director
Library Director’s Report

November 22, 2004

I participated in the following activities during the current report period:

Oct 20
Oct 23

Oct24

Oct 25

Oct 26

Oct 28
Nov 1

Nov 3

Nov 4

Attended Chamber of Commerce Mixer.
Saturday manager/passports.

Attended reception honoring the presentation of the Jewish collection for children
and young adults, honoring the Library Trustee service of Saundra Stark, and her gift
of additional items for that collection.

Represented Placentia Library Foundation Board of Directors at the Placentia Legacy
(planned giving) brochure meeting with representatives from the Boys & Girls Club,
HIS House and the Placentia Founders Society. Each agency has approved
participation in the brochure at a cost not to exceed $750 per agency, and has
submitted its portion of the copy to the Boys & Girls Club.

Library Board meeting.

Met with Trustee Wood to discuss the Dinsmore dinner and reception.
Met with the Foundation Donor Reception Committee.

Chamber of Commerce Breakfast.

Friends Board Meeting.

Heard presentation at Placentia Round Table Women’s Club by author Denise
Hamilton, the speaker for the 2005 Friends Annual Meeting.

Attended Planned Giving Round Table breakfast meeting in Newport Beach with
Jean Lasley. Program featured a lecture on new Federal regulations for the design of
different types of gift products, presented by a nationally recognized trust attorney.

Attended the Santiago Library System Council Meeting in Orange. The Directors
discussed refunding some money that belongs to the Orange Public Library;
participating in the b logistics program to selling discarded books through various
internet services; and future plans for the summer reading program.
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Attended a retirement luncheon in Orange honoring Library Director CarolAnn
Tassios, Yorba Linda Public Library.

Dinsmore retirement dinner. Laranne and Wendy set-up and coordinated the event.
Jim and Katie made presentations. Twelve non-management staff members were
able to attend through a matching grant provided by the Friends of Placentia Library.

Nov 5-12  Vacation

Nov 13 Visited Los Angeles Flower Market to purchase items for Dinsmore reception.
Saturday manager/passports.
Purchased and made 10 dozen deviled eggs for Dinsmore reception.

Nov 14 Dinsmore reception. Jim, Wendy, Mary and Toby managed the set-up and program.
Literacy presented to tutors paperweights honoring the 20™ anniversary of the

California Library Literacy Program in Placentia.

Nov 16 Called by to the library at 6:30 P.M. to work on a problem with the public printer
system.

The following staff meetings were held:

Nov 3 Determined the embroidery design for the new staff shirts. Laranne led a discussion
on supervising volunteers.

Nov 17 Reviewed ongoing projects for improving signage and helping users find their way
through the building. Received the pricing information for new staff shirts and asked
the Safety Committee to develop an incentive program for earning credits toward
shirt purchases. Discussed the installation of the new telephone system.

Lunches with staff members:

Oct21  Wendy Goodson

Oct 28 Toby Silberfarb

Staff/Volunteer welfare issues:

Volunteer Lillian Bart fell in the Friends Bookstore and was taken to the emergency room for

several stitches in the back of her head and treatment for a broken thumb. The Bookstore floor

tiles have been replaced. The appropriate Workers’ Compensation forms were filed.

Librarian (part time) Phyllis Humple was absent for an extended period because of a broken
kneecap she received on a vacation. She returned to work on November 17.

Laranne Millonzi and Beatrice Quintanar were absent for medical procedures.
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TO: Elizabeth Minter, Library Director

FROM: Jim Roberts, Public Services Managerd//\"

DATE: November 22, 2004
SUBJECT: Program Committee Report for the month of October.
DEPARTMENT NUMBER OF PROGRAMS NUMBER OF ATTENDEES
ADULT SERVICES 1 18
TYD Total 3 48
CHILDREN’S SERVICES
Wed. PM Story Times 0 0
Thurs. AM Story Times 4 172
3-4 year-old music times 4 143
5-6 year-old music times 4 99
Lapsits 4 230
Class Visits 0 0
School Visits 0 0
After School Face Painting 1 9
After School Scary Stories 1 13
TOTAL FOR SEPTEMBER 18 666
YTD TOTAL 87 3672
LITERACY SERVICES Oct 2004-05 FY 2004-05 YTD
Total Tutors 135 218
Total Students 199 210
Total Hours 1,091 5,216j

For more detailed literacy statistics, see Agenda Item 35, pages 2 of 3 and 3 of 3.
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To: Elizabeth Minter, Library Director i
From: Caroline Gurkweitz, Children’s Librarian (/JK

Date: for Board Meeting November 22, 2004

Subject:  October Activities in the Children’s Department

TYPE OF PROGRAM NUMER OF TOTAL
PROGRAMS ATTENDANCE
Lapsits 2 years and under | 4 230
Story Time (am.)3 -6 4 172
year olds
Music Time 3 —4 year olds | 4 143
Music Time 5 — 6 year olds | 4 99
Class Visits 0
School Visits 0
After School Scary Stories | 1 13
After School Face Painting | 1 9

Total 18 666
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TO: Elizabeth Minter, Library Director
FROM: Jim Roberts, Public Services Manager\‘}(/’
DATE: November 22, 2004

SUBJECT: Placentia Library Literacy Services (PLLS) Activities Report for the month
of October.

Tutor Training. The Literacy Coordinator conducted one regular workshop and in October and
eighteen tutors were trained, eight teens and eight adults. All new tutors are presently matched or
are being matched. The next tutor training is scheduled November 7, 2004.

Families for Literacy (FFL) Program Status. There was no FFL programming in October.

Placentia Rotary Reading Enrichment Program (PRREP). Recruitment for PRREP
continued in October. The Literacy Coordinator conducted PRREP orientations at both El
Dorado High School and Valencia High School in October and 61 PRREP volunteers were
trained. We are presently matching PRREP tutors with grade school students..

Reach Out and Read On Hold. PLLS’s partnership St. Judes Medical Center and the Reach
Out and Read Program, a pediatric-based literacy program, is on hold. Our long time volunteer
for this outreach, Diane Martlaro, had to stop earlier this year, and our other volunteer, Pettey
Peterson, has had to stop. We want to thank both of these volunteers for there many volunteer
hours. We will try to recruit volunteers next school year to continue this partnership.

English Language and Literacy Intensive (ELLI) Program Update. ELLI got started again

this year in late September. We now have ELLI active this school year at five elementary schools:
Glenview, Melrose, Rio Vista, Ruby Drive, and Tynes. We are staffing all five sites with Federal

Work Study staff and volunteers, and we have a total of 15 ELLI staff assigned to the schools.

Grant Update. Our grant writers, Machoskie & Associates submitted several letters of inquiry
to possible grantors in October.

Literacy statistics. See Agenda Item 37, Pages 2 of 3, and 3 of 3.




Tutors
Adult
Teen
Hours Instruction
Other Volunteer Hours
Total Hours

Training Workshops
Workshops Held
Tutors Trained

Students
With Aduit Tutors
With Teen Tutors
In Groups
Total Active Students

Families for Literacy
Family Students
Family Tutors
Hours of Instruction

ELLI Program
K-6th Grade Students
Tutors for K-6th Grade
Hours of Instruction

Total Tutors
Total Students
Total Instruction Hours

Placenta Library Literacy Services
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Report of Growth and Progress

OCT 03-04 OCT 04-05 YTD 03-04 YTD 04-05
105 67 119 124
65 68 71 94
1,602 1,091 5,741 5,216
48 120 440 360
1,650 1,211 5,933 5,576
2 5 9 13
22 79 71 118
118 10 156 118
64 98 82 92
4 0 8 0
186 189 2486 210
6 6 16 6
6 8 16 6
36 80 204 160
308 45 305 45
12 16 12 15
588 1,410 588 1,410
170 135 182 218
186 199 239 210
1,602 1,091 5,741 5,576
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Change In Total Students

Year

Increase in instruction Hours

Total Hours 5,600 |
5,550
5,500
5,450

Year
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TO: Elizabeth Minter, Library Director
FROM: Mary Strazdas, Librarian ‘M@ S
DATE: November 15, 2004

SUBJECT:  Reference and Adult Services report for October

e We held two adult programs in October: “Crete and Rhodes” with Charles Frazee, Ph.D., and
“Re-Parenting” with Myra Mycena, Ph.D.

Patrons could access library displays about re-parenting and voting.

Substitute training continued for three people. We used substitutes eleven times during the month.
There were two Program Committee meetings.

Statistics for the month included 264 telephoned reference questions, 1630 in-person Reference
Desk questions, 7 e-mailed reference questions, 51 uses of ready reference materials, 86 instances
of instructions, 2259 uses of computers, 18 reference books used in the library in addition to those
documented by pages, and 223 new computer database signups.
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TO: Elizabeth Minter, Library Director
FROM: Gary Bell, Librarian J
DATE: November 17, 2004

SUBJECT: History Room report for September

o Prepared presentation for Coordinating Council meeting: A.S. Bradford’s reminiscences of life in

Placentia in the 1890s and Patricia Adler’s poem,”The House of Bernardo Yorba.”

e Added a new local authors manuscript to the local authors display,the novel Brethren Rock by Charles
White.

o Sorted through receipts of Samuel Kraemer, which were donated to the History Room with various
other miscellaneous papers,to be kept in deposit in history area.

e Attended Passport Seminar in Claremont.

e Added “Orange County Past and Present”to local history collection







Agenda Item

40
To: Elizabeth Minter, Library Director
From: Jim Roberts, Public Services Manager\b"ji,
Date: November 22, 2004

SUBJECT: Placentia Library Web Site Development Report for the month of October.

We did not receive the Web stats in time to include in the October 2004 Web Report. We will
report both October and November Web stats in the November Web Report.

Pages Visited July 04f Aug 04| Sep04
Borrowers 215 248 258
Friends 147 129 133
District 156 214 162
Kids 230 220 657
Foundation 118 170 123
History Room 192 232 215
Literacy/CLC Logo 180 182 192
Passports 484 350 559
Poet Laureate 498 456 528
Total Views Most 2,220 2,201 2,827
Hits

Total Most Hits YTD 7,248







TO:

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:
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Elizabeth Minter, Library Director
Julie Shook, Technical Services Manager jr\%/'?

November 22, 2004

P "

Technology Report for October 2004

Two new databases were added to our online resources: Daily Life Online and Oxford Reference

Online.
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TO: Elizabeth Minter, Library Director
FROM: Laranne Millonzi, Development Director and Volunteer Coordinatoxp%WL/
DATE: November 22, 2004

SUBJECT:  Publicity materials produced for October 2004

Information on the Placentia Library cable channel #24, updated October 2004:
Note: Animation added to slides

1. Welcome to Placentia Library, address, website & telephone number
2. Library Board of Trustees

3. Board of Trustees Meeting Schedule

4, Library Hours ‘

5. Veteran’s Day Closure

6. Library Departments

7. Friends of Placentia Library Used Bookstore
8. Bookstore Volunteers Needed

9. Special Back Room Book Sale Every 2" Sunday, Hours and Dates
10. Friends Membership Drive

11. Library Hours

12. Veteran’s Day Closure

13. Drop-in Homework Help

14. “Reparenting” with Myra Mycena

15. Literacy Services Logo

16. Literacy Program Tutors Needed

17. Healthy Foods for Healthy Kids Program

18. Library Hours

19. Veteran’s Day Closure

20. Telephone Renewal Instructions

21. Wi Fi Here Now

22, Apply for your passport at Placentia Library
23. Passport Hours

24, Placentia Historical Afghan Sale

25. Library Hours

26. Veteran’s Day Closure

27. Placentia’s Newest Local History For Children & Adults
28. Lapsit Storyhours

29. Story Times, ages 3-6

30. Bilingual Story Times

31. Music Times, ages 3-4

32. Music Times, ages 5-6

33. Story Time at Home, Tumblebook Library
34. Library Hours

35. Veteran’s Day Closure

36. www.placentialibrary.org, 24/7 Reference, the Library Catalog
37. www.placentialibrary.org, Online Resources
38. Placentia History Room Hours

39. Placentia History Room Displays

40. Placentia History Room Collections

41. Placentia History Room Archival Resources
42, Veteran’s Day Closure
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General Newspaper articles published:

1. Newport Archeologist Receives Library Award
2. Oak-root Fungus is Found Throughout Region
3. Revitalization Ideas

4. Heritage Festival

5. Silva Abandons Plans to Rename Park

6. DA Officers Visit City of Placentia

7. Airport Days Disaster

8. Corrections

9

. A Gravy Train Through Placentia Library

10. Rotary Pancake Breakfast

11. Rail Project Drives Race for Council

12. Council Slate Takes Aim at Placentia Rail Fix

13. Rail: City’s Costs Rising, but Revenue Growth Stymies
14. Council Candidates

15. Placentia to Hush Train Horns

16. Placentia Readies Quiet Zone

17. Troubled History for Placentia Railroad Project

18. Candidates Report Campaign Finances

Library Newspaper articles published:

Parenting Talk

Placentia Library Seeking Volunteers (4)

Turning the Page — Placentia Authors

Trustees Riding in the Heritage Day Parade
Thursday Story Time (2)

Tuesday Music Time

Re-parent Yourselves and Nurture Your Adult Life
Library Writes New Chapter Out Local Authors
Five Candidates Seek Three Seats on Library Board

Al B ARl

Flyers and Notices:

Foundation Annual Giving Campaign Solicitations (2)
Foundation thank you cards, new hours & save the date inserts, and ID cards are sent out
Friends membership thank you letters are sent out with membership cards
~ Second Sunday Book Sale Flyer
. Upcoming Events Bulletin Board
Labor Day Closure
Healthy Foods for Healthy Kids Flyers
Santa Flyers
Peggy Dinsmore/Literacy Library Celebration Invitations
0. Notations Newsletter

=000 NN W
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Welcome to Placentia Library District

411 East Chapman Avenue
Placentia, CA 92870-6198

714-528-1906 Ext. 210

www.placentialibrary.org

Placentia Library
Board of Trustees

Al Shkoler, President
Margaret “Peggy” Dinsmore
Betty Escobosa
Gaeten Wood
Richard DeVecchio, Ed.D.

Placentia Library
Board of Trustees

Upcoming Meeting Schedule:
Monday, Oct 18 at 6:30 P.M.
Monday, Nov 22 at 6:30 PM.
Monday, Dec 20 at 6:30 P.M.
Monday, Jan 17 at 6:30 PM.

Placentia Library Hours

Sunday 1:00 - 5:00 P.M.
Monday 9:00 AM. - 9:00 P.M.
Tuesday 9:00 AM. - 9:00 PM.
Wednesday 9:00 AM. - 9:00 PM.
Thursday 9:00 A.M. - 6:00 P.M.
Friday CLOSED
Saturday 9:00 AM. - 5:00 P.M.

The Library Wiil Be CLOSED

Thursday, Nov 11t

VETERAN’S DAY

Placentia Library
528-1906
Renewals Extf6
Adult Services Ext.? 209
Children Services Ext.” 212
Literacy Ext.*213
Passport Information Ext.” 265
Volunteer Information Ext. #201

www.placentialibrary.org

\SED BOOKSTORs

1 Staffed entirely by Volunteers

3 Located in the Library fobby

GREATEBARGAINS!)

Bookstore Volunteers Needed!

Sundays 3:00 - 5:00 P.M.
Mondays 6:00 - 8:00 P.M.
Tuesdays 4:00 ~ 6:00 PM.

Saturdays 11:00 AM. -6:00 PM
bstil needed for additional hours

Please call Laranne at 528-1925, Ext. 201 for information

oPECIAL BACKROOM SALg

DIRBASY BARBARISY

When: Second Sunday of each month
1:00 - 4:00 P.M.
Upcoming Sales: Oct 10, Nov 14, Dec 12, Jan 9

‘Where: BACKROOM where Friends sort and
price donations - ENTER through delivery
entrance from parking lot

‘What: Everything in stock

‘Why: To provide money to support Library needs
while providing quality reading materials at
low cost
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Fienie

Pocentia L.
_— November

Friends Membership Drive
Individual - $5 Family - $10
Sustaining - $25 Life - $50

For more information, please stop by the Library or
call Laranne at 528-1923, Ext. 201

Placentia Library Hours
Sunday 1:00 - 5:00 P.M.
Monday 9:00 A M. - 9:00 P.M.
Tuesday 9:00 A.M. - 9:00 P.M.
Wednesday 9:00 AM. - 9:00 P.M.
Thursday 9:00 A.M. - 6:00 P.M.
Friday CLOSED
Saturday 9:00 AM. - 5:00P.M.

The Library Will Be CLOSED

Thursday, Nov 11

VETERAN’S DAY

@3 Drop-In Homework Help
%l& @ Placentia Library!
4 \ng A P.A.6.8.
Pl Achieves School S

D) for students in the 13t through 12th grads,
@D a place to get with

0] Monday & Twesdaysirem 4108 to bioo PR,
{0 sign in sheet in the Rteracy ares,

fos] bring

1) Limited to 26 studens sach swning,

Taby at 724-528-8408 ext. 313 or Jim at aat. 22§,

ra Myce,,
“\\"resents ?

“Reparenting”

“Reparenting” is the idea of adults making new rules for
themselves and no longer following the old ones that
were probably set up by their own parents years ago. In
other words, it's okay to change things!

Tuesday, October 19, from 7:00 - 8:30 P.M.
Placentia Library meeting room
‘We will have refreshments!

Cali Literacy Coordinator Jim Roberts
if you or someone you know
needs help in reading or speaking English.

® 524- 8408 Ext. 213

Placentia Library Literacy Services
* = Volunteer tutors needed!
* Attend one 3 hour training workshop

+ Training workshops are held at the Library on
the first Sunday of the month 1:30-4:30 P.M.

* The next scheduled workshops are:
Nov 78 & Dec 5 & Jan 9

For more information and o sign up call 524-8408, Ext 213

Tuesday, October 19, from 7:00 - 8:30 P.M.
Placentia Library meeting room

Christie Castiglione of the County of Orange Health
Care Agency will suggest foods children need for good
health and energy to leam, play, and work while they
grow up.
Christie will show slides and have handouts. The
library will supply snacks.
For more information, call 258-1906, ext. 209

Placentia Library Hours
Sunday 1:00 - 5:00 P.M.
Monday 9:00 AM. - 9:.00P.M.
Tuesday 9:00 A M. - 9:00P.M.
Wednesday 9:00 AM. - 9:00 P.M.
Thursday 9:00 AM. - 6:00 P.M.
Friday CLOSED
Saturday 9:00 AM. - 5:00 P.M.
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The Library Will Be CLOSED

Thursday, Nov 11t

VETERAN’S DAY

Renew your books
by phone

using Telecire

"Piease enter your
library card number,
followed by
the # sign”

714-765-1775

24 hours u day/ 7 days a week

3 Renew books

2 Pind out which titles you have
ehecked sut

0 ¥ind out which ftema you
have on beld

EQ Find out which tities you have
overdue

Q) Find out f you have sny fines

QuABENTHA LBy,

Passport /\p;}ii cation
Acceptance Agency

Passport hours at the Library are:
Sunday 1:00-4:30PM
Monday 900 AM.-8:30PM.
Tuesday 9:00 AM.-830PM.
Wednesday 9:00AM.-8:30P.M.
Thursday 9:00 AM. -5:30PM.
Friday CLOSED

Saturday 9:00 AM. ~4:30PM.

Placeatia Library is & official U.S. Department of State
scsport Aceeptance Agency.
For information:
call 528-1906 Ext. 265 or visit the Library Webste www plecentiatibrary.org

Placentia Historical Afghans

Green Y Cranberry X Blue

On Sale Now at the Circulation Desk - $55.00 plus tax

Proceeds support the Placentia History Room

Placeﬁtia'Librayry Hours

Sunday* 1:00 - 5:00 P.M.
Monday . 9:00 AM. - -9:00 PM.
Tue§day 9:00 AM. - 9:00 PM.
Wednesday 9:00 AM. - 9:00 PM..
Thursday 9:00 A.M. - 6:00 P.M.
Friday CLOSED
Saturday 9:00 A.M. - 5:00 P.M.

The Library Will Be CLOSED

Thursday, Nov 11t

for

VETERAN’S DAY

Placentia’s Newest Local History
For Children & Aduits

Available At The
Library Circulation Desk
$12.93 (including tax)

Great Gift Idea
For Young & Old
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Lapsit Story Times
Presented by Lin Baesier

Ages newborn to 2 years

Thursday Mornings
10:00 — 10:20 AM.

in the
Childrens Area

Sponsored by the
Gordon & Dixie Shaw Endowment

No pre-registration required - no charge

| Scory Times :
il For Children

I sess

|

Thursday Mornings
10:30 - 11:00 A.M.

wha

Presented by Lin Bacsler
N pre-registration required ~no charge

Music Times
For Children
Ages3-4 [

Tuesday Evenings
6:00 — 6:30 P.M.

2

Featuring Lin Baesier
No pre-registration required — no charge

I Music Times Ij
il For Children

Il Agess-6

| n

Tuesday Evenings
6:30 - 7:00 P.M.

2

Featuring Lin Baesler
No pre-registration required — no charge

Story Time at Home

Use the Tumblebook Library
at
www.placentialibrary.org
Click on: Just for Kids

Click on the Tumblebooks icon

An on-line collection of animated. taiking picture books

Placentia Library Hours
Sunday 1:00 - 5:00P.M.
Monday 9:00 AM. - 9:00P.M.
Tuesday 9:00 AM. - 9:00 P.M.
Wednesday 9:00 AM. - 9:00 P.M.
Thursday 9:00 AM. - 6:00 P.M.
Friday CLOSED
Saturday 9:00 AM. - 5:00 PM.

The Library Will Be CLOSED

Thursday, Nov 11

VETERAN’S DAY

www.placentialibrary

forn BANAEI

org

24/7 Reference

“There are times you need help, but can’t make it to the library.
Live, reai-time help from a librarian is available, 24 hours 2 day.
{(no library card number needed}

The Library Catal

You can Jook up what books are available at the Placentia
Library, as well as Yorba Linda Library, and ail of the Anaheim
Library branches. (no library card number needed)

Additionally, you can reserve books, check on your library
account, and renew your books. (library card number needed)

PR N

www.placentialibrary org

Online Resources
{To access, yow must have your library card number available)

+ LearnATest

+ Newspapers

« Facts On File

+ NoveList

¥ General Reference Center/Magazine Index
<& Business & Company Resource Center

¥ Health & Wellness Resource Center
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Placentia Histery Room

Staffed and Managed
by Volunteers

Hours
Monday & Tuesday &
Wednesday
1:00 ~ 3:00 P.M.

Other khours by spocial areangement

Placentia History Room
Displays currently festuring

3 Locat school
annuals

e} ‘Traveling historical
photographs of local
schools

£ Books by local
authors

B BB B

Placentia History Room
Historical Collections Include

Bancroft’s historical L3 vLocal citrus label

series collection
Local oral histories jas] Spanish made
Califormia histerical cannonbali —
fiction possibly from the
Comol @ 1769 Portola
‘ompiete collection Expedition
of Women’s Round m
table Scrapbooks Adobe brick from
Ontiveras adobe
built in 1832

Placentia History Room

Archival Resources Include

B

West Atwood Yacht Club £33 Virginia Carpenter
memorabilia photograph collection

£ Assorted SamuelLouis {0 Pucentia Courier negative
Kruemer maps and pspers eollection

{3 Articles on International 3 Hutoric photograph
student visit to Piacenzs, collection
Italy .. :

aly : (A Newspaper clippings,
. TQ West Flacentin Littie brachures, newsletters,

League mape of local historie

] Intermatinst Kiwanis interest
papers and scrapbook
(1965-1974)

The Library Will Be CLOSED

Thursday, Nov 11

VETERAN'’S DAY
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Parenting talk: Placentia
News-Times columnist
Myra Mycena will pre-

sent a free discussion ti-
tled “Adults Can Re-par-
ent Their Lives” at 7
p.m. today at the Placen-
tia Library, 411 E. Chap-
man Ave. Mycena is a
clinical psychologist and
family therapist. In-
formation: (714) 985-1500.
or e-mail drmycena@ya-
100.com. .
L - Afsha Bawany

. (714) 704-3196
abawany@ocregister.com
A ——
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pacific clippings

post office box 11789

santa ana, calif. 92711
Placentia News

Weekly QOCT ~ 72004

COMMUNITY
HAPPENINGS

g“bp A

TODAY . . - :
" Story times for ages 3 to 6 are
free from 11 to 11:30 am. at
the Placentia Library, 411 E.
Chapman Ave.
Call (714) 528-1906, Ext. 212.

e
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Daily Pilot 0CT 08 21{9154

Dalily

N ewport archeologist
j ,r@c‘ei.zfs_ library award

¢
1

Gb  Masters, ‘Newport
- Beach’s city archeologist, re-
: ceived an award for $3,000
 from the American Library
Assn. He is the vice president of

iog)r.

Placentia News

Weeky OCT = 72004

P_lgg:_gntia Library
The library, 411 E. Chapman

thelp with book sales and as-
sisting customers, as well as
| pricing and sorting donations,
’With sale proceeds benefiting
ilibr‘a:r'y programs and ser-
! vices. Match your skills and
| availability to library’s needs.
Call Laranne, (714) 528 795,

= Ext. 201

To add or change iters in this

(714) 704-3714 or e-mail to
placentianewstimes@oc
 register.com.

The 'h_onor i% the John Cotton

Award. from' the  Ameri. i-
5 brary Assn., and was join. , ac-
- cepted by the Oran,

ge Coun
: Library system. o v

Ave., is seeking volunteers to

the Orange County chapter of
_ the American Research Center
~in Egypt, and ‘made a signifi-
cant effort to partner this cen-
ter and the library system to
provide a series of lectures to
the public on Egyptian archeol-

_ pacific clippings
~ post office box 11788
santa ana, calif. 92711
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.DWARD A. SHAW
: UCCE MASTER GARDENER

Hundreds .of species of
broadleaf trees, conifers and
shrubs are affected by oak--
rodt fungus. Though found
throughout Southern -Califor-’

nia, it is rarely problematic in-
the’ mountams and desert re—
glons

‘It is especzally prevalent in
forests and former riverbeds,
but it-also occurs in orchards,

city parks and urban garden:-
landscapes. Indeed, it can be -
introduced through contam: .

inated nursery stock that may
have  been watered too fre-

quently.

Oak-root  fungus goes by

various names: Armillaria

root rot, shoestrmg root rot,

bootlace fungus and honey
fungus. Armillaria refers to
the fungus that causes the dis--
ease, whileshoestring or boot- -
lace derives from the rhizo-
orphs, - which are’

(purple, - brown, black)

root-like strings of fungal my:

celi= *hat spread the disease.
‘erm honey fungus re-
fer. '
ten golden yellow, that appear
around the.base of infected
trees during the wet: fall and
winter months. .
Ongmally, oak-root funcrus

“was attributed to a single spe-.

cies, Armillaria’ mellea, but re-
search ‘has shown ‘that as
mariy as 40 species of the Ar-

millaria’ genus can cause- ik
" These pathogens are known

_as whiterot fungi because

their attack on the major, -
wood components — cellulose, -
hemicellulose, lignin .. pro--

gressively weakens the wood,

-put it-remains white through—A .

‘out the decay Pprocess..
A primé indicator of oak-,

root rot is the whitish, “fan-
shapet: mycelial plaques in the -
 cambium that are. _exposed -
when, bark is removed from

¢ 0=
B 3
= = <
a"" %
o
x.
- B3E -~
S %o
o2ad 2°
|—== < :
ws o 8 = >
R @ m% i
Q:E 88 |
385
-4 |

dark ’

<he mushroom caps, of-

roots and areas of the lower

trink that have been infected.

" Typically, the fungus becomes.
- well-established " in the ‘roots
.before signs of disease appear -

above ground.

Trees that have been weak-
ened by drought, overwater-
ing, injury, infestations or’
other conditions are most sus-
ceptible to oak-root fungus.

The initial symptoms are of-

ten a gradual decline in tree |

vigor, yellowing leaves that are

infection diminishes the host’s

.uptake of water and nutrients, .

causing branches and fohage

‘to die.

Trees may die quickly, “or,

‘can linger for a long time and

even seem to-recover, though
this almost always is a- tempo— .
rary circumstance. Death is
almost inevitable, since there

_are ho chemical treatments
© available. .-

Exposing infected portlons )
of the root system or root col—

Exposmq mfected portions of the root system or root

Preplant fuxmgatlon with
methyl bromide and air drying
of the soil can be employed on
suspect sites; though com-
plete eradication is rare,

“ Apparently healthy trees
may have to be removed if
they are adjacent to sites
where there were infected

trees, since their root systems -

may already be diseased. .

In  addition to these mea-
sures, maintaining trees in a
vigorous, stress-free condition

is important, since they will be |

- far less likely to succumb to
oak-Toot fungus. Fertilize and

collar to the air may stop the disease progression for a ' }mgate appropriate to season
~ while, but this usually is a stopgap measure that only

smaller than normal aﬁd'reQ »

-duced tw1g growth.
’I‘hese signs at first may ap-

pear in a localized portion of

- thé crown or in a single limb’
but_will spread and become
more apparent with tfime.
Branches in the tops of decid-
1ous trees and in the lower
part -of conifers start to die.”
“Conifers respond by produc—
ing a copious amount of resin;
shortly before dying, they
yield a larger-than-usual crop
of cones, called stress cones.
Anqother visible indicator is

the aforementloned growth of |
- mushrooms at the base of in- |
"fected trees. These- -constitute |,
the reproductlve stage of Ar-

millaria, but the:white spores

" they shed seem to be ‘of lirnited "

mportance in spreadmg ‘the
disease.  Oak-root fungus

- spreads via contact with in-

fected wood, such as a root
" fragment.:

rhizomorphs, - growmg short
distances through the soil,
penetrate susceptible”: plant
roots. After decaying the

The dlsease resuits when_

roots, the disease moves to the, '

slows the ln,{eeted tree’ s decline.

Jar t the air may: stop the dis- -

ease progressxon for a while,
but this usually is a stopgap
measure that only slows the
‘infected tree’s decline.
Management of -oakiroot

fungus is best accomplished

through measures aimed at
preventing infection of new’

hosts. Most -important,’ avoxdl

planting if at all possible in lo-
- cations likely to-have been in-

fested with Armﬂlana sinee ;
these fung1 can persxst for

. years or gven decades in roots.

and weather conditions, and
do not water the trunk or the
base of a tree. Try to keep it
free -of insects and other dis-
eases. And take care notto in-
jure the tree or its root sys-

.tem, since this increases its

vulr;erab;hty to infection.

" The University of Californid-
Cooperative Extension Master

Gardeners (www.uccemg.com) are - |’

certified hortieultural volunteers

dedicated to relating gardening
- information to the public. For
answers to your horticultural
questions, call our hot line at

(714) 708-1646 or sénd e—mall to;
‘ucmastergarderiers@yahoo.com.

s

pacific
pmb
santa ana,

The Register

Daly OCT =

=
clippings

117889
calif. 92711

72004

e e s

| ??Kﬁum

I Rev:tallzatlon ideas: The
‘Revitalization Commit-
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lower trunk and g;rq_iles it. A’T‘he

g donations,
ds benefiting

. ms and ser- .
vices. Match your skills and
availability to librar

Call Laranne

Ext. 201.

g volunteers to
k sales and as-

s1st1hg customers, ‘as well as
pricing and sortin
with sale procee

n,
library progra

,Placentia Library
The library, 411 E. Chapman
e., is seeki

help with boo

ab
)
Ay

Y's needs.
, (714) 528-1925,

tee will meet for the first
time in a year to discuss

- proposals made by three

‘business/property own-

ers for redevelopment of

their sites in the Old
Town area. The meeting
is open to the commu-
nity at 5:30 tonight in
the Backs Community
Building, 201 N. Brad-
ford Ave (714) 993-6347
- Afsha Bawany
(714) 704-379%

abawany@ocregister.com

pacific clipping

' pmb 1178
santa ana, calif. 927
TheRe |ster
Daily | CT 6 200
}”5»- T
LACENTIA .
| Heritage Festival: Placen-
| ‘tia will celebrate its 40tk
. annual Heritage Festival
on Saturday with a pan-

' cake breakfast, parade -
and otheractmtles Pan

L cakes w;xll be served

from 7 to 10 am. by the
Placentia Chamber of

. Commerce at Tn-Clty
Park. Cost is $5.but free
for children under 5. -

: The annual parade = .
Wwinds from Morse Ave-
nue to Kramer Boule-

" vard from 9:30 a.m. to
noon. The festival begins

- at 10 am. at Tri-City

. Park on Golden Avenue.

¢ Information: ( 714)

528-1873 or (714).

- 524-8535, :

- Afsha Bawany

(714) 704-379%
abawany@ocregister.com
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‘1% Musictime for ages 34 meets
from 6 to 6:30 p.m. at the Placen-

. tia Library, 411 E. Chapman Ave.

_ Free. Call (714) 528-1906, Ext. 212,
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CHRISTOPHER WAGNER / FOR THE PLA'CENTIA NEWS-TIMES
TURNING PLAcENTlA AUTHOR Charles Frazee is among writers
' " whose books.are on display in the history roomin the Pla-

TI_IE PAGE : centia Library. Frazee spoke Monday night at the library
. about his travels to Athens and throughout Greece »

92711
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e 2 (T14) T04-3774 .

Orange County district ‘at- -
-torney’s investigators were at -

They are lodking at whether
conflict-of-interest laws were

The visit was agreed to and
pre-arranged, city spokesman
Matt Reynolds said. He said
- District attorney . spokes-
man Mark McCauley said he

could not comment.

e-mails ‘as part of an ongoing

investigation. .
broken when Chris Becker,

then the public works director,
recommended the hiring of his
Trac, which is handling the’
city’s railroad projects.

consulting firm to manage On-
larly visiting City Hall for a

day to copy computer files and
an investigator has been regu-
month.

Placentia City Hall on Thurs-

Agenda Item 42
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Silva.
abandons
plans to
rename park

. By JEFF OVERLEY
The Fountain Valley Vi \few

%pemsor Jim Sﬂva on
Monday said he had abandoned
a proposal-to rename Fountain
Valley’s Mile Square Regional
Park after Ronald Reagan..

“Reading the newspaper ar-
ticles it seems like there’s lot of

" people against it. The people:

T've.talked to favor it,” Silva
-said. “It just seems like, ac-
cording to the articles, a lot of-
people are not happy with it.

“It shouldn’t bea personal is-
sue,” he contmued “If a major-
ity-of the people don’t wap* it
won’t happen.”

Silva proposed the nwne

. . change in September as a way

of honoring the late former
president. Silva wanted a place .
“the average person would vis-
it,” he said. ..

But the idea raised the ire of

. several local business owners -

and fellow Board of Supervisor
memibers who labeled the pro-
posal costly and excessively

" political. Frank Michelena, a

consultant  for Mile Square
Golf Course, said replacing sig-

nage and other materials to.

conform with the name change

~ could cost the course $100,000.

-He said Monday that the

. course would have resisted any

pressure to change its name. -
Supervisor .Charles Smith

- -said in a September letter to

- the board that the move was
Sextremely partisan”.

. “could be interpreted as d1v1-

sive. fo —apprommately half of

the people” in'the county.-

When Silva first pror--=d
the idea he wrote that “C 3
-County, with its strong tico 10.
the Republican Party, has al- .
ways been Reagan country.” .

Reagan kicked off his 1984
presidential re-election cam-

- palgn at the park.




Above A small plane mzssed the tower but crashed into a car traveling

down-Commonwealth around Ipm endmg the Auport ‘Days festzvztzes

‘Airport Days Dlsaster

W Tracy Wilson Photos by Ted Randall Mann :

_ A vintage tri-engine plane crash-

anded onto a car traveling down Com-
nonwealth Ave near the Airport around
pm on September 25th, bringing an
brupt end to Fullerton Airport Day 3
‘estival and landing the two pilots in

he hospital. Passéngers of the car

salked away. :

- The flight was originally. scheduled to
ike off at noon but was delayed by some
1st minute maintenance, according to

e in the audience waiting to see.’
1€ «. . wood and aluminum aircraft in -

ction. Finally, just after 1pm, we heard

ngines approachirg and looked up just -

s the aircraft banked hard to the left,

1issing - the air—cont‘rol tower by mere.

iches and missing us by less.than 100
set. As the plane crashed to the ground,

oth pilots were ejected and the aircraft.
:leased a tidal wave of fuel onto the -
reet - which went rushmg down the :

utter. N

" The pilot seemed to know he was -

+ going to.crash and attempted to choose

- the safest place to land. He managed to

miss. the awestruck audience of 400
Festival goers, and the many businesses

-but ended up crashing into the car. In- -

credibly -the three passengers and the
driver of the car seemed uninjured.

_ Luckily police-and paramedics were
on-duty at the Festival and they went

right to work. The emergency teams:’

- could net have responded guicker and
were attending to both pilot and co-pi-

" lot, within two minutes.. _
“This was our first time attendmg the

Festwal_. T waited around for a little over .

an hour with my 74-year-old father, a -
retiree from Rockwell International and -
La alrplane fan, espécially to see the

flight of the vintage aircraft.. It turned
out to bé a'more traumatic event than
any of us had bargamed for,” 'sa1d Ted'
Mann :

ibove Paramedics on the scene stabalize one of the pzlots Both pilots
: were rushed to the hospztal severely injured.
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W%Corrections

» City Council candidate Scott
Nelson is a. former member
and -past president of his
homeowner -association. Be-

1.cause of a reporting error, in-
_formation was incorrect in an’
Oct. 21 article in the Placentla
1 News-Times.

 City Council céndldate Jo-

-seph Aguirre has participated
“in - Neighborhood Watch  and

other activities that spread his
commumty knowledge beyond
0Old Town, in addition to his in-

- volvement as a student and
coach at St. Joseph Catholic

School. This information was
not clear in an Oct. 21 articlein
the Placentia News-Times.
* A temporary ban on train
whistles: could be sought- by

_the city in August 2005 as part

of its Quiet Zone project. Be-
cause of a reporting error, the
time period was incorrect in
an Oct. 21 artiele in the Placen-
tia News-Times.

* Placentia Library Dlstmct
candidate Robert Gorman
submitted the appropriate fi-
nance forms -on time to the
Orange County Registrar’s Of-
fice, mdxcatmg that he would
not collect more than $1,000
in campaign contributions or
form a political action com-
mittee. Because of incorrect
iriformation provided to - the
Placentia News-Times, his fil-
ing status was incorrect in an

Oct. 14 article.

¢ A garage fire on Avenida Al-
varado was caused by a failed
battery charger, a county Fire .
Authority spokesman said. In-- -
correct information was pro-
vided by a fire official for a
photo caption in the Sept. 80
Placentia News-Times.




9 EDITORIALS

A qravy train
ihrouqn Placentia

Consultants rode off with b1g money
from the c1ty s OnTrac rail-trench project

. t’s'not often that a public
works project becomes so con-
~ troversial that it could impact
a City-Council election, but ef-
orts in Placentia to build what’s
alled the OnTrac system to deal
yith noisy trains have been a po-
ent source of debate as Nov 2 ap-
yroaches.

There’s ho questlon that Placen—
ia has a problem with the 11 rail -
rrossings that crisscross the.city
ind with the steady stream of
rains that rumble through. One ed-
torial writer experienced what res-
dents have long complained -about
1 he sat at a backyard o
»arbecue near the
rain line, when an en-
rineer blasted the
10rn. The sound was .
snough to separate the
sauce from the ribs.

axperience, to say the .
east. And noise and
listurbances are ex-..
oected to get worse, as
train traffic is likely to . =
double in the hext 15
years, according to a -
Register report on
Wednesday. _
‘The City Councﬂ
studied the issue in'1997, and de—

cided in 1999 to put the trainsin a .

trench. It later created the OnTrac
*omt—powers authorlty to manage
the project. The $543 milljon pro-
ject-would depend on state and fed-
eral funds, but troubles mounted
when those funds didn’t come
through as planned, leavmg the city
deeply in debt.

Problems continue, and the Reg-
ister’s analysis found that the city
overspent $500,000 to $1.1 million
on consulting fees related to the -
project. Some of the payments
seemed ludicrous. Former public
works director Chris Becker was
hired as executive director of On-.
Trac, and his firm received $1.6

Spe‘ndimj money
based on uncertain-
‘state and federal -
funds, and lavishing
It was an unsettling  gaqq g consultants,

. wasanm ‘
. irresponsible way to
do business, even
~ though the
proposed project is
a sensible idea.

million in fees in little more than
.four years.

Anocther consultant Cliff Lamp—

‘man, was paid $105,000 in fees for

three months after he died, accord-
ing to the report. Comparisons- with
other projects suggested that the 15
percent fee paid to Lampman's.
company was significantly higher

than what is paid on similar pro- - '

jects in other places. | :
‘The city delégated most of the
operations to the OnTrac board, -
which included the city adminis-
trator and two council members.

'Councﬂ members say that thé pro-

ject was too loosely
. managed in the past,

" .and that now they are -
paying much closer at-
tention. On Tuesday, of-
ficials announced a $7

- million, short-term pro-

_‘train crossings, which
would then allow them

ing train whistles.
. In hindsight,.that
looks like it would have
--been a better approach
* from the start - 1mprov-
ing safety and silencing
the Whlstles while the city took the

" time to understand the scope and

dimensions of a long-term fixina
more fiscally sensible manner.
, Spending money based on uncer-

" tain state and federal funds, and

lavishing fees on consultants, was
an irresponsible way to do busi-
ness, even though the proposed
project is a sensible idea.
Whether it’s your household or |

your city, you're kidding yourself if

you thirk you can “hire experl-

ence,” “leave, it to the experts” and .

not bother to learn all about an en-

" -deavor yourself, no matter how °

comphcated it may be. That’s the
expensive lesson of Placentla and
, OnTrac.

L

ject to improve at-grade

‘to gain federal approval .
" for banning the annoy-
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Board member Glenn Baldwin enjoys his pancake breakfast with the
IRotary Foreign Exchange student, Sirena Chang from Tipae, Tiawan.

’thlog in the Heritage Day Parade were Jim Dmsmore,- Library Boarc
President Al Shkoler, Trustee Betty Escobosa with her granddaughter
Trustees Richard DeVechhio and Gae Wood.

—

Photos by Al Shkoler and Carol Gallo. f& Y
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PLACENTIA ELECTIONS

Rail Project

Drlves Race

for 0unc1l

Debate over the future
of OnTrac dommates
the campaignas8 -
candidates seek 3 seats.

B 1 WEIKEL

0]

Timeo weaff Writer - 4+

City Council eléctions in Pia-
centia next week could deter-.
mine the fate of a $450-million
rail project that has plunged the
city deeply into debt. and-trig-

gered an investigation.by the

Orange County dlstnct attor—
ney’s office.

Eight candidates, mcluding -

incumbents holding the three
seats open this year, have en-
tered the race, which, all sides
say, is ‘one of the hottest elec-
tions in Placentia history.

“This is as important tous as-

the national election. The city’s
whole future is'on the line;” said

Councilwoman Constance Un-

derhill, the only incumbent criti-
cal of the project. “Do-we want to
elect people who ‘want to bring

us out of this, or those who have

kept OnTrac going and brought
us to.this point?” :

But the two other incum-
bents, Mayor Judy A. Dickinson
and Councilman Scott P. Brady,
say the city's financial situation
he vrovedand state and fed-
er nding. will arrive even-
tuauy to pay for OnTrac. '

“We have turned the corner
and are doing fine,” Dickinson
said. “We’ve balanced our bud-
get and stabilized the situation,
People want to blame OnTrac. I
don’t believe that is the truth.

W o wrill oot hanlr An nvir feat *

~_Governed by a board of Pla- -
centia city officials, OnTracisan -~
. ambitious effort to build 11 over-- |
passes and lower five miles of
railroad. tracks into a concrete |’
_trench. The project is designed |

to help revitalize downtown Pla-

Long Beach.

.. The project now faces a $12- |
“million shortfall in state funds |
and . .considerable” uncertamty |
‘over whether it will recéive $225
.million in federal: assistance —
money that city ofﬁmals have,
.- been banking on. L ‘
“To keep OnTrac aﬂoat Pla-k i
centla leaders have cut city pro-~:~
" grams, sold parkland, issued
“bonds and even considered re-
¢ placing the. Police. Department

with'the Orange County Shenﬁ’s )
" Department. .
. Today, Placentla is at,‘_east Ny

$31 million in-debt and owes an

additional $5 million to $6 mil-

‘lion to the Burlington Northern
- Santa Fe Railway Corp. for On-
. Trac-related work. .
After a. recent audit, Ray
Gnest ‘Placentia’s interimcity.

administrator, said the: -city

probably would have to cut more.

city services, projects and per-
sonnel - within the year. - He

- warned that Placentia might run

. -out, of money in late 2005 if fed-

eral and state funds don’t ma-
terialize for OnTrac and- major

~steps aren’t taken to solve. the

f city’s financial problems.

- Heated public debate _o\}er .
“the project and its problems has
" fueled an unusually contentlous

i* eouncil election.-

- bc& b bliauv il b iao, wikdioll dlad CUdL
about $36 million so far, must be
stopped, as now planned, or seri-

- ously reevaluated before. more
money is spent. All agree that in-

_ ‘dependent oversight of the’

- projéct is necessary.
. A slate of candidates — in-
_cumbent Underhill, former Pla-
centia Police Chief Russell Rice
and activist Joe Aguirre — wants
~ to overhaul OnTrac and fire the
. project’s team of highly paid con-
.- "sultants, including Christopher
*Becker, the executive director.
- “Money is the dominant is-
-sue, and OnTracis the dominant
money consumer,”
‘who retired in ‘August’ after 30

years with the Police Depart- -
- ment. The project has “run the -

city to near bankruptcy on the

'+ promise that moneywas gomg to

‘coie someday.”

OnTrac has been managed .

excluswely by private consult-

ants. More than $9.2 million has - .

b'een spent on.grant writers; fi-

nancial advisors, adrmmstra—._
‘tors, lobbyists, political strat--

. eglsts
relations.

studles and public-

‘Becker is under mvestlgatlon ’

: by the district attorney’s office,

i which is - jinvestigating the-
i prOJect’s expendltures _’

Authontles are lookmg mto.

-allegations made by a former ¢ity

was Placentia’s public works di-

- rector, illegally used his influence
‘centia and aecommodate the ;. >
- growth of rail traffic o and from
the ports of Los Angeles and. ..

‘to get hired by the city to man-
~ageOnTracasa pnvate consult-
ant SR

‘highest-paid transpoxtatlon offi-
alsin the nation.

sional reputation has been*at-

Placentia, a group -of-activists
that questmns OnTracs man-
agement.

Aguirre, Rlce and Undermll o

say they want to reevaluate On-
. Tracand assign managementre-
_ sponsibilities to the public works
department as- a cost-cuttmg
move.
Slate members say they
‘would concentrate on finishing
~the Melrose Street. underpass

- and the 1ong-awa1ted “quiet -

~ zOne” pro;ectto stop trains from
,.blowmg their horns at grade
f*-crossmgs in town. After that,

- theysay,a more gradual effort to '
. “puild " "overpasses .and under-
" passes along the rail corridor

might be possible.

said Rice, -

attorney that Becker, when he.

- His original contract — since .
scaled back — guaranteed him -
$450 000 a year forlo years, mak- .
~ing him at the’ ‘time one-of the.

.“Becker has denied any -
: Wrongdomg He says his profes- | :

tacked as part of election-year-
politics by Citizens for a Better.
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“We need to pay off our debts

. and get spending under control,”

. said Aguirre, a founder of Citi-
zens . for .a Better Placentia,
which is backing the slate.
~“Many of the things OnTrac offi-
‘cials assured us just have not
happened ”

Similar view§ are held by
three of the slate’s challengers,
Ron Moskowitz, an information
| security . officer for Orange )

: County; businessman Scott Nel-

son; and-John Hoevers, a busx—
ness owner. :
They support the idea of 1m-

. proving the rail corridor through*

_ town but say the eurrent OnTrae
l project costs too much and is -
. -plagued by mismanagement. .
Nelson and Moskowitz de-

. scribed the trench as “pie in the

sky.” Hoevers says he still favors
.‘a trench for the rail line because -

- it would reduce the need to ac-
" quire rights-of-way by.condemn-

‘ing private property. But he said
_ he would be prepared togo along
=it any-evaluation that recom-
' mended against. the trench.
“If elected, Nélson, Moskowitz
and Hoevers sald they would be -
i iore - mdependent than - slate
- embers, who have been backed
by twao city police -associations,
and ‘the two incumbents whose
poht1ca1 futures are vested in
- OnTrac.” =~
+=  They also -said Underhill
" might be vulnerable as an-in-
"eumbent ‘because she regularly
* supported ‘OnTrac during her '
-eighit years on the City ‘Council.
Underhill says she changed her
. mind about the prOJect after On- .
! Trac’s problems came tolight. -
Dickinson and Brady remain
" staunch - OnTrac _supporters.
They said they would not con-
sider - firing’ Becker. unless he .
were. found guilty of eriminal or -
civil  charges related to- the
progect L :
Unlike the challengers they
" want-to keep OnTrac’s current.
| tmanagement’ ‘because’ they do
1 not think the city’s pubhc works
i -department could handle such a
complicated pro;ect »
. ‘Thoughhehas supporl:ed the -
. trench idea, Brady said there
' have been discussions. about

. scaling back the project to a se-

. ries of underpasses and- over-
passes. He noted that the City
+ Coupeil has. reyised . Becker's

¢ gontract, redueing his salary to

| about $300,000 a year. '

{ * Within the last few months
Becker and ‘nine * consultants
also have agreed to forgo their
¢ pay until state and federal funds

- are obtamed

Ve
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RAIL: City's costs rising, but revenue growth

FROM PAGE 1 -

creasing rail traffic through

_ the heart of town, which stops
traffic at 11 intersections and °
rattles windows with its
screaming whistle warnings.
-A train every half-hour now,
increasing to as much as ore
every 15 minutes by 2020.

Then comes the: solution,
which many say has spiraled
out of control: a plan to drop 3
miles of track below street lev-
el; pursued despite the lack of
hoped-for. state and federal
funding. :

“It’s a huge project for a
city the size of Placentia to .
take on,” said county Super-
visor Chris Norby, who repre-
Sents the area and is among
" the project’s critics. “There
are so many questions.about
who's been paid :and why
they've been paid.  It's one

. thing to get federal funding for
something like this, but it's-an-
other to'spend city money like
“they have just to keep the pro-
ject alive.”

“The city has depleted its re-
serves, - borrowed - millions
more, cut community pro- PHOTOS: BRUCE CHAMBERS, THE REGIS]
grams, postponed other public = NO1SY: Placentia Counciiman Chrls Lowe, a member of the OnTrat board, holds his son, R.J., 14 months, as a freight train roars
works pr03ects ~ and could by Tuesday, btowmq lts harn. Troubles wuth the city’s rallroad project are bemg felt in Citv Council races this- ‘year. .
abandon the” $543 million
train-track trench altogether
to - pursue cheaper alterna-

. Placentia issues
Wednesday: Financial problems have dogged’ Placentla s ambitious rai
tives. road project, including a contract administration fee triple that paid by

Along the way, a consuit- . o . |88 other publicly managed railroad projects. By itself, the fee-inflated pro-
- ant’s company was paid his re- 5 ‘ Your Tax Dolfars.~ £ - - ject costs between $500,000 and $1 miflion.

: ;fﬁ:df:;ﬁ?pfg::g: :}f:; 7 ) AT WO RK [ABans 1 oday' The cntys railroad pro;ect and downtown redeve!opment plans
utive director was paid- -$16 Million- are primary issues in the Nov. 2 City Council race, in which three in-
$400,000 a year..Of the $44.8 MELRQSE smm CRADE sEPARAﬂON PROJE! » cumbents face five challengers.
rillon pert ot 899 - (8 peeemy

- lion has gone to lobbyists, ad- - ! : .
ministrators and public rela- Traffic Congestion Remfpmgrm

- tions experts. Money from the
sale of a park went to the pro-
ject, as did nearly $1 million in
developers’ fees earmarked
for parks - until the misappro-
pnatlon was caught and the. SLOW GOING: A sign promotes the reconstruction of Placen-
money returned. = - tia rail crossings as a freight train rolls through downtown,

The district attorney i ;s in- - - -
vestigating possible wrongdo-
ing. . .




MOVED
AWAY: Pla~
centla bought
out an Office

%
A

* cleaned up-and spruced up.
With completion of the Mel-

- rose Street underpass, that

-project can move forward.

RAIL

[-}} ]
g S3F 5g8EELyss
s SRS o0 2.9 e S
8 ETEPS LRSS S88D g
S = = A W _"So 5239
v BROSLHE= SRRl
= Em%w%muﬁgo r=iE =8
£ LER8SE~TEEo02S S
S BhctElezgEsEiEa
a0 2-—'5‘::&%5‘%:9‘3@0 E=I
< Exg e Eefg
£ HE8% - 25 m88 a8
g %S¢ m £ F0Ee B
b5t T 8 SugaugS
S xS = CEoSg¥p
N..::"?::?g O =oS%s3d
S g S Ta 85858 |
g Bo L — §-§§mm.2=m H
2o ET B T d |
c.s_é = 8 = ‘dm“a_(l)-mmﬁ’
2 EE S $8f90S K~
- - - - L wmEa atiese
L .
[~ Lot DS ad .
§52LEEY $.,TE°dE2s 5 D somusecssg
= & = = . e § N3 a
gEERE AFEcATIVE o & mpgE_E8c2
wBE S en 08088 3 PO £ E8g
“amgigzggvvgw°ggd§ W BgEETHyE
522888 wEEEwE SE3 2 2f2CESdy
i3l = TE0T Ll =1 Pl 9 :
S.EES-RESLEES0 %5 & AE§2PgME
f3%wa 588358 Ege a5 s s 88 E
LR EEH L E I i L L) b
048 LERE S 2R ES 08 ERR-E R -1
G AEER T EY oY _ 2RREEE 8650024807
28 b he P ES  EET R AT g TR Y
7] > ‘s 15 Lo o O RS} & = o “
Sy FRE R, SO ES L5289 TErRER'!E
o B o8 & o “ =] R o - ol
HEH<S88FAR B Tu dfa EE .23 .87
N e LR E LN e s
sal8Es58 SEEEE58¢8 SEESEog e 8T
£ fEEdCEE NES3I2EEELSe
=S TR, - ] I} -~ - i -
Scndfe dENERG LY [Q=SE SR FUTa
gg“sg: “&ILEr &S 335&;E§=g23
=gd=8p EmnS 8B Ta 2§“2§¥Eﬁ“§@
278> E §FEE2, 5F «5°TE2ES595%3
Y Sme27D Z28@Bge T 5o 5S04 5
w) SESE08 E..ES EE gEgcE BCEES
] [ e & e 2 =] =3 o o u'g
e 8 ] 8 S 8§ [ o
< [ =] EEE2E § ToE %
al B Bgrws ERgUEE 2 SEfg5c8Ted
g SgAseEsggsacg &3 :S.Swg“ﬁﬁé%g
3| §9mPayiffbons F§ AZ_ SfysmEl
= nogd-‘éu:0agagmﬂ 5 528285 [ «_aX
L R ECEEEEfELCSHET HEES 298, E80
b= O wo ok, = o3 s =T . B>
B P PEE s ERE8 . C B8E, 88
TR PEESF s P EsES e dong
ESEwE 8" 358 E83F 885285 §5382
a8%8ay SEEBEE EE C£ESafREREs

J

o ! .
v - 8o & a8 gy -
B2 L E9 oo o_,-».g:::ugﬁa 5=
S EEEZ w2 8 2E TLEE oz
220 ELESEE g 2gags z2HEES =z £
~Ets £y w3 S ae 0.® Q "gw @ g
IR - Q357 S ge = sg8sg Ees
aaf>2280 > AE s> [ Y a8 59 o~ ¥
2, E 2255223 gD g 1 E=CS $2dT |zQgz2
AOm 5302 0CwmE ﬁ%g:.—;._.o:'g:o 258 wN g
n S5 g s 8 .. Eo 8 I Fas
LutsfeSSe, 55 [F8 5
R=] gxTgugs b~ N
S8 885825 aRB | o3
Q‘Vvﬂ)uo(hccm T 2
S A g o5 Bogng -3
w A e 3 & O3 B [
EEPEELEEE FEC RS
“S,Eggdso'&‘ﬁh L S E
RMEe=8.8CTE o 28 5
o8N EgxceT 98 &
O S 5" SEBE 88

BRUCE CHAMBERS, THE REGISTER

cludes $15.1 million in state City Council to abandon any
funding that didn't arrive as money-saving notions that
axpected - money the ity had  could lead to disbanding the
counted on for land and con- city department and farming
struction of a-second under- ~out services. :
pass. The city had committed But Sowards- and Green
to buy part of that lanid, home didn’t leave it at that, pulled in
to an Office Depot, when it be- further by other concerns.
zame clear the money. wasn’t Though the department was
soming. - saved, it -was tightened from
The council ended up bor- 60 officers to 53 ~ a cut of
rowing the money for the land, more than 10 percent. Ten
mortgaging two city parks as  other city -jobs were elim-
sollateral. Office Depot took inated as part of $2 million in .
‘ts store and sales-tax revenue cuts for the 2003-04 fiscal
:6 neighboring Fullerton, and .year. The loss of city funding
‘he underpass project is now to the Cinco de Mayo cele-
mhbold. bration and the Taste of Pla-
“The city’s gotten in over its " centia forced -those popular
1ead,” said council candidate ~ events to be canceled.
Russ Rice, who resigned as Sowards and Green weren't
lacentia police chief in Au- satisfied with the explanation

- SOME PROGRESS MADE

Nonetheless, the current
approach continues to have
supporters, including four of
the five sitting council mem-
bers.

They $ay many of the prob-
lems could not have heen fore-
seen, that some funding was-
promised but not delivered,
and that the council has made
the  necessary adjustments
along the way. o

“I think everybddy’s done as
well as they could,” said
Mayor Judy Dickinson, who is
ap for re-election to the coun-
:il next month. “Sure, there
1ave been some bumps in the
-oad, but we've done well.”

Dickinson proudly points to

he project to run Melrose
Street beneath the .railroad
racks and to a second plan
hat will force cars to stop far-
her from the tracks. Com-
rined, the two projects will al-
ow trains to pass through
own “without -using their
torns. , Both projects - ‘are
unded and have completion
- lates on the horizon but are
ar from the dream trench,
vhich would deal with eight

‘orce. “We all make mistakes, causing the difficulties.
>ut there comes a time when “We  started - looking
Jou bave to say so. ... When through documents and found
‘he money ran out, we should alot of things about OnTrac
1ave said, ‘Time out.’ ” raised questions,” Sowards
' . said. “This is Leave-it-to-Bea-
: Béi\Algg-SIVTJEE' versville. Nobody pays any at-
: tentionr to what happens, and

Greg Sowards and neighbor  @s a result, the City Counci
Jraig Green had never before Iuns amok.” ;
»een engaged with civic activ- _ OnTrac is the public entity
ties but kept an eye on com- formed in 2000 by the city to
nunity news. So, when a sug- oversee the rail-lowering pro-

just after 30 years with the that state budget cuts were

ject. The city was hoping that
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ing fruit from the area’s bur-
geoning citrus farms lined the
tracks, and a downtown
sprung up. )

-Today, the depot is long
gone, the packing plants have
been torn down or converted
to warehouses, and the down-
town - now better known as
Old Town - is showing its dec-
‘ades of wear  and -neglect.
Compared to neighboring ci-
ties, the emphasis has long
been on homes, with little
commercial development out-
side of downtown. ~

SEE RAIL 9 PAGES

'joint-powers agreeme);\t in  public relations veteran whose

Which those cities — Fullerton, '~ family has a long history.in the
Yorba Linda and Anaheim - predominantly Hispanic south
could participate. side of town. . _“
Except none of the other ci-  Other challengers jriclude -
ties joined. Indeed, the Orange former planning commis-.
County Transportation Au- sioner Scott Nelson, former
thority in 1996 had recom- council candidate Johannes
mended _against the costly Hoevers and political new-
trench, saying instead that the ~ comer Ron Moskowitz. Under-
streets be run either under or ~ hill and all five challengers
over the 11 railroad intersec- want Becker fired, the OnTrac
tions. Current plans call for - group dissolved and the pro-
two ,underpasses and then ject. brought under direct
trenching for a-stretch in- council oversight. All agree
cluding eight intersections, an ~ the trench idea would be nice,
approach now supported by but that pursuing OCTA's

5

OCTA. - original - and more affordable
Sowards and Green also - recommendation is more re-
discovered that millionsof dol-  alistic.

lars ‘that could have gone to Sowards himself is running
other city operations~$l1mil- to fill the open treasurer’s
lion as of last March - had seat, largely a figurehead posi-
been poured into the project. * tion he wants to use to more .
They found that Chris Becker, closely scrutinize city spend-
the public works director, was ing. He is running against a
the one who recommended wellknown downtown busi-
that the council award him a nessman, Lee Castner, who
$400,000-a-year contract to has his own criticisms-of the
serve as executive director of way things have been handled
OnTrac - which he then re- and is supporting Rice's can-
ceived. didacy. But he also shares
Concerns continued to pile Dickinson’s optimism that the
_up asthe pair - a vitamin sales ‘money will come and ‘every-
manager and a mortgage bro-  thing will be worked out. He'll
ker - examined the $29 million  be.voting for her as well. -
budget of the city and the $543  His third vote will be cast .
million rail-lowering project.  for incumbent Scott Brady,
" “We started asking why a who along with Dickinsonis a
little city like Placentia would foe of the Better Placentia
undertake such a massive pro-  slate and supports the current
ject,” Sowards said. The pair ~ directionof the council.
formed Citizens for a Better
Placentjato help shine light on DREAMS OF A DOWNTOWN

the issue. . Brady is among those who:
The group is now backing a see Placentia’s future: glory
slate to run for the three seats  along the train tracks:

on the City Council: Rice; in- The area was a collection of

ther intersections. - . testion arose to examine
Dickinson is confident that  solice costs, the two were - the three other cities that bor- cumbent Connie Underhill, an  smiall farmers until 1910, when
undreds of millions of dollars ~ ymong more than 1,000 resi-.. der on the 5-mile stretch of original supporter of the pro- Santa Fe Railway rerouted its
" 1federal and state grants will  ents who filled City Hall and track running through Placen- ject who is now the sole On-  railroad through the areaasa
aaterialize and bring a happy  he surrounding area in ta would help share the cost: Trac dissident on the council; shortcut to Los Angeles. A de-
. ‘established  the and Joe Aguirre, a Disheyland - pot was-built, plants for pack-

nding to the drama. That in-  Vfarch 20083, persuading the A OnTrac
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AT WORK: Erik Quinonez helps with landsc
better signals, and so-called quadgates des1gne

Placentia to Hush Train Horns

‘Quiet zone W111 cost §7 nn]hon and is separate
‘from the larger OnTrac plan to sink raillines
below grade. Work could start in December.

By DaN WEIKEL
I'zmes Staff Writer

B Clty officials, in Placenma,
whieré screaming train horns
have been an irritant for years,
announced Tuesday that work
would: begin soon on a $7-mil-
lion project to improve grade
crossings and prohibit engi-
neers from sounding - their

hotns ‘as ‘they rumble through
town.

Project officials said that
" several key developments have
cleared the way for construc-
tion of Placentia’s so-called
quiet zone, one of the first plans
in‘the nation to silence -train
horns along an urban rail line.
‘Work could begln in Decem-

ber at eight major streets in’

Placentia, Anaheim and ‘on
county land, making it unnec-
essary for engineers to sound &
warning at raflroad crossings.
. About 70 freighit and passenger
trains pass th.mugh the city
daily.

The quiet zone calls for
street improvements, medians
and. so-called quad-gates, de-
signed to prevent . motorists
from trying to cross the tracks
and beat the train.

The announcement marksa

brlght spot inthe cxty’s conten-

tious effort to eliminate the nui-
sance that residents and city”
leaders- believe the .rail lmes_

have become.
The $450-million OnTra

_praject, which would lower the
rail lines into a trench, -has

lurched along slowly, draining
city resources and leaving Pla-

centia deeply in debt. Some ~
doubt that the project will ever

‘be completed.

‘The much smaller quiet-
zone project got a boost in Au-
gust when $3.4 million in federal
funds were approved for the
work. Based on twe bids re-
‘ceived this mionth, the city is
planning to seleéct a contractor
by late November.

Project officials said mstal
lation of some of the safest

crossing gates available could .
’-beﬁxﬁshedasea.rlyasMarch
“This is the culmination of
over three years of work,” said.

Placentia Mayor Judy A. Dick-
inson. “Cities throughout the
nation will be able to use trns
project as amodel.”

She appeared at anews con—
ference and public ceremony to
mark recent progress in the
quiet zone project. Local, state

[See ‘Quiet Zone,’ Puge B8]

Photographs by Mazx BosTER Lox ;iugz!n Tin

apzng at the Melrose Street overcrossing. Project improvements include better szgns
d to prevent motorists from trying to cross the tracks and beat the train.

OB SERVER: Councilman Chris Lowe’s son, RJ, gets aclose
. look at a passing train at Tuesday’s ceremony. Lowe said the
- plan was a short-term solution tg a long-standing problem.
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.PEEDING BY: AMetrolzhk train passes the rail crossing aiBradfordAuenue ini Placentia. About ——— ] | ‘8 I SECEBRCCH ER A %E S
Dfre'zght andpassengertramspass through the czty dmly, andthe numbertse::pected to increase. [ - I ) o (&b ] (v SV TO LT D BO o Fue @ T
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lacentia Rea lies ‘Quiet. one® 2.f7 EEiidibaking
Wam 2 © 5 ;] FCcREReoReo REERSES
- E_— m H N . . . - .
‘Quiet Zone,from Page BI] z ; ' ' g S oF
nd federal officials attended the . . p : 4 & =N
vent, including Assembly- Sl €nce on: the traCkS B o o 8

7oman Lynn Daucher (R-Brea) - — - - . -
nd Reps. Gary Miller (R-Dia- - Platentia officidls want t6 make eight railroad crossing areas
nond Bar) and  Edward R. “guiet zones” . where conductors are barred from sounding train
toyce (R-Fullerton). : whistles unless they see someth.mg on the track :

The ceremony near the -
ttaemer Boulevard grade crqss- ® Quiet-zone project area
1g was marred by three passing %
-eight frains that sounded offas -
hey approached. Houses line -
me side of the tracks; an apart-
aent compleX is on the other. 7
- “Every 10 or 20 minutes, they
jlast their horns,” Said. Glenn

for. the underpasses and start
ion of the project at

first ponstru,c@_ion. project.

August 2004: Orange County.

investigating whether Chris . _

Becker, whio was then-public works |-

director, broke conflict-of-interest -

faws when he recommended in
/2000 that his consulting company.

be hired to manage OnTrac.

. July 2, 2002: Groundbreaking .
. district attorney begins

~ properties needed to make room
= -for Melrose Street undérpass, the

tice, a retired mail carrier who = ! o g’,"
ves in a mobile home park near | g Si.%soh e 5 B2z
he tracks, “When I talk to my oo gg_g £cSg¢g e BEZF
iste: vonthetelephone, we - 2 ;_.Q,'g_'IE "’.'g»‘a S % é’ @ «"33
ave D our conversations. SESEE2RERcay BE2EER
wery. ssickoft”. Source: Onfrac . : @ EE5ZE82g2% 2niiss
Theqmetzonelspartcfthe R R - © Los Angeles Times D ;_g Ug'qum;-cggga o ':5’).2 o 2B
ity's OnTrac project to place . . o » T 'a_ g*;E'“gw,gggug o BE: 3
wvermiles ofraflroad tracksintoa - Critics of thé OnTrac project  “We need to have another solu-- = =E£ES 0028 “g‘.g £g = g_-a e
oncrete irench and build 11 questioned whether the quiet tionforthe timie being.” R B g = QEES .S 88E W 2= S"E§
wverpasses for surface streets zone was necessary, ifthetrench ~ ~  Criticsalso were suspicious ot’ . = 2., § P E- ey %“ =28 - =2 §§ >
hat cross it. - or overpasses and underpasses’ the timing of the quiet zone cer- P :_% £ 825§ Eo88e E BEEES
Planners say the project will could be built at some or all the, emony, held a week before city O FEEBfeSSE ‘g’ Ezeg é’ T
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City Council candidate Russ
Rice has the most money left
in his campaign war chest, ac-
cording to the newest round of
finanece reports, released Oct.
5 . .
"~ Rice has spent $7,500 and
has $6,139 left to spend for the
Nov. 2 City Council race, cam-
paign statements covering
July 1 to Sept. 30 show.

Rice is one of eight candi-
dates seeking three seats in
the election.

Councilwoman Connie Un-
derhill, who is seeking re-elec-
tion, comes next with $3,727
remaining in her account.

Candidate Scott Nelson has
collected the most contribu-
tions - $14,750 - including
$13,000 in loans from Nelson

REPORTS
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Russell J. Rice Jr.
Contributors: Peace Offi-
cers Research Association,
$1,000; GAJ Properties, LLC,
$250; Bradford Terrace Pla-
centia Apartments, $245; Bar-
gain Basket, $100. Loans from
Russell J. Rice Jr. valued at
$6,783. Newspaper advertis-
ing and mailers received from
Placentia Police Officers Asso-
ciation valued at $2,509.
Total contributions, includ-
ing non-monetary: $12,809
Expenses include voter
guides, mailers and a Web site.
Total spent: $7,503.10. Cash
left: $6,139.20
Connie Underhill
Contributors for the incum-
bent: Placentia Police Officers
Association, ads and mailers

and Associates. He has $2,366
left.

Councilman Scott Brady
leads the candidates in spend-
ing: $14,946, much of it money
raised before the current pe-
riod.

Candidates for treasurer
and three political action com-
mittees also filed statements.
Here are details from the city
election reports: i

CITY COUNCIL

Joe Aguirre

Contributors include: Peace
Officers Research Associ-
ation, $1,000; Diversified Busi-
ness, $500; Joe V. Aguirre Sr.,
$300; Mike Aguirre, $245, Do-
lores Aguirre, $200; Bargain
Basket, $150; Cory Aguirre,

valued at $2,509; Tom and
Connie Underhill, office sup-
plies valued at $155; Bargain
Basket, GAJ Properties LLC,
and Taormina Industries,
$250; Bradford Terrace Pla-
centia Apartments LP, $245;

-T.S. Babcock, $100. Loan from -

Connie Underhill, $2,500.
Total contributions, includ-
ing non-monetary: $10,033.
She had $1,500 in her cam-
paign fund already.

Total spent: $8,74L Cash*

left: $3,727.10.
TREASURER

Leland L. Castner

Contributors: Donna Graf,
Mike Villavicencio, Citizens to
Re-Eleet Chris Lowe, $250;
Merlin J Allred, Clairee Tynes,
United Referral Services,
Robert W. Dickinson, Glenn
Baldwin, Matthew Vawter,
$100; XKathryn Shepherd,
$200. Loan from Leland
Castner, $500. T-shirts and

$100; newspaper ads and mail-
ers received from Placentia
Police Officers Association
valued at $2,509.

Total contributions, includ-
ing non-monetary: $8,920.

Expenses include mailers
and postage.

Total spent: $2,929.86. Cash
left: $3,42L14.

Scott P. Brady .

Contributors to the ineum-
bent councilman include: TOD
Chairman Rick Kreuzer, Dale
Rincon, Alex Horowitz, and
Bob Anson, $1,000; Chris
Becker, $500; Placentia Citi-
zens for Responsible Govern-
ment, $500; Steve and Denite
Gilman, $325; loan from Scott
Brady, $309.83; Janice Black- -
wood, Dane and Gayle Kaplan,

- Ralph Munoz, Kevin Carver,
Tom Vogt, Orange County
Firefighters :  Association,
$250; Lee and Mary Castner,
$225; Anthony Schipsi, $200;
Jack Evans, $175; George Zie-
gler, $150; Sergei and Barbara
Volkov, Cliff Johnson, Jim Os-
borne, David Keefe, Mike and
Jeannette Gardner, Maria Bo-
ris and Thomas Martindale,
$125; Lynn Dancher, $100;

Total contributions, includ-

_ing non-monetary: $9,723.83.
Brady had $8,257.76 in his
campaign fund already.

Expenses iﬁ_clude: mailers,
signs, fund-raiser and internet
costs valued at $4,872; contri-
bution to Placentia Citizens
for Responsible Government,
$500.

Total

spent:  $14,946.76.

" Cash left: $3,034.83.

flyers received from George
Ziegler and Ommi Grafix
Printing valued at $1,135.

Total contributions, includ-
ing non-monetary: $4,253.99

Expenses include signs and
mailers valued at $768.

Total spent: $768.83. Cash
Jeft: $2,164.17.

Greg Sowards

Placentia Police Officers
Association, newspaper ads,
mailers and signs valued at
$2,509; Greg Sowards, office
supplies valued at $250; Peace
Officers Research Association
.of California, $1,000; GAJ
Properties, $250; Diversified
Business Services, $200; Gary
Atchley, $100. Loan from Greg
Sowards, $4,000.

Total contributions, includ-
ing non-monetary: $9,174. To-
tal spent: $4,005. Cash left:
$2,410.

POLITICAL ACTION

. COMMITTEES

Judy-Dickinson

Contributors for the incum-
bent: Orange County Profes-
sional Firefighters Associ-
ation, $500; Robert D’Amato
of Placentia, Susan Sorensen
and Ellaweise Meyers, $250;
Robert M. D’Amato of Corona,
Placentia Youth Baseball,
$200, Mary Longenecker,
George Zieglér, $150; Linda
Henderson, Denise Snyder
Mary Ann Amemiya, Mary
Castner, Glen Baldwin, $100.
Loan from Judy Dickinson,
$2,500. :

Citizens for a Better Placentia

Contributors “include: Ed-
ward Garcia, partially fur-
nished office space valued at
$1,200; Placentia Police Man-
agement Association, Placen-
tia Police Officers Association,
Western Bio Medical $500.

Total contributions, includ-
ing non-monetary: $3,650. The
PAC already had $1,818.39 in
hand.

Total spent: $2,808.29. Cash
left: $1,883.90.Placentia Citi~
zens for ~Responsible Govern:
ment

Contributors include: Citi-
zens to Re-Elect Chris Lowe
and Scott Brady for Placentia
City, $500; Martin and Katie
Ageson and Robert and Sue
D’Amato, $100. .

Total contributions, includ-
ing non-monetary: $1,200.

Expenses include office sup-
plies valued at $243.

Total spent: $1,317.93. Cash

Agenda Item 42
Page 20 of 22

port campaign finances

Total contributions, includ-
ing non-monetary: $6,609.

Expenses include mailer
and signs valued at $4,748.

Total spent: $5,271. Cash
left: $1,819.

Johannes G. Hoevers

Loan from Johannes G.
Hoevers, $2,500. Total spent:
$2,318. Cash left: $182. Ron
Moskowitz

Contributors: Hyman Mos-
kowitz, $174; Margalit Mosko-
witz, $1,055, loans from Ron
Moskowitz, $5,000.

Total contributions, includ-
ing non-monetary: $6,399.

Total spent: $3,808.06. Cash
left: $2,595.94.

Scott Nelson )

Contributors: Orange
County Professional Firefight-
ers Association, $500; Kent
and Kelly Wright, $200; Chuck
Hyneman Insurance, Larry
and Melina Michaels, Jorge
Cuevas, Jeffrey Glicknjan,
Tom and LaDona Caluoily,
Calvin Lee, Douglas Elliott,
$125; Accurate Door and
Glass, $100. Loans from Nel-
son and Associates totaling
$13,000.

Total contributions, includ-
ing non-monetary: $14,750.

Total spent: $12,383.86.
Cash left: $2,366.14.

SEE REPORTS @ PAGE 16

left: $882.07.
Placentia Police Officers Asso-
ciation o
Contributors include $43.34
from 31 police officers with a
cumulative of $173 to date.
Total contributions, includ-
ing non-monetary: $1,419.29.
The: PAC already had
$15,848.33 in hand. ’
Expenses include ads, mail-
ers for Connie Underhill, Greg
Sowards, Joe Aguirre and
Russ Rice valued at $10,000.
Total spent: $10,036.12.
Cash left: $6,731.60.

UNDER $1,000 CLUB

Candidates Richard DeVec-
chio, Jerry Tollefson, Jean
Turner and Gaeten “Gae”
Wood for the Placentia Li-
brary District have filed forms
with the Orange County Reg-
istrar of Voters declaring they

.don’t intend to raise more
‘than $1,000 or create a cam-
paign committee.

As of Tuesday afternoon,

‘the Registrar’s Office did not
have a filing from Robert Gor-
man, and was in the process of
sending him a letter that it
was late. ’ .
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Five candidates seek three seats on lib
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"ELECTIONS 2004: LIBRARY DISTRICT

BY HEATHER McREA

PLACENTIA NEWS-TIMES

Often when residents are driven to run for an elected
position they are spurred by discontent with a situation

or a desire to push an issue, but candidates for the Pla-

centia Library District Board of Directors are generally
happy with past performances.

Yeah, they’d like more books, maybe a library facelift

or some new programs, but overall they aren’t itching
for a fight or pushing to radically overhaul the system.
Five have stepped forward seeking to fill three seats
up for election Nowv. 2. Two are incumbents - Richard
DeVeechio and Gaeten “Gae” Wood. Robert Gorman,
Jerry Tollefson and Jean Turner are their challengers.
Incumbent Margaret Dinsmore is stepping down.
Terms are four years. There is no stipend, but mem-
bers are reimbursed for expenses, such as travel and

mileage.

In its monthly meetings, the library board determines
policy, administers donations to the Library, adopts an
annual budget and approves hiring.

LIBRARY
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ROBERT GORMAN-

Robert Gorman wants to
bring a younger perspective to
the library board.

At 50, he is younger than
the other candidates by at
least six years.

“A lot of them are retired or
older,” Gorman said.

He is the only candidate
with a child still in school, a
son at Valencia High School.
And he just recently started
his own company offering
workplace safety training af-
ter about 20 years in manag-
ing customer service oper-
ations ranging from
manufacturing to copiers.

“I know how to manage peo-
ple,” Gorman said. “I come
from the perspective of deliv-
ering service.” :

Steve Staples, treasurer of
th » Seout troop Gorman
he
years, said Gorman certainly
displays his management

the last couple of-

RICHARD DEVECCHIO

For years as Richard De-
Vecchio walked past the dis-
play case on his way to the Pla-
centia Library he would pause
to read the meeting minutes

" for the Board of Trustees.

Then about 15 months ago,
there was a mid-term opening

- on'the board so he applied for

an appointment. ]

Now he is seeking to keep
his seat in the Nov. 2 election.

“It's certainly a low-key
board,” said the 25-year resi-
dent.

“I don’t think there is any-
thing the board has done in
the last year that would be
controversial.” .

“I think the emphasis has
been economic stability, re-
warding personnel for work,
at the same time expanding k-

brary hours,” he said. “I am in
agreement with everything
they have done.” .

‘What he brings to the table,
he said, is his 25 years as an
administrator at TFullerton
College, most recently as vice
president for student and per-
sonnel affairs before his re-
tirement in 1999.

. “It’s an agency supported
by taxpayers; there is a lot of
similarity of issues,” DeVec-
chio said.

“One of his extreme
strengths is financial manage-
ment,” said Margaux Jordan,
executive director of the Ful-
lerton College Foundation, of
which DeVecchio has been a
board member for more than
30 years. -

- “He has been chair of our in-
vestment committee for many
years. We are doing phenom-

ELECTIONS 2004: LIBRARY BOARD

skills. with the 65 boys under
his leadership.

“Anybody that -can keep
that many boys occupied and
pretty well happy, it is a feat in
its own,” Staples said, pointing
out Gorman has to make sure
the boys are learning their
skills, go on outings and coor-

.dinate with parents.

“T've seen him in situations
where I would be pulling my
hair out,” Staples said. “He
never loses it.”

Gorman said his style is to
solicit ideas for how to make
things better. It is how he said
he improved the manufactur-
ing reproduction line he was
managing in his last job at
Ozar Electronic in Fullerton;
by asking employees how to
make products faster and
more efficiently.

One of the things he’d like to
do as a library trustee is sur-
vey the community about
what it would like from the li-
brary.

“I don’t think they really
have had any public solic-
itation of where to go,” Gor-
man said.

One change he would push

for is to buy more new titles.

“The last time I was in the
library it was in pretty bad
shape,” he said. “They had no
books I wanted. I just went to
other Libraries. I thought if I
got involved, I could fix -the
problem 1 was complaining
about.”

Gorman is also on the city’s
Traffic Safety Commission.

- JERRY TOLLEFSON

Some paint, a Dumpster
and an accounting back-
ground are what Jerry Tollef-
son said he would bring to the
library board if elected Nov. 2.

“It's a volunteer kind of
thing,” Tollefson said about
his candidacy.

And a family affair.

His wife, Nancy, is on the Li-
brary Foundation board and

runs the used bookstore as a

volunteer.

“I could bring to it my expe-
rience as a certified public ac-
countant and with organiza-
tions,” Tollefson said.

He is retired from a 87-year
career in accounting, is a past
city commissioner of Long
Beach and past president of

several community and indus-
try organizations. '

In addition to an experi-
enced eye for balancing bud-
gets and dealing with em-
ployee salaries, Tollefson
would also like to bring a sort
of decorator’s eye.

“It’s dull, it’s dreary, it's
drab,” he said about the li-
brary’s interior. “Put a light
tan in there; it would brighten
it up.”

And he would also seek to
give employees more elbow-
room by cleaning out some of
the clutter in the backrooms.

“Nobody is complaining to
me,” he said. “But I just
walked through there and said
I wouldn’t want to work here.”

Though he admits to not
having a lot of direct experi-
ence running a library, Tollef-
son said he is an avid user of
them and “when we travel on
trips we always manage to go
to. ‘the libraries and check
them out.”

“He’s a level-headed guy,”
said Pat Irot, president of the
Friends of the Placentia Li-
brary who asked Tollefson to
m.
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rary board'

epally on our investments.
He's really been a guiding
force.” '

“He’s a very precise person
and very detailed oriented
while still reviewing the big
picture,” she added.

DeVecchio has also taught
history, government and psy-
chology and is a licensed psy-
chologist.

Being retired gives him the
time to attend the three or so
meetings and devote eight to
10 hours to the post each
month. .

DeVecchio said he will cam-
paign door to door, but won't
buy signs or send brochures.

“I have no-one helping me,”
he said. “It seems to me like
this is a situation to serve.”

SEE LIBRARY ®PAGE6

“I just think Jerry brings a
good background from his ac-
counting,” she said. “There
are budgets to manage and
that sort of thing, so that is
good knowledge to have.”

JEAN TURNER

As a student at the Uni-
versity of California, Berkley,
Jean Turner earned her
spending money by working in
the library.

She’s been the library chair-
woman for the PTA and a vol-
unteer.

It’s that experience with the
inner workings of a library
that Turner, 78, says qualifies
her to be a good addition to
the library board.

“I have the time, energy and
the desire to do a good job,”
she said.

Turner applied for an ap-
pointment to the board earlier
this year, but was not chosen.
‘When registration opened for
the election, she said the dis-
trict sent her a letter about
joining the race.

SEELIBRARY @ PAGE 8
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“I don’t think there is any-
thing earth-shattering I would
do differently,” Turner said. “I
don’t see anything that they
are not doing right at the mo-
ment.”

Though she doesn't have a
burning issue driving her can-
didacy, Turner said as a trus-
tee she'd like to take a look at
how the library might offer
more technology services and
help keep the budget on its re-
bound from the deep cuts the
state made 10 years ago.

“I think that one of the li-
brary trustee’s job is to be
sure the money is spent
wisely,” she said, adding she

ELECTIONS2004rLiBRARYBOARD

has experience with fiscal
management from all of her
volunteer activities.

“When you are president of
a group, always you get in on
the budget discussions. Of
course my husband and I have
managed to keep ourselves

" solvent.”

She is also a member of a
“women and stocks. group”
that studies the markets and
makes group investments.

“I find Jean is a very re-
liable person,” said Roy Buck,
a feliow volunteer for HIS
House, the homeless shelter.
“If she tackles something she
follows through. I imagine she

will be the same way with the
library district.”
“She established a

walk-a-thon for HIS House,”
he said. “It's something she

organized herself. She raised 2
bit of money doing that. She’s

pretty good.”
GAETEN “GAE™ WOOD

‘When Gae Wood retired six
years ago she looked around
for a place to volunteer.

“My attention just drew to
where I might make a differ-
ence,” she said.

Through her busband,
Hugh’s, involvement with Ro-
tary she knew Elizabeth Min-

ter, Placentia Library’s exec-

utive director.

So when a position opened
on the Board of Trustees, she
applied for an appointment.

Two years later was elected to

a full term.

“] think we have continued
to make decisions to bring us
back to a position of being ef-

fective,” Wood said, referring
to the 50 percent cut in fund-
ing from the state 10 years
ago. “This year, we are seeing
the benefits of all that good
management.”

“We are becoming a more
aged population,” Wood said.
“But we have few programs
for seniors. It would be nice to
see programs that would be
specific for seniors to take ad-
vantage of.”

“Wood said she brings bud-
get and management experi-
ence from her career in mar-
keting and sales to her board
role.

“I think being a person who
has been a resident here for 25
years 1 know and understand
this community,” she said.

" “I would say that there has
been a refocus to some degree
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that I helped the library to-
ward, better management in
certain areas,” Wood said.

She said she helped “take
the foundation board, which
was more dependent on the li-
brary and staff, {o where it
would stand on its own. I am
very proud of that.” .

Kathi Baldwin met Wood six
years ago when Minter asked
them to co-chair a fund-raiser.

“What I would say about
her, was the part she under-
took to oversee she did it so
gracefully” said Baldwin, a
member of the Friends of the
Placentia Library.

“There was no worrying or
wondering whether her part
was taken care of,” she added.
“She has good follow through.
I would certainly think she is
very attentive to details.”
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SAFETY COMMITTEE MEETING
OCTOBER 28, 2004

MINUTES
L Call to Order: 11:30 P.M.
Members Attending;: Esther Guzman
Katie Matas
Wendy Goodson
Members Absent: Caroline Gurkweitz

III. Old Business

1. The fire extinguishers were checked by Katie Matas on October 27, 2004.
2. A list of emergency phone numbers of regular volunteers needs to be compiled and made

available to staff:
3. The damaged floor tiles in the Friends’ Book Store will be replaced today.

Iv. New Business
None.

The next meeting will be November 17, 2004 at 2:00 P.M.

Respectfully submitted,

Katie Matas







